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January 9, 2026 

Board of Supervisors 
Stellar North Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Stellar North Community Development District will hold a Public 
Hearing and Regular Meeting on January 16, 2026 at 11:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter 
may be heard, at the Goldbetter Miami Business Center, Office Park at California Club, 1031 Ives 
Dairy Road, Suite 228, Miami, Florida 33179.  The agenda is as follows: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Public Comments 

3. Public Hearings on Rules, Policies, and Fees Regarding Amenity Facilities 

 A. Proofs/Affidavits of Publication 

 B. Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, Adopting Amenities Rules and Policies, 
Amenity Rates and a Disciplinary and Enforcement Rule; Providing a Severability 
Clause; and Providing an Effective Date 

4. Consideration of Resolution 2026-02, Designating a Date, Time and Location for 
Landowners’ Meeting and Election; Providing for Publication; Establishing Forms for the 
Landowner Election; and Providing for Severability and an Effective Date [Seats 1, 2 & 5] 

5. Consideration of Resolution 2026-03, Designating Dates, Times and Locations for Regular 
Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the District for Remainder of Fiscal Year 2025/2026 
and Providing for an Effective Date 

6. Presentation of Audited Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 
2024, Prepared by Nowlen, Holt & Miner, P.A. 

 A. Consideration of Resolution 2026-04, Hereby Accepting the Audited Financial Report 
for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024 

7. Discussion/Consideration/Ratification: Performance Measures/Standards & Annual 
Reporting Form 

A. October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 [Posted] 

ATTENDEES: 
Please identify yourself each 
time you speak to facilitate 
accurate transcription of 
meeting minutes. 

https://stellarnorthcdd.net/
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B. October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026 

8. Ratification Items 

 A. Central Comfort Air Conditional Corporation Agreement for Services 

 B. Flock Group, Inc. Master Services Agreement 

 C. APS of Hollywood, LLC Agreement for Pool Maintenance Services 

9. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of November 30, 2025 

10. Approval of June 20, 2025 Public Hearings and Regular Meeting Minutes 

11. Staff Reports 

 A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock, LLP 

 B. District Engineer: Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc 

 C. Field Operations Report: FirstService Residential, Inc. 

 D. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: February 20, 2026 at 11:00 AM 

o QUORUM CHECK 

SEAT 1 TIMOTHY SMITH  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 2 DEBBIE LEONARD  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 3 JON SEIFEL  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 4 LUIS CARCAMO  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 5 BILL FIFE  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

12. Board Members’ Comments/Requests 

13. Public Comments 

14. Adjournment 

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (415) 
516-2161. 

Sincerely, 

Andrew Kantarzhi 
District Manager 

FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF TO ATTEND BY TELEPHONE 
CALL-IN NUMBER: 1-888-354-0094 

PARTICIPANT PASSCODE: 867 327 4756 
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NOTICE OF RULE DEVELOP E T BY THE 
STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOP E T DISTRICT 

-AMENITY RULES A D RATES-
In accordance wilh Chaplers 120 and 190, Florida s·talutes, the Stellar h Communit 

Development District ( District"} hereby g1 es notice of 1ls 1ntenl1on I d eloo: 
• Amenity Rules and Rates ' (a/k/a the ·Proposed Ru les } tne purpose of hich are . 

(i) o establish policies. rules and fee imposed o p rsJn e inn to ultlize th Ameni ies 
~t10 are res1den s an 11011•re51dent ol 'h District. (11) to de elo rules relating o ttie 

suspension and/or termination o patrons use ol tiJ Ameni ies, d (11i) es ablisn violation 
and penally pol icies The proposed rule numb s 2026-01. 
The specific grant of rule,na 1ng authority ror the c1dop ion r the Propo ed Rules inclu e section 

120.54 and 190 011, Ffonda Statute The soec1 c la\ s 1mplemen cd in e Propos d Rules incl• e. 
but are not lirniled to, Ct1apter 120 and 190 FloridJ Stat Is, a ended, ands ecirc leg I u 1 ril 
include Secl ions 190 035(2), 190 011(5) 190 012(3. 190 035 190.041, 20.54, 120 69 dnd 20 81, 
Flori da Slatutes, as amended Public hearings will be c n J l b t O1s ric o Jan af) 16, 2026 al 
the Goldbetter, M1am1 Bu 1nes5 Ce ter (Offr,,e Par at C llf rn1d Cl •b 10311 es D, 1 Ro u·t 228, 
Miam,, Florida 33179 at 11 00 a.in or as 0011 hereaft r a tne r11 t r r ,a, be 1ear . 

Add it ional 1nlormal1on regarding t ese pub II" hearing ma be o aine f ram e Di"'lrtc s 
website, htt //slellarnorthcdd ncl or b> cont cll'l the 01 l 1.,l an r. copy of the P oposed Rule 
and the related incorporated documents, 11 an , a b o tauted by contacting the O1s rict Manager. c/o 

rathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC, 2300 lades Rd. Su, e 41 0 . B ca Raton, Flo ida 3::,431, 5 1-571-
0010, kanlarzll1a@ hha~soc1a es.co111. 
Andrew Kantarzh1, D1slrict Manager 
Stellar North Community De elopment District Punhcatf on date. December 11, 2025 
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TODAY’S NEWS 
WEEK OF THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2025 

Vote could ease long-delayed mental health center opening 

Steve Leifman 

By Genevieve Bowen 

The Miami-Dade County Ap-
propriations Committee is set to 
vote this week on the long-delayed 
Miami Center for Mental Health 
and Recovery’s operating plan, 
which, if approved, could see 
the center finally up and running 
within four to six months. 

The vote would mark a key step 
in launching the first-of-its-kind, 
comprehensive diversion and 
treatment facility. Once open, 
the center could begin serving 
residents with serious mental 
illnesses by next summer, provid-
ing a coordinated system of care 
designed to interrupt the cycle of 
jail, hospitalization and homeless-
ness while easing the burden on 
the county’s criminal justice and 
healthcare systems. 

Retired Miami-Dade County 
Judge Steve Leifman, who spear-
headed the project for years, said 
this week’s vote represents a long-
overdue turning point. 

“The county is spending $7.2 
m i l l i o n  a  
year to keep 
it closed, and 
once it opens, 
that cost comes 
off the budget,” 
Mr. Leifman 
said, noting 
that Miami-
Dade is cur-

rently spending millions annually 
to maintain the fully built facility 
while it sits idle. 

The seven-story, 181,000-square-
foot center was completed in 2023 
and is certified for occupancy. It is 
to provide crisis stabilization, resi-
dential treatment, outpatient care, 
vocational training, transitional 
housing and even on-site legal sup-
port and a courtroom. 

The project has faced delays 
due to county concerns about 
long-term funding and operational 
sustainability. In August, during a 
county Committee of the Whole 
meeting, commissioners cited 
worries about annual costs after 
initial funding runs out, even as 
leaders stated that federal rescue 
and opioid settlement dollars 
could cover the first two years at 
no cost to taxpayers. 

Funding for the first two and 
a half years is already secured 
through those federal and opioid 
settlement dollars, and additional 
revenue streams aim to ensure 
long-term stability. Medicaid reim-
bursement would cover part of the 
center’s mental health and dental 
services, as well as a substantial 
portion of primary care, ophthal-
mology and podiatry. The State of 
Florida has committed to funding 
short-term residential treatment 
beds and allocated a dedicated state 
appropriation this year. 

The Miami-Dade Homeless 
Trust will fund housing compo-
nents while Workforce Florida 
will support the Culinary Sup-
portive Employment Program and 
the Miami Foundation for Mental 
Health will raise philanthropic 
resources to expand services, 
vocational programs and system-
of-care coordination. 

The City of Miami has offered 
to contribute funding for specific 
services and Miami-Dade County 
will co-locate its residential co-
occurring treatment program, New 
Direction, at the center, creating 
another reliable revenue stream. 

During the initial operating period, 
the University of Miami’s Depart-
ment of Public Health Sciences will 
independently evaluate the center’s 
outcomes and cost savings. 

The center is designed as a trans-
formative diversion resource. It 
will initially focus on people with 
five or more mental-health-related 
jail bookings, a population of 
about 1,049 people who account 
for 21% of all mental health jail 
bed days, nearly 89% of whomare 
homeless and who cost taxpayers 

roughly $17.7 million annually. 
By providing clinical, housing, 
medical and social services in 
one location, the center aims to 
break the repeating cycle of jail, 
hospitalization and homelessness, 
producing improved outcomes 
and significant cost savings. 

Miami-Dade County jails make 
up the largest psychiatric institu-
tion in Florida, housing more 
people with serious mental ill-
nesses than all state civil and fo-
rensichospitals combined. In 2023, 

75% of inmates were identified as 
having mental health needs, with 
multiple months exceeding 80% 
of the jail population. Individuals 
with mental illnesses remain in 
custody nearly three times longer 
than the general jail population. 

The county currently spends 
$1.1 million daily, or $414 million 
per year, to incarcerate roughly 
3,500 people with mental ill-
nesses. Over the past decade, 
Miami-Dade spent $3.9 billion 
on jail operations, of which $2.5 

billion – about 63% – was at-
tributable to people with mental 
health needs. 

Mr. Leifman emphasized both 
the fiscal and ethical importance 
of the facility, saying not only that 
it will save the county money but, 
“more importantly, it helps people 
get into recovery.” If approved 
by the county’s Appropriations 
Committee and then the full 
commission, the Miami Center 
for Mental Health and Recovery 
could finally open within months. 

IN THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
IN RE: ESTATE OF  PROBATE DIVISION
JULIO LUIS GUARDADO,                               Case No: 2025-4257-CP-02 
Decedent.   Division: 04 

NOTICE TO CREDITORS 
The Administration of the Estate of JULIO L. GUARDADO, deceased, whose date of death July 

20, 2025, is pending in the Circuit Court for Miami-Dade County, FL, Probate Division; File Number 
2025-4257-CP-02; the address of which is Dade County Courthouse, 20 NW 1ST Avenue, Probate 
Division, 6th Floor, Miami, FL 33130. The names and addresses of the personal representative and 
her attorney are set forth below. 

All creditors of the decedent and other persons having claims or demands against decedent's 
estate on whom a copy of this notice is required to be served must file their claims with this court 
WITHIN THE LATER OF 3 MONTHS AFTER THE TIME OF THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF 
THIS NOTICE OR 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF SERVICE OF A COPY OF THIS NOTICE 
ON THEM. 

All other creditors of the decedent and other persons having claims or demands against 
decedent's estate must file their claims with this court WITHIN 3 MONTHS AFTER THE DATE OF 
THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE. 

 The personal representative has no duty to discover whether any property held 
at the time of the decedent’s death by the decedent or the decedent’s surviving spouse 
is property to which the Florida Uniform Disposition of Community Property Rights 
at death as described in ss. 732.216-732.228 applies or may apply, unless a written 
demand is made by a creditor as specified under se.732.2211. 

ALL CLAIMS NOT FILED WITHIN THE TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN SECTION 
733.702 OF THE FLORIDA PROBATE CODE WILL BE FOREVER BARRED. 

NOTWITHSTANDING THE TIME PERIODS SET FORTH ABOVE, ANY CLAIM FILED TWO (2) 
YEARS OR MORE AFTER THE DECEDENT'S DATE OF DEATH IS BARRED.THE DATE OF FIRST 
PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE IS NOVEMBER 20, 2025. 

The date of first publication of this notice is December 11, 2025. 
ENRIQUE D. ZAMORA, ESQ.  PATRICIA GRIMM 
Attorney for Personal Representative  Personal Representative 
Florida Bar No. 106810 
ZAMORA, HILLMAN & VILLAVICENCIO 
3006 Aviation Avenue, PH-4C 
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 
Tel.: (305) 285-0285 
Fax: (305) 285-3285 
edzamora@zhvlaw.com  Publication dates: 12/11 & 12/18/25 

Notice to Creditors 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PROBATE DIVISION 
IN RE: ESTATE OF  CASE NO.: 2025-004957-CP-02 
FELIX MANUEL PEREZ,  SECTION: 
Deceased.  JUDGE: 

NOTICE TO CREDITORS 
The administration of the Estate of FELIX MANUEL PEREZ, deceased ("Decedent"), whose date of 

death was September 2, 2025, is pending in the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, in and for 
Miami-Dade County, Florida, Probate Division, the address of which is 73 West Flagler Street, Miami, 
Florida 33128, and the telephone number of which is (305) 375-5978. The names and addresses of the 
Personal Representative and the Personal Representative's attorneys are set forth below. 

All creditors of the Decedent and other persons having claims or demands against the Decedent's 
Estate on whom a copy of this Notice is required to be served must file their claims with this Court ON 
OR BEFORE THE LATER OF THE DATE THAT IS THREE (3) MONTHS AFTER THE TIME OF THE FIRST 
PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE OR THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF SERVICE OF A COPY OF 
THIS NOTICE ON THEM. 

All other creditors of the Decedent and other persons having claims or demands against the 
Decedent's Estate must file their claims with this Court WITHIN THREE (3) MONTHS AFTER THE DATE 
OF THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE. 

ALL CLAIMS NOT FILED WITHIN THE TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN SECTION 733.702 OF THE 
FLORIDA STATUTES SHALL BE FOREVER BARRED. 

NOTWITHSTANDING THE TIME PERIODS SET FORTH ABOVE, ANY CLAIM FILED TWO (2) 
YEARS OR MORE AFTER THE DECEDENTS' DATE OF DEATH IS BARRED. 

Pursuant to Section 733.2121(1) of the Florida Statutes, the Personal Representative has no 
duty to discover whether any property held at the time of the Decedent's death by the Decedent or the 
Decedent's surviving spouse, if any, is property to which the Florida Uniform Disposition of Community 
Property Rights at Death Act, as described in Sections 732.216 through 732.228 of the Florida Statutes, 
applies, or may apply, unless a written demand is made by a creditor as specified under Section 732.2211 
of the Florida Statutes. 

The date of first publication of this Notice is  

Attorneys for the Personal Representative:   Personal Representative: 
Horacio Sosa, P.A.                                                Manuel Jesus Perez 
2924 Davie Road, Suite I 02   15165 SW 15th Street 
Davie, Florida 33314  Pembroke Pines, FL 33027 
Telephone: (954) 532-9447 
Facsimile: (954) 337-3819 
E-Mail for E-Service: eservice@sosalegal.com 
Website: www.sosalegal.com 

By: /s/ Horacio Sosa 
Horacio Sosa, Esq. 
Florida Bar No.: 584029 
E-Mail Address: hsosa@sosalegal.com 
Aaron Humphrey, Esq. 
Florida Bar No.: 91167 
E-Mail Address: ahumphrey@sosalegal.com       Publication dates: 12/11 & 12/18/25 

Notice to Creditors 

NOTICE OF RULE DEVELOPMENT BY THE 
PARKER POINTE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

-PARKING RULES-
-AMENITY RULES AND RATES-

In accordance with Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, the Parker Pointe Community 
Development District (“District”) hereby gives notice of its intention to develop: 

• “Parking Rules” the purpose of which are to address parking and towing of vehicles on District 
property, notice regarding the same, and other District penalties related to the same. The proposed 
rule number is 2026-01. 

• “Amenity Rules and Rates” (together with the Parking Rules, the “Proposed Rules”) the 
purpose of which are:  (i) to establish policies, rules and fees imposed on persons desiring to 
utilize the Amenities who are residents and non-residents of the District; (ii) to develop rules 
relating to the suspension and/or termination of patrons’ use of the Amenities; and (iii) establish 
violation and penalty policies. The proposed rule number is 2026-02. 

The specific grant of rulemaking authority for the adoption of the Proposed Rules includes sections 
120.54 and 190.011, Florida Statutes. The specific laws implemented in the Proposed Rules include, 
but are not limited to, Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, as amended, and specific legal authority 
includes Sections 190.035(2), 190.011(5), 190.012(3), 190.035, 190.041, 120.54, 120.69 and 120.81, 
Florida Statutes, as amended. Public hearings will be conducted by the District on January 16, 2026 at 
Goldbetter, Miami Business Center (Office Park at California Club) 1031 Ives Dairy Road, Suite 228, 
Miami, Florida 33179 at 11:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard. 

Additional information regarding these public hearings may be obtained from the District’s website, 
https://parkerpointecdd.net or by contacting the District Manager. A copy of the Proposed Rules and the 
related incorporated documents, if any, may be obtained by contacting the District Manager, c/o Wrathell, 
Hunt and Associates, LLC, 2300 Glades Rd, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, 561-571-0010, 
kantarzhia@whhassociates.com. 

Andrew Kantarzhi, District Manager 
Parker Pointe Community Development District  Publication date : December 11, 2025 

Public Notice 

LEGO Construction Company and Department of Military Affairs cordially inviteinterested subcontractors 
to complete and submit sealed bids by 6th January 2026, no laterthan 02:00 PM, for the following 
project/bid packages: 

HARB Demo – Dept of Military Affairs (Project No. 225187) 
SELECT TRADE BID PACKAGES (see below) 

This invitation to bid (ITB) includes the following trades. All contractors certified as SBE, MBE &M/WBE 
are encouraged to participate in any of these trades. 

Trades: 

• Demolition (Includes capping MEP) 
• Asbestos and lead abatement 
• Landscaping 

The bid documents will be available by contacting Ruturaj Sonawane at rs@legocc.com or 305-381-8421 
Ext 105. There will be a mandatory Pre-bid conference and site visit on 17th December2025 
at 09:30 am. 

All bids must be received no later than 6th January 2026 @ 02:00 PM at LEGO Construction 
Co office located at 1011 Sunnybrook Road Suite 905, Miami Florida 33136. Bids must 
be delivered ina sealed envelope clearly marked “Sealed Bid for DMA/CMFO # 225187 – 
HARB DEMO” alongwith the name of your firm and the trades covered in your bid. 

Subcontractors interested in working with LEGO must complete prequalification prior to bidding. 
All questions regarding prequalification & the bid process should be directed to 
RuturajSowane at rs@legocc.com.  Publication date: 12/11/25 

Invitation to Bid 

NOTICE OF RULE DEVELOPMENT BY THE 
STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

-AMENITY RULES AND RATES-
In accordance with Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, the Stellar North Community 

Development District (“District”) hereby gives notice of its intention to develop: 
• “Amenity Rules and Rates” (a/k/a the “Proposed Rules”) the purpose of which are:  

(i) to establish policies, rules and fees imposed on persons desiring to utilize the Amenities 
who are residents and non-residents of the District; (ii) to develop rules relating to the 
suspension and/or termination of patrons’ use of the Amenities; and (iii) establish violation 
and penalty policies. The proposed rule number is 2026-01. 
The specific grant of rulemaking authority for the adoption of the Proposed Rules includes sections 

120.54 and 190.011, Florida Statutes. The specific laws implemented in the Proposed Rules include, 
but are not limited to, Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, as amended, and specific legal authority 
includes Sections 190.035(2), 190.011(5), 190.012(3), 190.035, 190.041, 120.54, 120.69 and 120.81, 
Florida Statutes, as amended. Public hearings will be conducted by the District on January 16, 2026 at 
the Goldbetter, Miami Business Center (Office Park at California Club) 1031 Ives Dairy Road, Suite 228, 
Miami, Florida 33179 at 11:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard. 

Additional information regarding these public hearings may be obtained from the District’s 
website, https://stellarnorthcdd.net or by contacting the District Manager. A copy of the Proposed Rules 
and the related incorporated documents, if any, may be obtained by contacting the District Manager, c/o 
Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC, 2300 Glades Rd, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, 561-571-
0010,  kantarzhia@whhassociates.com. 
Andrew Kantarzhi, District Manager 
Stellar North Community Development District Publication date: December 11, 2025 

Public Notice 

CAPITAL GROUP ADVISORS INC. 
COMPANY NUMBER 2114863 

(IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 204(1) 
(b) of the BVI Business Companies Act, 2004 
that the company is in voluntary liquidation. The 
voluntary liquidation commenced on the 14th day 
of November 2025 and that Mr L. Marlon Marquis, 
with address at Alpha Solutions (BVI) Limited, The 
Alpha-Sphere, Ellen Skelton Building, Fishers Lane, 
Road Town, Tortola, BVI, has been appointed as 
liquidator. DATED: November 18, 2025. 

Publication date: 12/11/25 

Public Notice 

Notice Under Fictitious Name Law Pursuant 
to Section 865.09, Florida Statutes NOTICE IS 
HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned, desiring 
to engage in business under the fictitious name 
RELATED REALTY, located at 2999 NE 191 
Street, Suite 510, in the County of Miami-Dade, 
in the City of Aventura, Florida 33180 intends 
to register the said name with the Division of 
Corporations of the Florida Department of 
State, Tallahassee, Florida. 

Dated at Miami, Florida, this 9 day of 
December, 2025. 
Related General Realty, LLC 
Owner 

Fictitious Name 

Legal Advertising 

Call 305-358-1008 to place your ad 

Find us on the web 
reliable news first at miamitodaynews.com --~ 
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MIAMI TODAY 
2000 S. Dixie Highway, Suite 105A, ·Miami, FL 33133 (305) 358-2663 

Published Weekly 
Miami , Mia1ni-Dade County, Florida 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF MIAMI DADE: 

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared: 
Steve Rosen berg 

Who on oath says that he/she is: 

Advertising Sales Consultant 
of Miami Today, a weekly newspaper published at 
Miami in Miami-Dade County, Florida; that the 
attached copy of a notice of publication: 

PUBLIC NOTICE STELLAR NORTH 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
RE: AMENITY RULES AND RATES 

Was published in said newspaper in the issue(s) of: 

12/18/25 

Affidavit further says that the said Miami Today is a 
Newspaper published at Miami, in the said Miami­
Dade County, Florida and that tl1e said newspaper 
has heretofore been continuously published in Mia1ni­
Dade County, Florida each wee!< and has been entered 
as second-class mail matter at the post office in 
Miami, in the said Mia1ni-Dade County, Florida for 
a period of one year preceding the first publication of 
the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant furth er 
says that he/she has neither paid nor promised any 
person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate or 
commission or refund for the purpose of securing 
this advertisement for publication in the said 
newspaper. 

Affidant further says that tl1e website or newspaper 
complies with all legal requirements for publication 
in chapter 5 Florida Statutes. 

Steve Rosenberg, Advertising es Consultant 
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NOTICE OF RULEMAKING 

REGARDING THE PARKING RULES OF THE 
STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

•AMENITY RULES AND RATES· 

In &ccrrnari;;t' willl Gh,JDl~rs 120 ~no 190, fwrt:1~ Sl:ilulm; !he Slr:llnr Mnrlh Cnmn111n11:: 
Jevcio;imem District i_" Oi~1rict"J hereby 111•1es iolice ol its imenuon to ocvt?lop: 

• .. Amenity Rules and Rates" {aik,iJ me "Proposed Rules") thtl p1Jrpus~ m Nh1;;i, ,1re 
(i) II) esla~lish 1iolici~s. rules and l€ts in pos~.d on 1~.:rstws ~:ring 10 utilize tr e Ar.lt!~ili\<S who 
ar~ rnsidcrils and non .. ,csidenls 01 1rm District: (ii) lo develop rules relating to ti)~ st,SPl':1~1011 
and/or terrn;nalion 01 patrons· use ol the Am1:rnhcs. ~11d tiu) establi~•1 v,oi~I on arl(J p,111.t\y 
110!1(:.es. Tl 1e r>rt:po,eo I ul,· r,rnnl>•Jr ,~ 2026-01. 

Prior nol1ce r,,I ,ulr. oevclcpmer.i rclal ivn to the r,onosniJ Rul~s w~$ p1Jblist1cd in lhc M1arm l oday 
011 Decembe· 11. cll:-!5 

A p1.11lllc. t·1edr1HJ to -.Hlopt !he P•op11sed R!IIP., will i.l!' (;oniJur;Lld b'i tlw BOJrd ,;f Suµerv "''''- (iii~ 
" Board") 01 lll!l Di~hict 011 January 16, 2026, at 11 :00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as the 
matter may be heard at !tie Goldl>ell.er. MiaP1i Business Center (Ollice Park at Calitornia Club) ·1031 
Ives !Jairy Rwd, Sui1e 2'L8, MiJm1, rtonda 3'3179. P1Jrsuaral l(J Secl1011s ISI0.01 1(5) dllCT 100.012(3), 
Florida Slalules. lhJJ Propoi;ed Rul~ will riot require legislative ratification. 

The Proposed Rules may be aojustcct al the public hearing pursuan1 lo discussion by lhe Board 
ol Supervisors and public commenl. The specilic grant ol rulemakiOQ authority lo· the adoplron or the 
Propose(! Rules includes sections 12D.54 and ·19D.D11 , Fll,rida Slatules. The specific laws impl~mented 
in lhe Proposed Rules include. bul aie not limited to, Chapters 120 and 190, Florida SL1tutes. as 
amended. and specific legal aulhorily includes Sections 190.035(2). ·190.01'1(5}. 190.012(3), 190.035, 
190.041, ·120.54. 120.69 and 120.31. Flo1idi Slatules, as amended. 

A statijmenl of estimated r~gulalory tosts, as dehneu in Saclio11 120.541(2), Florida Statutes. has 
r-ot lleen µrepareu 1elal1ve to lhe Propost>d Rule-J. Arry person ,·iho n1shes lo provit!e 1111: DistriGI with 
a proposal lor a lower co~I rcgul~t~,y allr111,1li11c a~ provided by Section 120.541(1), FIDfido Statutes. 
m,1st do so in t1'.lling w1l'lir. 11·,emy one (~·1} days alle1 publication oi this notice to lhe Dish icl Manane··s 
Oll1ce. 

For more 1n1:irm~11on ,eu:mJ,ng 11:e r1ullhc hti~r,nu. the Prup('.\,Jd Rule:; , ,,:- tur a ,,uµy :'I th;: 
Proposc,j RJICS and fi:c mk,ie-1 incnlf,OlatNi nrx.1.11 cnts. if ant pt,1as•· i;_,n,~c.l tht' O,s1r,c; Man,,g,ir c,,, 
Wrnt,cll. Hura 3no Associa,cs. I.LI;, ?31.JU Cla,les Rd Svile ,,1ow. 8ot'a Raton Florida :n-13 1 561 -£, ? 1 
00 1 O. ka11t~r,tiia•J:1/wtnd~sccia1esxorr. Hhr " District Manager's Office",. 

lms pobhc hl:'illi11g rnay tt ~,mti11uetl lo a time. !in,~. a11d pla,;e t11 be spec:iti~d on tlie ,~~o,u 
at me hearing wit11r:ul additiorial notice. 11 arryC1ne :hoose, lo appeal ,my de1:1s,on ol ihc 81;;;10 w 1!1 
respecl lo any mallcr considered at lhe public hea1 ing. such per son will need a reco, d ol lhe p1 oceedir.gs 
and should accordingly ensure that a ~erb2tim reuJrd oi lt,e proc,:,eu;ngs is made wt11th i11cludlls 1110 
tesurnony and evidence upon which such appeal is to 1,e ti:J$t!!l. /11 l!w puL,lic llt'.aring. sl;JII or Su1erv1so;s 
may pa,ticipate in rhe ptJblic hearing by spcakP.f ·cl~p~onc. 

f"ursu;inl !O 1he provi ~1ons or thr, Americans wilh Oisabilitil!S Acl, any p~non rcquinnJ s~c(al 
a1:l.1Jfilllll)dat.011:. al lnis \}IJblic !l,:~I nn l~rau~, ul 3 1li~obillly ,II physh;.li llrqJair I llBlll ~h(r!Jkl t l)fil<i~! ifllJ 
U1str11:1 M,mauer's Olljr;,: ,11 f~.1, t l11rly-~1ul'n (48) hutrs p1kii to lhe oul,1i·: hearing. If y, II ,lr~ ,~srini; O' 
speetti impaircn, pl,:a~e cc:n1a1:1 :hR fto·i,t.1 Hela1• s~·,ic1i ~I i-800-9S~-87 / I or I 8()() .. !'J;i!,-1\1701111 :,;,1 
111 corlaclmg Ill~ D15t1 :ct MJ11a9ci's Oliicc. 
Andiew Ka~t,11?.h,. D1sl11cl MJnJgcr 
S1cllar North Community Deiclopmr.f!I 01s1C(I 

SJL.rrJJllrul.Jl.!.E.r Q llQie 11..8. m_e IJili,_ft!W 
Annual User Fee . For Nure·R~s irl~11l Pat,uns. Ille A11J11Jal User f'.te 1s equ,11 tu lilt- c1vP.1uge 

annual operati on and mainlenance assessrnem and t.!P,bl assessment related 10 U-e Arwm1lrcs Jr d as 
establrshed by ttte District in cormeclion wiin th,3 adoption oi lhc District's annual fiscal year budgets. 
for Residents. the Annuai User fee 1s paid when the Resident makes payroonl lor the Restclenl's annual 
operation anrt maintenance assessmenl, and deb! service assessment. for the properly owned by the 
Resident. 
Miscellaneous Fees . 

Item 

AdditiO!lal Dai ly Guest t'ass $10.00 

Rt1JlacF.1ne11l ;}1 Da·fla!JC'J. Lost o: Slol,11 FOB $50.liO 
-------------- -----+----i 

lnsu1i1l'enl Fuuds Fet (tor sui1m11111~ ,,11 nsu111~;cr1l iun:Js c:t."X~l ·$50.00 
-------·---·--- - ·-'--- - - ---

Adjustment of Rates. 1'11<! Bo:1rc!" •) ar1:11sl fl)" ·ec..c,!ul,(111 adopl~!l ~, ': nuly nnlic.r·d pi b:11: 
meeiing any oi the 'ees set [;1r:11 in Ser.lions :! and 4 by nol 111ore lhun twerity perce~t ptf i'~~r 10 ,e-lt:ct 
aclual ws!~ ol vve1aliun Jl lht am,nihcs. lo µ•,,1111.lt ust oi li'e or111:11ili~~. o: ru, a11i 1,t~er purJ.,us~ J:i 
!lereunined t,y lhcl Roa1d to ue 111 lire t1csl intere~l~ tll !he flislri,;l. The Hoa·d n1;1y ;1lso i11 its di~~rt1i,,11 
aulhoriLc discounts lor certain services. P1Jlll:ca11on Dale: December I e. 202:i 

-------- - - ---- --- - ---
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DeSantis budget would increase funds for teachers, police 
By Jim Turner 
The News Service of Florida 

In his final budget proposal, 
Gov. Ron DeSantis has rolled 
out a $117.36 billion plan for fis-
cal year 2026-2027 that includes 
increased money for teachers and 
law-enforcement officers. 

Mr. DeSantis, who can’t run for 
another term next year, said the 
proposal “builds off the success 
that we’ve had” during his time as 
governor. 

Among other things, it would 
boost spending for cancer research 
spearheaded by First Lady Casey 
DeSantis and funding for the Florida 
State Guard, while directing New 
College of Florida to assume the 
University of South Florida Sara- 
sota/Manatee campus. 

It also would maintain funding 
for the Visit Florida tourism-
marketing agency at $80 million 
and increase from $25 million to 
$50 million the amount going to 
the state’s Job Growth Grant Fund, 
which the governor can use for 
regional infrastructure projects or 
workforce training. 

“This budget’s entitled ‘Florid-
ians First’ because that’s the focus 
of it. It’s putting our people first and 
making sure we’re good stewards, 
but also making sure that folks, that 
the needs that we have are being 
addressed,” Mr. DeSantis said. 

The proposal is an initial step as 
lawmakers prepare to negotiate a 
budget during the 2026 legislative 
session that will start Jan. 13. The 
2026-2027 budget will take effect 
July 1. 

After months of Republican 
infighting this spring, the House 
and Senate hammered out a $115.1 
billion budget for fiscal year 2025-
2026, with Mr. DeSantis then issu-
ing $567 million in vetoes. 

His proposal would provide an 
additional $200 million to increase 
salaries for teachers and other edu-
cators. But the Florida Education 
Association teachers union said the 
plan would shortchange students 
and educators. 

“Whilethegovernorcontinues to 
tout ‘record’investments in educa-
tor pay, the lived experiences of 
educators tell a different story,” the 
union said in a news release. “Eight 
years of broken promises have left 
them in a financial crisis, struggling 
to afford rent, homeowners’ insur-
ance, groceries, health care, child 
care and other basic day-to-day 
expenses.” 

Gov. DeSantis called for per- 
student funding in the kindergar-
ten through 12th grade system to 
increase by $279 to $9,406. Also, 
for example, money for school-
hardening grants to improve safety 
would increase from $20 million to 
$42 million. 

In higher education, the budget 
proposal would not increase college 
and university tuition. Meanwhile, 
a proposed bill linked to the budget 
calls for “existing contracts, leases, 
obligations, responsibilities, and 
liabilities of the board of trustees 
of the University of South Florida 
that are principally associated with 
the real property encompassing 
the University of South Florida 
Sarasota/Manatee campus or any 
facilities constructed upon those 
parcels, must be transferred to the 
board of trustees of New College 
of Florida by July 1, 2026.” 

Overall, the budget plan includes 
a 2% cost-of-living raise for all state 

employees and 5% increases for 
law enforcement officers, state park 
rangers, information-technology 
workers, judges and state attorneys. 

The proposal also includes 
money to hire 500 additional cor-
rectional officers, though it would 
eliminate 354 vacant positions 
across all agencies. 

With his wife a breast-cancer 
survivor, Gov. DeSantis proposed 

spending $278 million for cancer 
research, including $40 million for 
the Cancer Connect Collaborative 
Research Incubator and $10 million 
for the Casey DeSantis Cancer Inno-
vation, Care and Research Program. 

He also proposed $115 million 
for the Florida Forever land-
conservation program and $200 
million for the Rural and Family 
Lands Protection Program, which 

is used to purchase conservation 
easements that prevent develop-
ment. The proposal also includes 
such things as $30 million for oyster 
restoration efforts, $19 million for 
the citrus industry and $12 million 
to protect manatees. 

The proposal also includes main-
taining a sales tax “holiday” offered 
for thefirsttime this year that allows 
people to buy guns, ammunition, 

camping and fishing equipment 
without paying taxes. 

Mr. DeSantis has made a priority 
of trying to ask voters in Novem-
ber 2026 to pass a constitutional 
amendment to slash property taxes. 
While he hasn’t released a detailed 
property-tax plan, his budget pro-
posal seeks $300 million to help 
financially strapped rural counties 
if they lose property-tax revenue. 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CINDIA ANA NUZZO,   CASE NO.: CACE 24 007036 
Plaintiff, 
v. 
STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE COMPANY, 
Defendant. 

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM WITH DEPOSITION 
THE STATE OF FLORIDA: 

To: Demario Dwayne White Jr. 
a/k/a Moneybagg Yo 
Prive Island Estates 
5500 Island Estates Dr. – Unit 907N 
Aventura, FL 33160 
YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear before a person authorized by law to take depositions at 

the time and place set forth below for the taking of your deposition in this action and to have with you at 
that time and place the following documents, electronically stored information, or objects, and to permit 
inspection, copying, testing, or sampling of the materials: LISTED ON SCHEDULE “A” TO THIS 
SUBPOENA. 

DATE AND TIME:   LOCATION: 
FRIDAY   MAGNA REAL SERVICE 
DECEMBER 19, 2025  VIA ZOOM                  
at 1:00 p.m.  [SEE ZOOM LINK BELLOW] 

Click the link below to join this meeting at the scheduled time: 
https://magnals.zoom.us/j/95165009404?pwd=zK3zMvbVnJ2NzDdUFFSJGomhavfY8Q.1 

Meeting ID: 951 6500 9404 
Password: 172828 

If you fail to: 
1) appear as specified; or 
2) furnish the records requested; or 
3) object to this subpoena, 
you may be in contempt of court. 
You are subpoenaed by the attorney(s) whose name(s) appear(s) on this subpoena and unless excused 

from this subpoena by such attorney(s) or the Court, you must respond to this subpoena as directed. 
If you are a person with a disability who needs any accommodation in order to participate in this 

proceeding, you are entitled, at no cost to you, to the provision of certain assistance. Please contact our 
office within two (2) working days of your receipt of this subpoena if assistance is needed. 

For questions regarding this Subpoena 
Please contact Elsa Marrero, Legal Assistant at (305) 379-3686 

emarrero@hamiltonmillerlaw.com 
DATED this 3rd day of December, 2025. 

HAMILTON, MILLER & BIRTHISEL, LLP                /s/ Nikki Hawkins 
Attorneys for Defendant                                         Nikki Hawkins, Esq. 
301 West Bay Street, Suite 14105   Florida Bar No.: 84249 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202   nhawkins@hamiltonmillerlaw.com 
Telephone: 904-329-7269 
Facsimile: 305-379-3690                                      FOR SERVICE OF PLEADINGS ONLY: 
jmoncada@hamiltonmillerlaw.com   jaxservice@hamiltonmillerlaw.com 
jbravo@hamiltonmillerlaw.com 
emarrer@hamiltonmillerlaw.com 

DUCES TECUM 
SCHEDULE “A” 

NAME: CINDIA ANA NUZZO 
PROPERTY: 14891 SW 20th STREET 

DAVIE, FLORIDA 33326 
1. Any and all documents in your possession related to any and all repairs to the Property; 
2. Any and all payment for rent, repairs; 
3. Any and all documents for payments and rental; 
4. Any and all documents for rental agreements; 
5. Any and all type of communications between you and CINDIA ANN NUZZO. 
6. Any and all photographs of the Property; 
7. Any and all contracts and/or assignment of benefits between you and the homeowner or any 

other person related to the Property. 
8. A copy of any and all written agreements between you and CINDIA ANN NUZZO. 

Publication dates: 12/11 & 12/18/25 

Notice of Publication 

IN THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
IN RE: ESTATE OF  PROBATE DIVISION 
JULIO LUIS GUARDADO,                               Case No: 2025-4257-CP-02 
Decedent.   Division: 04 

NOTICE TO CREDITORS 
The Administration of the Estate of JULIO L. GUARDADO, deceased, whose date of death July 

20, 2025, is pending in the Circuit Court for Miami-Dade County, FL, Probate Division; File Number 
2025-4257-CP-02; the address of which is Dade County Courthouse, 20 NW 1ST Avenue, Probate 
Division, 6th Floor, Miami, FL 33130. The names and addresses of the personal representative and 
her attorney are set forth below. 

All creditors of the decedent and other persons having claims or demands against decedent's 
estate on whom a copy of this notice is required to be served must file their claims with this court 
WITHIN THE LATER OF 3 MONTHS AFTER THE TIME OF THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF 
THIS NOTICE OR 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF SERVICE OF A COPY OF THIS NOTICE 
ON THEM. 

All other creditors of the decedent and other persons having claims or demands against 
decedent's estate must file their claims with this court WITHIN 3 MONTHS AFTER THE DATE OF 
THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE. 

 The personal representative has no duty to discover whether any property held 
at the time of the decedent’s death by the decedent or the decedent’s surviving spouse 
is property to which the Florida Uniform Disposition of Community Property Rights 
at death as described in ss. 732.216-732.228 applies or may apply, unless a written 
demand is made by a creditor as specified under se.732.2211. 

ALL CLAIMS NOT FILED WITHIN THE TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN SECTION 
733.702 OF THE FLORIDA PROBATE CODE WILL BE FOREVER BARRED. 

NOTWITHSTANDING THE TIME PERIODS SET FORTH ABOVE, ANY CLAIM FILED TWO (2) 
YEARS OR MORE AFTER THE DECEDENT'S DATE OF DEATH IS BARRED.THE DATE OF FIRST 
PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE IS NOVEMBER 20, 2025. 

The date of first publication of this notice is December 11, 2025. 
ENRIQUE D. ZAMORA, ESQ.  PATRICIA GRIMM 
Attorney for Personal Representative  Personal Representative 
Florida Bar No. 106810 
ZAMORA, HILLMAN & VILLAVICENCIO 
3006 Aviation Avenue, PH-4C 
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 
Tel.: (305) 285-0285 
Fax: (305) 285-3285 
edzamora@zhvlaw.com  Publication dates: 12/11 & 12/18/25 

Notice to Creditors 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
IN RE: ESTATE OF   PROBATE DIVISION 
FELICIA V. QUEVEDO,   File No. 
Deceased.  Division: 

NOTICE TO CREDITORS 
The administration of the estate of FELICIA V. QUEVEDO, deceased, whose date of death was 

March 2, 2025, is pending in the Circuit Court for Miami Dade County, Florida, Probate Division, the 
address of which is 73 W Flagler Street, Room 238, Miami, Florida 33130. The names and addresses 
of the personal representative and the personal representative's attorney are set forth below. 

All creditors of the decedent and other persons having claims or demands against decedent's 
estate, on whom a copy of this notice is required to be served, must file their claims with this court 
ON OR BEFORE THE LATER OF 3 MONTHS AFTER THE TIME OF THE FIRST PUBLICATION OF THIS 
NOTICE OR 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF SERVICE OF A COPY OF THIS NOTICE ON THEM. 

All other creditors of the decedent and other persons having claims or demands against 
decedent's estate must file their claims with this court WITHIN 3 MONTHS AFTER THE DATE OF THE 
FIRST PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE. 

ALL CLAIMS NOT FILED WITHIN THE TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN FLORIDA STATUTES 
SECTION 733.702 WILL BE FOREVER BARRED. 

NOTWITHSTANDING THE TIME PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE, ANY CLAIM FILED TWO (2) 
YEARS OR MORE AFTER THE DECEDENT'S DATE OF DEATH IS BARRED. 

The date of first publication of this notice December 18, 2025. 

/S/ ALAN B. ROSENTHAL /S/ ANTONIO SINDORF 
ALAN B. ROSENTHAL  ANTONIO SINDORF 
Attorney for Personal Representative   Personal Representative 
Florida Bar No. 0095362   4760 NW 102nd Avenue, Apt. 102 
REDGRAVE & ROSENTHAL LLP  Doral, FL 33178 
Mizner Park Office Tower 
225 NE Mizner Boulevard, Suite 440 
Boca Raton, Florida 33432-4078 
Telephone: (561) 347-1700 
Facsimile: (561) 391-9944 
Email: arosenthal@redgraveandrosenthal.com 
Eservice@redgraveandrosenthal.com                                           Publication dates: 12/18 & 12/25/25 

Notice to Creditors 

Legal Advertising 

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING 
REGARDING THE PARKING RULES OF THE 

STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
-AMENITY RULES AND RATES-

In accordance with Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, the Stellar North Community 
Development District (“District”) hereby gives notice of its intention to develop: 

• “Amenity Rules and Rates” (a/k/a the “Proposed Rules”) the purpose of which are: 
(i) to establish policies, rules and fees imposed on persons desiring to utilize the Amenities who 
are residents and non-residents of the District; (ii) to develop rules relating to the suspension 
and/or termination of patrons’ use of the Amenities; and (iii) establish violation and penalty 
policies. The proposed rule number is 2026-01. 

Prior notice of rule development relative to the Proposed Rules was published in the Miami Today 
on December 11, 2025 

A public hearing to adopt the Proposed Rules will be conducted by the Board of Supervisors (the 
“Board”) of the District on January 16, 2026, at 11:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as the 
matter may be heard at the Goldbetter, Miami Business Center (Office Park at California Club) 1031 
Ives Dairy Road, Suite 228, Miami, Florida 33179.  Pursuant to Sections 190.011(5) and 190.012(3), 
Florida Statutes, the Proposed Rule will not require legislative ratification. 

The Proposed Rules may be adjusted at the public hearing pursuant to discussion by the Board 
of Supervisors and public comment.  The specific grant of rulemaking authority for the adoption of the 
Proposed Rules includes sections 120.54 and 190.011, Florida Statutes. The specific laws implemented 
in the Proposed Rules include, but are not limited to, Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, as 
amended, and specific legal authority includes Sections 190.035(2), 190.011(5), 190.012(3), 190.035, 
190.041, 120.54, 120.69 and 120.81, Florida Statutes, as amended. 

A statement of estimated regulatory costs, as defined in Section 120.541(2), Florida Statutes, has 
not been prepared relative to the Proposed Rules. Any person who wishes to provide the District with 
a proposal for a lower cost regulatory alternative as provided by Section 120.541(1), Florida Statutes, 
must do so in writing within twenty one (21) days after publication of this notice to the District Manager’s 
Office. 

For more information regarding the public hearing, the Proposed Rules, or for a copy of the 
Proposed Rules and the related incorporated documents, if any, please contact the District Manager c/o 
Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC, 2300 Glades Rd, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, 561-571-
0010, kantarzhia@whhassociates.com (the “District Manager’s Office”). 

This public hearing may be continued to a date, time, and place to be specified on the record 
at the hearing without additional notice. If anyone chooses to appeal any decision of the Board with 
respect to any matter considered at the public hearing, such person will need a record of the proceedings 
and should accordingly ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made which includes the 
testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. At the public hearing, staff or Supervisors 
may participate in the public hearing by speaker telephone. 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special 
accommodations at this public hearing because of a disability or physical impairment should contact the 
District Manager’s Office at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the public hearing. If you are hearing or 
speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-8771 or 1 800-955-8770 for aid 
in contacting the District Manager’s Office. 
Andrew Kantarzhi, District Manager 
Stellar North Community Development District 

Summary of Proposed Amenity Rates 
Annual User Fee.  For Non-Resident Patrons, the Annual User Fee is equal to the average 

annual operation and maintenance assessment and debt assessment related to the Amenities and as 
established by the District in connection with the adoption of the District’s annual fiscal year budgets. 
For Residents, the Annual User Fee is paid when the Resident makes payment for the Resident’s annual 
operation and maintenance assessment, and debt service assessment, for the property owned by the 
Resident. 
Miscellaneous Fees. 

Adjustment of Rates.  The Board may adjust by resolution adopted at a duly noticed public 
meeting any of the fees set forth in Sections 3 and 4 by not more than twenty percent per year to reflect 
actual costs of operation of the amenities, to promote use of the amenities, or for any other purpose as 
determined by the Board to be in the best interests of the District.  The Board may also in its discretion 
authorize discounts for certain services.   Publication Date: December 18, 2025 

Public Notice 

Item Fee 

Additional Daily Guest Pass $10.00 

Replacement of Damaged, Lost, or Stolen FOB $50.00 

Insufficient Funds Fee (for submitting an insufficient funds check) $50.00 

CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING 

I I 
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RESOLUTION 2026-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE STELLAR 
NORTH POINTE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ADOPTING 
AMENITIES RULES AND POLICIES, AMENITY RATES AND A 
DISCIPLINARY AND ENFORCEMENT RULE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY 
CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Stellar North Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit of 
special purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being 
situated in Miami-Dade County, Florida; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, authorizes the District to adopt rules, rates, 
charges and fees to govern the administration of the District and defray costs of operation and to adopt 
resolutions as may be necessary for the conduct of District business; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) finds that it is in the best interests of the District 
to adopt by resolution the Amenities Rules, attached hereto as Exhibit A for immediate use and 
application; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the Board has complied with applicable Florida law concerning rule development and 
adoption. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
 SECTION 1. The attached Amenities Rules are hereby adopted pursuant to this resolution as 
necessary for the conduct of District business.  These Amenities Rules shall stay in full force and effect 
until such time as they are otherwise amended by the Board.  
 
 SECTION 2.  If any provision of this resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other provisions 
shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain in 
effect unless rescinded or repealed. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of January, 2026. 
 
ATTEST:                    STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY  
      DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
_____________________________  ____________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary   Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
  
  
Exhibit A:  Amenities Rules  
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PART 1:  Stellar North Community Development District 
Amenity Operating Rules 

 
Law Implemented: ss. 190.011, 190.035, Fla. Stat. (2025) 

Effective Date: January 16, 2026 
 

 
 In accordance with Chapters 190 and 120, Florida Statutes, and at a duly noticed 
public meeting and after a duly noticed public hearing, the Board of Supervisors of the 
Stellar North Community Development District adopted the following rules to govern 
the operation of the District’s Amenities.  All prior rules of the District governing this 
subject matter are hereby superseded on a going forward basis. 
 

 
DEFINITIONS 

 
 The following definitions shall apply to these rules in their entirety: 

 
 “Amenities” – shall mean the properties and areas owned by the District and 

intended for recreational use and shall include, but not specifically be limited to, the 
District’s clubhouse and swimming pool, together with their appurtenant areas, facilities, 
equipment, and any other appurtenances. 
 

“Amenities Rules” or “Rules” – shall mean all rules of the District, as amended 
from time to time, governing the use of the amenities, including but not limited to these 
“Amenity Operating Rules,” the “Rule for Amenities Rates,” and the “Disciplinary and 
Enforcement Rule.” 
 
 “Annual User Fee” – shall mean the base fee established by the District for the 
non-exclusive right to use the Amenities.  The amount of the Annual User Fee is set forth 
in the District’s Rule for Amenities Rates.   
 
 “Board of Supervisors” or “Board” – shall mean the Board of Supervisors of the 
District. 
  
 “District” – shall mean the Stellar North Community Development District. 
 
 “Amenity Manager” – shall mean the professional management company with 
which the District (or its designee) has contracted to provide amenity management 
services to the District (i.e.,  First Service Residential, Shirley Arteaga – Portfolio CAM, 
Direct – (786) 319-5232 | Office – (305) 255-3000, shirley.arteaga@fsresidential.com). 
 

mailto:305)%20255-300
mailto:shirley.arteaga@fsresidential.com
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 “Family” – shall mean a group of individuals living under one roof or head of 
household.  This can consist of individuals who have not yet attained the legal age of 
majority (i.e., 18 or as otherwise provided by law), together with their parents or legal 
guardians.  This does not include visiting relatives, or extended family not residing in the 
home.  
 
 “Guest” – shall mean any person, other than a Patron, who is expressly authorized 
by the District to use the Amenities, or invited and accompanied for the day by a Patron 
to use the Amenities. 
 
 “Non-Resident” – shall mean any person that does not own property within the 
District. 
 
 “Non-Resident Patron” – shall mean any person or Family not owning property in 
the District who is paying the Annual User Fee to the District, and who is therefore a 
Patron for purposes of these Rules. 
 
          “Patron” or “Patrons” – shall mean Residents, Non-Resident Patrons, and 
Renters. 
 
 “Renter” – shall mean any tenant residing in a Resident’s home pursuant to a valid 
rental or lease agreement. 
 
 “Resident” – shall mean any person or Family owning property within the District. 

 
AUTHORIZED USERS 

 
Generally.  Only Patrons and Guests, as set forth herein, have the right to use the 

Amenities.   
 
Residents.  A Resident must pay the Annual User Fee applicable to Residents in 

order to have the right to use the Amenities.  Such payment must be made in accordance 
with the District’s annual assessment collection resolution and typically will be included 
on the Resident’s property tax bill.  Payment of the Annual User Fee entitles the Resident 
to use the Amenities for one full fiscal year of the District, which year begins October 1 
and ends September 30.   

 
Non-Residents.  A Non-Resident Patron must pay the Annual User Fee applicable 

to Non-Residents in order to have the right to use the Amenities for one full year, which 
year begins from the date of receipt of payment by the District.  This fee must be paid in 
full before the Non-Resident may use the Amenities.  Each subsequent Annual User Fee 
shall be paid in full on the anniversary date of application.   
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Renter’s Privileges.  Residents who rent or lease residential unit(s) in the District 
shall have the right to designate the Renter of the residential unit(s) as the beneficial users 
of the Resident’s privileges to use the Amenities.   
 

1. A Renter who is designated as the beneficial user of the Resident’s rights to use 
the Amenities shall be entitled to the same rights and privileges to use the 
Amenities as the Resident.   

2. During the period when a Renter is designated as the beneficial user, the Resident 
shall not be entitled to use the Amenities. 

3. Residents shall be responsible for all charges incurred by their Renters which 
remain unpaid after the customary billing and collection procedure established by 
the District.  Resident owners are responsible for the deportment of their 
respective Renter. 

4. Renters shall be subject to all rules, including but not limited to the Rules, as the 
Board may adopt from time to time. 

 
Guests.  Except as otherwise provided for herein, each Patron may bring a 

maximum of four Guests to the Amenities, provided however that Guests must be 
accompanied by the Patron when using the Amenities and provided however that the 
Patron will be responsible for any harm caused by the Patron’s Guests while using the 
Amenities.  For clarification purposes, the preceding sentence shall be construed to place 
a four Guest limitation on the total number of Guests that a Patron may bring on behalf 
of that Patron’s particular residence or household – e.g., a Patron Family consisting of 
four people cannot bring up to four Guests each for a total of sixteen Guests, but instead 
can only bring a total of four Guests on behalf of the entire household.  The District may 
also in its discretion invite Guests as part of any community programming activities.  
Applicable fees may apply.  Guests shall be subject to all rules, including but not limited 
to the Rules, as the Board may adopt from time to time.   

 
Registration / Disclaimer.  In order to use the Amenities, each Patron, all 

members of a Patron’s Family, and all Guests shall register with the District by executing 
a Consent and Waiver Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, along 
with any other paperwork that may be required by the Amenity Manager. 
 

ACCESS KEY FOBS 

 Every home is entitled to two Access Fobs, free of charge following closing of a 
new construction home. If a Resident leases a home, only the lessee shall be entitled to 
exercise the privileges of a Resident. Additional Fobs are $50 each. The maximum number 
of Access Key Fobs per household is limited to four (4). Resale buyers are required to 
purchase new Access Key Fobs if not passed on from seller. All resale buyers must re-
register the old Access Key Fobs. Buyer is required to register with the Amenity Manager 
to ensure fobs are transferred to new owners. 
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GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 

All Patrons and Guests using the Amenities are expected to conduct themselves in 
a responsible, courteous and safe manner, in compliance with all Rules of the District.    
 

ALL PERSONS USING THE AMENITIES DO SO AT THEIR OWN RISK AND AGREE TO 
ABIDE BY THE DISTRICT’S RULES AND POLICIES AS MAY BE ADOPTED AND/OR 
AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME.   AS SET FORTH MORE FULLY LATER HEREIN, THE 
DISTRICT SHALL ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY 
ACCIDENTS, PERSONAL INJURY, OR DAMAGE TO, OR LOSS OF PROPERTY ARISING 
FROM, THE USE OF THE AMENITIES OR FROM THE ACTS, OMISSIONS OR NEGLIGENCE 
OF OTHER PERSONS USING THE AMENITIES.   
 

THE DISTRICT DOES NOT PROVIDE ANY SUPERVISION WITH RESPECT TO THE USE 
OF THE AMENITIES, AND THERE ARE INHERENT RISKS IN THE USE OF THE AMENITIES – 
E.G., THE USE OF THE POOL, ETC. CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR EVEN 
DEATH.  PATRONS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR ACTIONS AND THOSE OF THEIR GUESTS.  
PARENTS AND LEGAL GUARDIANS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR MINOR CHILDREN WHO 
USE THE AMENITIES.  THE DISTRICT STRONGLY ENCOURAGES PARENTS AND LEGAL 
GUARDIANS TO ACCOMPANY AND SUPERVISE THEIR MINOR CHILDREN WHILE AT THE 
AMENITIES.   
 

Emergencies:  After contacting 911 if required, all emergencies and injuries must 
be reported to the office of the Amenity Manager at (305) 255-3000. 

 
Hours of Operation.  All hours of operation of the Amenities will be established 

and published by the District.  The Amenities will be closed on the following holidays: 
Easter, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day and New Year’s Day.   The District 
may restrict access or close some or all of the Amenities for purposes of providing a 
community activity, for making improvements, for conducting maintenance, or other 
purposes.  Any programs or activities of the District may have priority over other users of 
the Amenities.   
 

Except as otherwise expressly stated herein, the following additional guidelines 
govern the use of all of the Amenities: 
 

1. Guests.  Guests must be accompanied by a Patron while using the Amenities. 
2. Minors.  Because the Amenities are not supervised, and for safety reasons, minors 

age 10 or younger must be accompanied by a responsible adult when using the 
Amenities.  As noted above, parents and legal guardians are responsible for their 
minor children who use the Amenities, and the District strongly encourages 
parents and legal guardians to accompany and supervise their minor children 
while at the Amenities.  
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3. Attire.  With the exception of the pool and wet areas where bathing suits are 
permitted, Patrons and Guests must be properly attired with shirts and shoes to 
use the Amenities.  Bathing suits and wet feet are not allowed indoors with the 
exception of the locker room areas.   

4. Food and Drink.  Food and drink will be limited to designated areas only.   
5. Alcohol.  Alcoholic beverages shall not be served or sold, nor permitted to be 

consumed on the premises of the Amenities. 
6. No Smoking.  Except in designated areas, smoking (including e-cigarettes) is not 

permitted in any building, or enclosed or fenced area to the maximum extent of 
the prohibitions set forth in the Florida Clean Indoor Air Act or other subsequent 
legislation.  All waste must be disposed of in the appropriate receptacles.  No 
employee or contractor of the District shall smoke in any building, or enclosed or 
fenced area of the Amenities.  Any violation of this policy shall be reported to the 
Amenity Manager. 

7. Pets.  With the exception of service animals, pets are only permitted in designated 
areas, and they are not permitted indoors.  Where service animals are permitted 
on the grounds, they must be leashed.  Patrons are responsible for picking up after 
all pets as a courtesy to others and in accordance with the law. 

8. Vehicles.  Vehicles must be parked in designated areas. Vehicles should not be 
parked on grass lawns, or in any way which blocks the normal flow of traffic.  Golf 
carts, off-road bikes/vehicles (including ATV’s), and motorized scooters are 
prohibited on all property owned, maintained, and operated by the District or at 
any of the Amenities within District unless they are owned by the District. 

9. Skateboards, Etc.  Bicycles, skateboards, rollerblades, scooters, hover boards and 
other similar uses are limited to designated outdoor areas only.   

10. Fireworks.   Fireworks of any kind are not permitted anywhere on the Amenities 
or adjacent areas.     

11. Service Areas.  Only District employees and staff are allowed in the service areas 
of the Amenities. 

12. Courtesy.  Patrons and their Guests shall treat all staff members and other Patrons 
and Guests with courtesy and respect.   

13. Profanity.  Loud, profane or abusive language is prohibited.   
14. Horseplay.  Disorderly conduct and horseplay are prohibited. 
15. Equipment.  All equipment and supplies provided for use of the Amenities must 

be returned in good condition after use.  Patrons are encouraged to let the staff 
know if an area of the Amenities or a piece of equipment is in need of cleaning or 
maintenance.  

16. Littering.  Patrons are responsible for cleaning up after themselves and helping to 
keep the Amenities clean at all times.  

17. Solicitation and Advertising.  Commercial advertisements shall not be posted or 
circulated in the Amenities.  Petitions, posters or promotional material shall not 
be originated, solicited, circulated or posted on Amenities property unless 
approved in writing by the District. 
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18. Firearms.  Firearms are not permitted in any of the Amenities or on any District 
property in each case to the extent such prohibitions are permitted under Florida 
law.  Among other prohibitions, no firearms may be carried to any meeting of the 
District’s Board of Supervisors. 

19. Trespassing / Loitering.  There is no trespassing or loitering allowed at the 
Amenities.  Any individual violating this policy may be reported to the local 
authorities. 

20. Compliance with Laws.  All Patrons and Guests shall abide by and comply with any 
and all federal, state and local laws and ordinances, as well as any District rules 
and Rules, while present at or utilizing the Amenities, and shall ensure that any 
minor for whom they are responsible also complies with the same. 

21. Surveillance.  Various areas of all Amenities are under twenty-four (24) hour video 
surveillance. 

22. Lost Property.  The District is not responsible for lost or stolen items.  Staff 
members are not permitted to hold valuables or bags for Patrons or Guests.  All 
found items should be turned in to the Amenity Manager for storage in the lost 
and found.  Items will be stored in the lost and found for up to one month.   

 
SWIMMING POOL 

 
The following Rules apply to the District’s pool: 

 
1. Swim at Your Own Risk.  The pool areas are not supervised, and so all Patrons use 

the pool at their own risk. 
2. Operating Hours.  The pool areas are open from dawn to dusk only.  No one is 

permitted in the pool at any other time unless a specific event is scheduled.  
3. Skateboards, Etc.  No bicycles, scooters, roller skates, roller blades, hover boards, 

skate boards or other similar items are permitted on the pool deck. 
4. Food and Drink.  Patrons are permitted to bring their own snacks and water to the 

pool; however, no food or beverages are permitted in the pool or the pool wet 
deck area, as defined by Florida law. Glass containers or breakable objects of any 
kind are not permitted.  

5. Unsafe Behavior.  No pushing, running, horseplay or other similarly unsafe 
behavior is allowed in the pool or on the pool deck area. 

6. Diving.  Diving is strictly prohibited at the pool. 
7. Noise.  Radios, tape players, CD players, MP3 players and televisions, and the like 

are not permitted unless they are personal units equipped with headphones. 
8. Aquatic Toys and Recreational Equipment.  Prohibited items include, but are not 

limited to, rafts, inner tubes, scuba gear, squirt guns, swim fins, balls, frisbees, 
inflatable objects, or other similar water play items.  Exceptions are small personal 
floatation devices for swimming assistance, kickboards, masks, goggles, pool 
noodles, dive sticks, snorkels and water wings.   

9. Entrances.  Pool entrances, including stairs and ladders, must be kept clear at all 
times. 
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10. Railings.  No swinging on ladders, fences, or railings is allowed. 
11. Pool Furniture.  Pool furniture is not to be removed from the pool area or placed 

in the pool. 
12. Chemicals.  Chemicals used in the pool may affect certain hair or fabric colors. The 

District is not responsible for these effects. 
13. Pets.  Pets, (with the exception of service animals), are not permitted on the pool 

deck area inside the pool gates at any time. 
14. Attire.  Appropriate swimming attire (swimsuits) must be worn at all times. 
15. Parties. Parties at the pool are prohibited, and participants may be asked to leave 

by the Amenity Manager.  
16. Prevention of Disease.  All swimmers must shower before initially entering the 

pool.  Persons with open cuts, wounds, sores or blisters may not use the pool.  No 
person should use the pool with or suspected of having a communicable disease 
which could be transmitted through the use of the pool.   

17. Swim Diapers.  All persons who are not reliably toilet trained must wear swim 
diapers and a swimsuit over the swim diaper.  If contamination occurs, the pool 
will be closed for twenty four (24) hours and the water will be shocked with 
chlorine to kill the bacteria. Any individual responsible for contamination of the 
pool may be held responsible for any clean-up or decontamination expenses 
incurred by the District. 

18. Pollution.  No one shall pollute the pool. Anyone who does pollute the pool is 
liable for any costs incurred in treating and reopening the pool. 

19. Lap Lanes.  Lap lanes are to be used only by persons swimming laps or water 
walking or jogging.   

20. Reservation of Tables or Chairs.  Tables or chairs on the deck area may not be 
reserved by placing towels or personal belongings on them, except for up to thirty 
minutes. 

21. Pool Closure.  The pool may close due to weather warnings, fecal accidents, 
chemical balancing, or general maintenance and repairs.   

22. Weather.  The pool and pool area will be closed during electrical storms or when 
rain makes it difficult to see any part of the pool or pool bottom clearly.  The pool 
will be closed at the first sound of thunder or sighting of lightning and will remain 
closed for thirty 30 minutes after the last sighting.  Everyone must leave the pool 
deck immediately upon hearing thunder or sighting lightning.   

23. Swim Instruction.  Except as expressly authorized by the District, swim instruction 
for fees, or solicitation of swim instruction for fees, is prohibited. 

24. ADA Compliant Chair Lift.  The chair lift(s) in the pool area are provided pursuant 
to the Americans with Disabilities Act.  They are to be used only to facilitate usage 
of the pool by disabled individuals.  Any use of the chair lift for other than its 
intended purpose is strictly prohibited. 
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LAKE OR POND AREAS 
 

The lakes and ponds throughout the community are not designed for swimming 
or boating.  However, Patrons and their Guests may use the ponds for fishing as set forth 
herein.  (NOTE:  Only Patrons and their Guests are authorized to use the ponds for fishing, 
and any access by non-Patrons is prohibited.)  We ask that you respect your fellow 
landowners and access the ponds through the proper access points.  The District has a 
catch and release policy for all fish caught in the ponds.  The ponds are not intended for 
anything but catch and release, as they are mostly retention ponds and man-made lakes.  
The purpose of the ponds is to help facilitate the District’s natural water system for run 
off and overflow.  The ponds are not to State code for keeping your catch so please 
protect yourself and the fish population and return them to the water. 

 
The following additional guidelines apply: 

 
1. Please be respectful of the privacy of the residents living near the ponds. 
2. Pets must be accompanied and in their owners control at all times around ponds.   
3. Parking along the county right of way or on any grassed area near the ponds is 

prohibited.  It is recommended that Patrons wishing to fish walk or ride bicycles 
to the ponds. 

4. Do not leave fishing poles, lines, equipment or bait unattended. 
5. Do not leave any litter.  Fishing line is hazardous to wildlife.  
6. Do not feed the wildlife anything, ever.  
7. Fish caught from the lakes may not be edible since the lakes are designed to detain 

pollutants.  Catch and release is required.            
8. Swimming is prohibited in all ponds on District property.   
9. No watercrafts of any kind are allowed in any of the ponds on District property. 
10. Licensing requirements from other governmental agencies may apply.  Check the 

regulations. 
11. Fishing is permitted by poles only.  No cast nets are permitted. 

 
PLAYGROUND AND TOT LOTS 

 
The community provides several tot lots and playground areas for Patrons and 

Guests to enjoy with their children.  The following guidelines apply: 
  

1. Footwear.  Proper footwear is required and no loose clothing especially with 
strings should be worn.  

2. Mulch.  The mulch material is necessary for reducing fall impact and for good 
drainage. It is not to be picked up, thrown, or kicked for any reason.  

3. Food & Drinks.  No food, drinks or gum are permitted at the playground. 
4. Animals.  No pets of any kind are permitted at the playground, with the 

exception of service animals. 
5. Glass Containers.  No glass containers are permitted at the playground. 



 

 10 

6. No Jumping.  No jumping off from any climbing bar or platform.  
7. Disruptive Behavior.  Profanity, rough-housing, and disruptive behavior are 

prohibited. 
8. Equipment.  If anything is wrong with the equipment or someone gets hurt, 

notify the District immediately.   
 

RENTALS 
 
 The following applies to the rental of the Amenities: 

 
1. Patrons Only.  Unless otherwise directed by the District, only Patrons ages 18 or 

older may reserve the Amenities for parties and events. Please contact the 
Amenity Manager in order to determine availability of the Amenities for any 
particular reservation.  All rentals are subject to availability and the discretion of 
District Staff.   

2. Amenities Available for Rental.  The types of Amenities available for rental are 
described in the rule for Amenities Rates. Unless specified otherwise by the Board, 
rentals of the District’s Amenities for the purposes of conducting commercial 
activities is prohibited. 

3. Payment & Registration.  Patrons interested in renting the Amenities may reserve 
a desired rental date and time up to two (2) times per month on a first-come, first-
served basis up to four (4) months in advance of such desired rental date.  To 
reserve a desired rental date and time (“Rental Date”), Patrons must submit to 
the District a completed “Rental Agreement” (in the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit B) and a check in the full amount of the “Deposit” as specified in the Rules.  
A desired Rental Date will NOT be reserved until both the completed Rental 
Agreement and Deposit are received by the District.  The Amenity Manager will 
review the Rental Agreement and has full authority to deny the request subject to 
availability and in its reasonable discretion.  No later than fourteen (14) days prior 
to the Rental Date, the Patron must submit a check to the Amenity Manager for 
the full amount of the “Rental Fee” as specified in the Rules, as well as a Certificate 
of Insurance (if applicable), or Patron’s Deposit will be forfeited and the Rental 
Date will be released and made available to other Patrons.  To make a reservation 
within fourteen (14) days of the desired rental date, Patrons must submit to 
District Staff a completed Rental Agreement and a check in the total amount of 
both the Deposit and Rental Fee (as well as a Certificate of Insurance, if 
applicable).   

4. Event Host. Each application shall provide the name and contact information of a 
Patron who shall act as the “Event Host.” The Event Host must be at least 18 years 
of age and be present for the entire event, and shall be responsible for ensuring 
that only guests of the event are permitted access to the Amenities rented, shall 
ensure that all cleaning obligations have been completed, and shall serve as the 
District’s point of contact for communication regarding the event. If no Event Host 
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is specified on the Rental Agreement, the Patron submitting the Rental Agreement 
shall be considered the Event Host. 

5. Cancellations.  Cancellations must be made in writing and received by the Amenity 
Manager at least fifteen (15) days in advance of the Rental Date in order for a 
Patron to receive a refund of the Deposit. 

6. Deposits.  Deposits will be returned within ten (10) days of the Rental Date 
provided there has been no damage to District property and the rented Amenities 
have been properly cleaned after use.  To receive the full refund of the Deposit, 
the renting Patron must (to the extent applicable): 

a. Remove all garbage, place in dumpster, and replace garbage liners; 
b. Remove all decorations, event displays, and materials;  
c. Return all furniture and other items to their original position; 
d. Stack chairs in stacks of ten (10); 
e. Fold all folding tables and place in hallway; 
f. Wipe off counters, table tops, and the sink area; 
g. Clean out and wipe down the refrigerator as well as any cabinets and other 

appliances used;  
h. Lock all doors after the last guest leaves; and 
i. Otherwise clean the rented Amenities and restore them to the pre-rented 

condition, and to the satisfaction of the Amenity Manager. 
7. Additional Cleaning or Damage.  The District may retain all or part of any Deposit 

if the District determines, in its sole discretion, that it is necessary to perform 
additional cleaning or to repair any damages arising from the rental.  Should the 
costs of any such cleaning or repairs exceed the Deposit, the District shall have 
authority to recover such costs from Patron by any means legally available and to 
suspend Patron’s access and use privileges until such Patron pays any such 
amounts. 

8. Duration of Rentals.  Unless otherwise authorized by the Amenity Manager, the 
Amenities may be rented for parties and events during normal operating hours, 
which shall be established by the Amenity Manager.  Each rental shall be for  
morning, evening, or a full day, as defined in the rule for Amenity Rates, and all 
times shall be inclusive of set-up and clean-up time.  Additional fees may be 
charged for rentals that extend beyond the reserved hours. In no event shall 
parties and events, including clean-up, extend beyond 11 p.m. 

9. Capacity. The Amenities capacity limit(s) shall not be exceeded at any time for a 
party or event.  The capacity limits are as displayed in the clubhouse. 

10. Noise.  The volume of live or recorded music must not violate applicable noise 
ordinances, or unreasonably interfere with residents’ enjoyment of their homes 
and staff offices. 

11. Alcohol. Patrons must indicate on the rental form if they intend to serve or permit 
consumption of alcoholic beverages at an event taking place at the rented 
Amenities. If the Patron desires to serve or sell alcohol at an event, he or she must 
hire a licensed and insured vendor of alcoholic beverages, and must provide proof 
of this to the Amenity Manager prior to the event.  Patrons who rent the Amenities 
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and desire to allow their guests to consume alcohol on a “bring your own 
beverage” or “BYOB” basis must provide proof of insurance coverage to the 
Amenity Manager prior to the event. Anyone that appears to be excessively 
intoxicated or under the influence of drugs will be asked to leave the Amenities.  
Insurance requirements are as follows, and may be modified from time to time in 
the District’s discretion: 

a. BYOB Alcohol: Patron must provide proof of a Homeowner’s Insurance 
Rider/Endorsement providing special event coverage 

b. Serving/Selling Alcohol: Patron must submit proof of at least the following 
special events insurance coverage: $250,000 Property Damage; 
$1,000,000 Personal Injury; Alcohol Rider; District named as additional 
insured. This coverage may be satisfied by insurance held by the licensed 
and insured vendor of alcoholic beverages. 

12. Insurance.  Additional liability insurance coverage may be required for all events 
that are approved to serve or allow consumption of alcoholic beverages, or for 
other events that the District determines in its sole discretion should require 
additional liability insurance.   

13. After-hours Rentals. The operating hours of the Amenities may vary from time to 
time, in the District’s discretion. To the extent the Amenities close before 11 p.m., 
the Amenities may be reserved for after-hours rentals, subject to the following 
rules: 

a. On the day of the event, the Event Host must meet with Amenities staff to 
exchange their Access Card for a temporary rental card and a key to the 
clubhouse door. The rental card will permit access until 11 p.m. All events 
must be concluded and all clean-up must be complete by 11 p.m. 

b. Both the rental card and the door key must be returned to Amenities staff 
the next business day following the event, during normal business hours. 
Any Deposit shall be returned upon return of the rental card and door key, 
subject to any applicable offsets for cleaning, damage, or other costs 
incurred. 

c. If the rental card and door key are not returned within three (3) business 
days following the event, the Event Host’s regular Access Card shall be 
suspended until they are returned. In the event that either the rental card 
or door key are lost, the Event Host shall notify Amenities staff and shall 
be charged a replacement fee as specified in these Rules, which 
replacement fee may be deducted from any Deposit on file. 

d. After-hours rentals shall otherwise be subject to the same rules and 
standards as rentals within normal operating hours, including all cleaning 
obligations. 

 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 

 
Each Patron shall be liable for any property damage at the Amenities caused by 

him or her, his or her Guests, or members of his or her Family.  The District reserves the 
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right to pursue any and all legal and equitable measures necessary to remedy any losses 
due to property damage.   
 

Each Patron and Guest, as a condition of invitation to the premises of the 
Amenities, assumes sole responsibility for his or her property.  The District shall not be 
responsible for the loss or damage to any private property used or stored on the premises 
of the Amenities, whether in lockers or elsewhere. 
 

 
USE AT OWN RISK; INDEMNIFICATION 

 
ANY PATRON, GUEST, OR OTHER PERSON WHO PARTICIPATES IN THE ACTIVITIES 

(AS DEFINED BELOW), SHALL DO SO AT HIS OR HER OWN RISK, AND SHALL INDEMNIFY, 
DEFEND, RELEASE, HOLD HARMLESS, AND FOREVER DISCHARGE THE DISTRICT AND ITS 
CONTRACTORS, AND THE PRESENT, FORMER, AND FUTURE SUPERVISORS, STAFF, 
OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS, AND CONTRACTORS OF EACH 
(TOGETHER, “INDEMNITEES”), FOR ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, CLAIMS, LAWSUITS, 
ACTIONS, SUITS OR DEMANDS, WHETHER KNOWN OR UNKNOWN, IN LAW OR EQUITY, 
BY ANY INDIVIDUAL OF ANY AGE, OR ANY CORPORATION OR OTHER ENTITY, FOR ANY 
AND ALL LOSS, INJURY, DAMAGE, THEFT, REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY DAMAGE, 
EXPENSES (INCLUDING ATTORNEY’S FEES, COSTS AND OTHER EXPENSES FOR 
INVESTIGATION AND DEFENSE AND IN CONNECTION WITH, AMONG OTHER 
PROCEEDINGS, ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION, TRIAL COURT, AND APPELLATE 
PROCEEDINGS), AND HARM OF ANY KIND OR NATURE ARISING OUT OF, IN WHOLE OR 
IN PART, THE PARTICIPATION IN THE ACTIVITIES, BY SAID PATRON, GUEST, OR OTHER 
PERSON, AND ANY OF HIS OR HER GUESTS AND ANY MEMBERS OF HIS OR HER FAMILY.    

SHOULD ANY PATRON, GUEST, OR OTHER PERSON, BRING SUIT AGAINST THE 
INDEMNITEES IN CONNECTION WITH THE ACTIVITIES OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THE 
AMENITIES, AND FAIL TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT THEREIN AGAINST THE INDEMNITEES, 
SAID PATRON, GUEST, OR OTHER PERSON SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE DISTRICT FOR ALL 
ATTORNEY’S FEES, COSTS, AND OTHER EXPENSES FOR INVESTIGATION AND DEFENSE 
AND IN CONNECTION WITH, AMONG OTHER PROCEEDINGS, ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE 
RESOLUTION, TRIAL COURT, AND APPELLATE PROCEEDINGS.  THE WAIVER OF LIABILITY 
CONTAINED HEREIN DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY ACT OF INTENTIONAL, WILLFUL OR 
WANTON MISCONDUCT BY THE INDEMNITEES.   

  FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE TERM “ACTIVITIES,” SHALL MEAN THE USE 
OF OR ACCEPTANCE OF THE USE OF THE AMENITIES, OR ENGAGEMENT IN ANY 
CONTEST, GAME, FUNCTION, EXERCISE, COMPETITION, SPORT, EVENT, OR OTHER 
ACTIVITY OPERATED, ORGANIZED, ARRANGED OR SPONSORED BY THE DISTRICT, ITS 
CONTRACTORS OR THIRD PARTIES AUTHORIZED BY THE DISTRICT. 
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SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 
 
  Nothing herein shall constitute or be construed as a waiver of the Districts’ 
limitations on liability contained in Section 768.28, F.S., or other statutes or law. 

 
SEVERABILITY 

 
The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of these Rules 

shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions, or any part of 
the Rules not held to be invalid or unenforceable. 

AMENDMENTS / WAIVERS 
 
The Board in its sole discretion may amend these Rules from time to time.  The 

Board may also elect in its sole discretion at any time to grant waivers to any of the 
provisions of these Rules. 
 
ATTACHMENT A:  Consent and Waiver Agreement 
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STELLAR NORTH CDD - CONSENT AND WAIVER AGREEMENT 
 

The Stellar North Community Development District (“District”) owns and operates certain 
amenities, including a pool, and other facilities, and may from time to time offer certain amenity programs, 
to the District’s patrons.  In consideration for being allowed to use the amenities and/or participate in the 
amenity programs (together, “Activities”), I, FOR MYSELF AND ON BEHALF OF MY HEIRS, ASSIGNS, 
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AND NEXT OF KIN, HEREBY VOLUNTARILY ASSUME ANY AND ALL RISK, 
INCLUDING INJURY OR DEATH TO MY PERSON AND/OR DAMAGE TO MY PROPERTY, RELATING TO THE 
ACTIVITIES, AND AGREE TO INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS THE DISTRICT, PULTE HOME 
COMPANY, LLC, AND _________________, AND ANY OF THEIR AFFILIATES, SUPERVISORS, OFFICERS, STAFF, 
AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, VOLUNTEERS, ORGANIZERS, OFFICIALS OR CONTRACTORS (COLLECTIVELY, THE 
“INDEMNITEES”) FROM ANY  CLAIM, LIABILITY, COST, OR LOSS OF ANY KIND SUSTAINED OR INCURRED BY 
EITHER ANY OF THE INDEMNITEES OR BY OTHER RESIDENTS, USERS OR GUESTS, AND ARISING OUT OF OR 
INCIDENT TO THE ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WHERE THE LOSS IS WHOLLY OR PARTLY 
THE RESULT OF INDEMNITEES’ NEGLIGENCE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR INTENTIONAL, WILLFUL, OR WANTON 
MISCONDUCT.  I further acknowledge and agree that I shall be bound at all times by the terms and 
conditions of the policies, rules and regulations of the District, as currently in effect and as may be amended 
from time to time.  I have read and understand the terms of this Consent and Waiver Agreement and have 
willingly signed below as my own free act, being both of lawful age and legally competent to do so.  Nothing 
herein shall constitute or be construed as a waiver of the District’s limitations on liability contained in 
section 768.28, Florida Statutes or other statute or law.  If any part of this waiver is determined to be invalid 
by law, all other parts of this waiver shall remain valid and enforceable. 
 

Participant Name:____________________________________________________  
Participant Signature:_________________________________________________ 
                                    (if Participant is 18 years of age or older) 

Date:_____________ 

 

FOR PARENTS/GUARDIANS OF PARTICIPANT OF MINOR AGE (UNDER AGE 18 AT TIME OF REGISTRATION) 
- This is to certify that I, as parent/guardian with legal responsibility for this participant, do consent and 
agree to his/her release as provided above and relating to my minor child’s involvement or participation 
in the Activities. 
 
Parent/Guardian Name:________________________________________________ 
                                    (if Participant is a minor child) 

 

Parent/Guardian Signature:_____________________________________________ 
                                    (if Participant is a minor child) 

Date:_____________ 

Address:  __________________________________________________________ 
                 __________________________________________________________ 

 

Phone Number (home): _______________________________________________  
Phone Number (alternate): _____________________________________________  
Emergency Contact & Phone Number: ___________________________________ 
 

 

NOTE TO STAFF: THIS FORM MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION. DO NOT DISCLOSE ITS 
CONTENTS WITHOUT FIRST CONSULTING THE AMENITY MANAGER. 
 
PRIVACY NOTICE: Under Florida’s Public Records Law, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, the information you 
submit on this form may become part of a public record. This means that, if a citizen makes a public 
records request, we may be required to disclose the information you submit to us. Under certain 
circumstances, we may only be required to disclose part of the information submitted to us.  If you 
believe that your records may qualify for an exemption under Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, please notify 
the Amenity Manager.  
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PART 2:  Stellar North Community Development District 
Rule for Amenities Rates 

 
Law Implemented: ss. 190.011, 190.035, Fla. Stat. (2025) 
Effective Date: January 16, 2026, as amended ________ 

 

 In accordance with Chapters 190 and 120, Florida Statutes, and at a duly noticed 
public meeting and after a duly noticed public hearing, the Board of Supervisors of the 
Stellar North Community Development District adopted the following rules to govern 
rates for the District’s Amenities.  All prior rules of the District governing this subject 
matter are hereby superseded on a going forward basis. 
 

1. Introduction.  This rule addresses various rates, fees and charges 
associated with the Amenities. 
 

2. Definitions.  All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have 
the meaning ascribed to them in the Amenity Operating Rules of Stellar North Community 
Development District, as amended from time to time.  

 
3. Annual User Fee.  For Non-Resident Patrons, the Annual User Fee is equal 

to the average annual operation and maintenance assessment and debt assessment 
related to the Amenities and as established by the District in connection with the adoption 
of the District’s annual fiscal year budgets.  For Residents, the Annual User Fee is paid 
when the Resident makes payment for the Resident’s annual operation and maintenance 
assessment, and debt service assessment, for the property owned by the Resident.   
 

4. Miscellaneous Fees.  
 

Item Fee 
Additional Daily Guest Pass $10.00 

Replacement of Damaged, Lost, or Stolen FOB $50.00 
Insufficient Funds Fee (for submitting an insufficient funds check) $50.00 

 
5. Homeowner’s Association Meetings.  Unless otherwise provided in the 

District’s official policies, as may be amended from time to time, each homeowner’s 
association located within the boundaries of the District is permitted one free meeting 
per month, subject to availability. 

 
6. Additional Costs.  The District may in its sole discretion require additional 

staffing, insurance, cleaning, or other service for any given event, and, if so, may charge 
an additional fee for the event equal to the cost of such staffing, insurance, cleaning, or 
service.   
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7. Adjustment of Rates.  The Board may adjust by resolution adopted at a 
duly noticed public meeting any of the fees set forth in Sections 3 and 4 by not more than 
twenty percent per year to reflect actual costs of operation of the amenities, to promote 
use of the amenities, or for any other purpose as determined by the Board to be in the 
best interests of the District.  The Board may also in its discretion authorize discounts for 
certain services. 

 
8. Prior Rules; Rules.  The District’s prior rules setting amenities rates are 

hereby rescinded.  The District’s Amenities Rules, as may be amended from time to time, 
govern all use of the Amenities. 

 
9. Severability.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 

provisions of this rule shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this rule, or any part of this rule not held to be invalid or unenforceable. 
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PART 3:  Stellar North Community Development District 
Disciplinary and Enforcement Rule 

 
Law Implemented: ss. 120.69, 190.011, 190.012, Fla. Stat. (2025) 

Effective Date: January 16, 2026 
 

 
 In accordance with Chapters 190 and 120, Florida Statutes, and at a duly noticed 
public meeting and after a duly noticed public hearing, the Board of Supervisors of the 
Stellar North Community Development District adopted the following rules to govern 
disciplinary and enforcement matters.  All prior rules of the District governing this 
subject matter are hereby superseded on a going forward basis. 
 

 
1. Introduction.  This rule addresses disciplinary and enforcement matters 

relating to the use of the amenities and other properties owned and managed by the 
District.  All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the definitions ascribed 
to them in the District’s Amenity Operating Rules. 
 

2. General Rule.  All persons using the Amenities and entering District properties 
are responsible for compliance with, and shall comply with, the Amenities Rules 
established for the safe operations of the District’s Amenities.   
 

3. Suspension of Rights.  The District, through its Board, and Amenity Manager, 
shall have the right to restrict, suspend, or terminate the Amenities privileges of any 
person to use the Amenities for any of the following behavior: 
 

a. Submits false information on any application for use of the Amenities; 
b. Exhibits unsatisfactory behavior, deportment or appearance; 
c. Fails to pay amounts owed to the District in a proper and timely 

manner; 
d. Fails to abide by any District rules and policies;  
e. Treats the District’s supervisors, staff, amenities management, 

contractors, or other representatives, or other residents or guests, in 
an unreasonable or abusive manner; 

f. Damages or destroys District property; or 
g. Engages in conduct that is improper or likely to endanger the health, 

safety, or welfare of the District, or its supervisors, staff, amenities 
management, contractors, or other representatives, or other residents 
or Guests. 

 
4. Authority of Amenity Manager.  The Amenity Manager may at any time 

restrict, suspend or terminate for cause or causes, including but not limited to those 
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described above, any person’s (and his/her family’s) privileges to use any or all of the 
District Amenities for a period to be established by the Amenity Manager.  Any such 
person will have the right to appeal the imposition of the restriction, suspension or 
termination before the Board of Supervisors.   

 
5. Enforcement of Penalties/Fines.  For any of the reasons set forth in 

Section 3 above, the District shall additionally have the right to impose a fine of up to the 
amount of $1,000 – in addition to any amounts for damages – and collect such fine, 
damages and attorney’s fees as a contractual lien or as otherwise provided pursuant to 
Florida law. 
 

6. Legal Action; Criminal Prosecution.  If any person is found to have 
committed any of the infractions noted in Section 3 above, such person may additionally 
be subject to arrest for trespassing or other applicable legal action, civil or criminal in 
nature. 

 
 7. Severability.  If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this rule shall 
be held to be invalid or ineffective for any reason, the remainder of this rule shall continue 
in full force and effect, it being expressly hereby found and declared that the remainder 
of this rule would have been adopted despite the invalidity or ineffectiveness of such 
section, paragraph, clause or provision. 
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RESOLUTION 2026-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF STELLAR NORTH 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DESIGNATING A DATE, TIME AND 
LOCATION FOR LANDOWNERS’ MEETING AND ELECTION; PROVIDING FOR 
PUBLICATION, ESTABLISHING FORMS FOR THE LANDOWNER ELECTION; 
AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, Stellar North Community Development District (the “District”) is a local unit of 
special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, 
being situated entirely within Miami-Dade County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) is statutorily authorized to 
exercise the powers granted to the District; and 

WHEREAS, all meetings of the Board shall be open to the public and governed by 
provisions of Chapter 286, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the effective date of Miami-Dade County Ordinance No. 21-53 creating the 
District (the “Ordinance”) is June 25, 2021; and  

WHEREAS, the District is statutorily required to hold a meeting of the landowners of the 
District for the purpose of electing supervisors for the District on a date in November established 
by the Board, which shall be noticed pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 SECTION 1.  In accordance with section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes, the meeting of the 
landowners to elect three (3) supervisors of the District, shall be held on the ____ day of 
November, 2026 at ___:___ __.m., at  
______________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________. 

SECTION 2. The District's Secretary is hereby directed to publish notice of this landowners’ 
meeting in accordance with the requirements of Section 190.006(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

 SECTION 3. Pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes, the landowners’ meeting 
and election is hereby announced at the Board’s Regular Meeting held on the 16th day of January, 
2026. A sample notice of landowners’ meeting and election, proxy, ballot form and instructions 
were presented at such meeting and are attached hereto as Exhibit A.   

  

 



 

 SECTION 4.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of January, 2026. 

Attest: 

             
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  
 

STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

      
            
Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 

  



Exhibit A   



 NOTICE OF LANDOWNERS’ MEETING AND ELECTION AND MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given to the public and all landowners within Stellar North Community Development 
District (the “District”) in Miami-Dade County, Florida, advising that a meeting of landowners will be held for 
the purpose of electing three (3) persons to the District Board of Supervisors.  Immediately following the 
landowners’ meeting, there will be convened a meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the purpose of 
considering certain matters of the Board to include election of certain District officers, and other such business 
which may properly come before the Board.   

DATE: November ___, 2026 

TIME: ___:___ __.m. 

PLACE:  ____________________________________ 
____________________________________ 
____________________________________ 

Each landowner may vote in person or by written proxy.  Proxy forms may be obtained upon request 
at the office of the District Manager, 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, by emailing 
wrathellc@whhassociates.com or calling (561) 571-0010.  At said meeting, each landowner or his or her proxy 
shall be entitled to nominate persons for the position of Supervisor and cast one vote per acre of land, or 
fractional portion thereof, owned by him or her and located within the District for each person to be elected 
to the position of Supervisor.  A fraction of an acre shall be treated as one acre, entitling the landowner to one 
vote with respect thereto.  Platted lots shall be counted individually and rounded up to the nearest whole acre.  
The acreage of platted lots shall not be aggregated for determining the number of voting units held by a 
landowner or a landowner’s proxy.  At the landowners’ meeting, the landowners shall select a person to serve 
as the meeting chair and who shall conduct the meeting.  

The landowners’ meeting and the Board of Supervisors meeting are open to the public and will be 
conducted in accordance with the provisions of Florida law.  One or both of the meetings may be continued to 
a date, time, and place to be specified on the record at such meeting.  A copy of the agenda for these meetings 
may be obtained from 2300 Glades Road, Suite 410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431. There may be an occasion 
where one or more supervisors will participate by telephone.   

Any person requiring special accommodations to participate in these meetings is asked to contact the 
District Office at (877) 276-0889, at least 48 hours before the hearing.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, 
please contact the Florida Relay Service at (800) 955-8770 for aid in contacting the District Office. 

A person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered 
at the meeting is advised that such person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the 
person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and 
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  
 
District Manager 

Run Date(s): __________ & _____________ 

PUBLISH: ONCE A WEEK FOR 2 CONSECUTIVE WEEKS, THE LAST DAY OF PUBLICATION TO BE NOT FEWER THAN 
14 DAYS OR MORE THAN 28 DAYS BEFORE THE DATE OF ELECTION, IN A NEWSPAPER WHICH IS IN GENERAL 
CIRCULATION IN THE AREA OF THE DISTRICT  



INSTRUCTIONS RELATING TO LANDOWNERS’ MEETING OF 
STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

FOR THE ELECTION OF SUPERVISORS 

DATE OF LANDOWNERS’ MEETING: November ___, 2026 

TIME:  ___:___ __.m. 

LOCATION:  _____________________________________ 
_____________________________________ 
_____________________________________  

Pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, and after a Community Development District (“District”) has 
been established and the landowners have held their initial election, there shall be a subsequent 
landowners’ meeting for the purpose of electing members of the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) every 
two years until the District qualifies to have its board members elected by the qualified electors of the 
District. The following instructions on how all landowners may participate in the election are intended to 
comply with Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes.  

A landowner may vote in person at the landowners’ meeting, or the landowner may nominate a proxy 
holder to vote at the meeting in place of the landowner. Whether in person or by proxy, each landowner 
shall be entitled to cast one vote per acre of land owned by him or her and located within the District, for 
each position on the Board that is open for election for the upcoming term. A fraction of an acre shall be 
treated as one (1) acre, entitling the landowner to one vote with respect thereto. Please note that a 
particular parcel of real property is entitled to only one vote for each eligible acre of land or fraction 
thereof; therefore, two or more people who own real property in common, that is one acre or less, are 
together entitled to only one vote for that real property.  

At the landowners’ meeting, the first step is to elect a chair for the meeting, who may be any person 
present at the meeting. The landowners shall also elect a secretary for the meeting who may be any 
person present at the meeting. The secretary shall be responsible for the minutes of the meeting. The 
chair shall conduct the nominations and the voting. If the chair is a landowner or proxy holder of a 
landowner, he or she may nominate candidates and make and second motions.  Candidates must be 
nominated and then shall be elected by a vote of the landowners. Nominees may be elected only to a 
position on the Board that is open for election for the upcoming term.  

This year, three (3) seats on the Board will be up for election by landowners.  The two candidates receiving 
the highest number of votes shall be elected for a term of four (4) years.  The candidate receiving the next 
highest number of votes shall be elected for a term of two (2) years.  The term of office for each successful 
candidate shall commence upon election. 

A proxy is available upon request.  To be valid, each proxy must be signed by one of the legal owners of 
the property for which the vote is cast and must contain the typed or printed name of the individual who 
signed the proxy; the street address, legal description of the property or tax parcel identification number; 
and the number of authorized votes.  If the proxy authorizes more than one vote, each property must be 
listed and the number of acres of each property must be included. The signature on a proxy does not need 
to be notarized.  



LANDOWNER PROXY 

STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

LANDOWNERS’ MEETING – November ___, 2026  

 KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, the fee simple owner of the lands 
described herein, hereby constitutes and appoints __________________________ (“Proxy Holder”) for and 
on behalf of the undersigned, to vote as proxy at the meeting of the landowners of the Stellar North Community 
Development District to be held at ___:___ __.m., on November ____, 2026 at 
____________________________________________________________________________________, and 
at any adjournments thereof, according to the number of acres of unplatted land and/or platted lots owned 
by the undersigned landowner that the undersigned would be entitled to vote if then personally present, upon 
any question, proposition, or resolution or any other matter or thing that may be considered at said meeting 
including, but not limited to, the election of members of the Board of Supervisors.  Said Proxy Holder may vote 
in accordance with his or her discretion on all matters not known or determined at the time of solicitation of 
this proxy, which may legally be considered at said meeting.   

 Any proxy heretofore given by the undersigned for said meeting is hereby revoked.  This proxy is to 
continue in full force and effect from the date hereof until the conclusion of the landowners’ meeting and any 
adjournment or adjournments thereof, but may be revoked at any time by written notice of such revocation 
presented at the landowners’ meeting prior to the proxy holder’s exercising the voting rights conferred herein. 

        
Printed Name of Legal Owner 

              
Signature of Legal Owner      Date 

Parcel Description Acreage Authorized Votes  

_______________________________________  _______ _______ 
_______________________________________  _______ _______ 
_______________________________________  _______ _______ 
[Insert above the street address of each parcel, the legal description of each parcel, or the tax identification number 
of each parcel.  If more space is needed, identification of parcels owned may be incorporated by reference to an 
attachment hereto.] 

Total Number of Authorized Votes:  _______ 

NOTES:  Pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes, a fraction of an acre is treated as one (1) acre 
entitling the landowner to one vote with respect thereto. For purposes of determining voting interests, platted 
lots shall be counted individually and rounded up to the nearest whole acre. Moreover, two (2) or more persons 
who own real property in common that is one acre or less are together entitled to only one vote for that real 
property.   

If the fee simple landowner is not an individual, and is instead a corporation, limited liability company, limited 
partnership or other entity, evidence that the individual signing on behalf of the entity has the authority to do 
so should be attached hereto (e.g., bylaws, corporate resolution, etc.). 
  



OFFICIAL BALLOT 

STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

LANDOWNERS’ MEETING – NOVEMBER ___, 2026 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
For Election (3 Supervisors): The two (2) candidates receiving the highest number of votes will each 
receive a four (4)-year term, and the one (1) candidate receiving the next highest number of votes will 
receive a two (2)-year term, with the term of office for the successful candidates commencing upon 
election. 

The undersigned certifies that he/she/it is the fee simple owner of land, or the proxy holder for the fee 
simple owner of land, located within the Stellar North Community Development District and described as 
follows: 

Description         Acreage 
___________________________________________________   _______ 
___________________________________________________   _______ 
___________________________________________________   _______ 
 
[Insert above the street address of each parcel, the legal description of each parcel, or the tax identification number 
of each parcel.]  [If more space is needed, identification of parcels owned may be incorporated by reference to an 
attachment hereto.] 

or 

Attach Proxy. 

I, ____________________________, as Landowner, or as the proxy holder of 
_____________________ (Landowner) pursuant to the Landowner’s Proxy attached hereto, do cast my 
votes as follows: 

SEAT   NAME OF CANDIDATE                             NUMBER OF VOTES 

1.   _______________________________  ____ 

2.    _______________________________  ____ 

5.    _______________________________  ____ 

 

Date:                                Signed: _____________________________ 

     Printed Name: _______________________ 
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RESOLUTION 2026-03 

A RESOLUTION OF THE STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DESIGNATING DATES, TIMES AND 
LOCATIONS FOR REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE DISTRICT FOR THE REMAINDER OF FISCAL 
YEAR 2025/2026 AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the Stellar North Community Development District(“District”) is a local unit 
of special-purpose government created by, and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes, being situated entirely within Miami-Dade County, Florida; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) is statutorily authorized to 
exercise the powers granted to the District; and  

WHEREAS, all meetings of the Board shall be open to the public and governed by the 
provisions of Chapter 286, Florida Statutes; and  

WHEREAS, the Board is statutorily required to file annually, with the local governing 
authority and the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity, a schedule of its regular 
meetings. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

SECTION 1.  ADOPTING REGULAR MEETING SCHEDULE.  Regular meetings of the 
District’s Board shall be held during Fiscal Year 2025/2026 as provided on the schedule 
attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

SECTION 2.  FILING REQUIREMENT.  In accordance with Section 189.015(1), Florida 
Statutes, the District’s Secretary is hereby directed to file a schedule of the District’s regular 
meetings annually with Miami-Dade County and the Florida Department of Economic 
Opportunity. 

SECTION 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 
adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of January, 2026. 

Attest: STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

________________________________ ________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 MEETING SCHEDULE 
 

LOCATION 
Goldbetter, Miami Business Center (Office Park at California Club) 

1031 Ives Dairy Road, Suite 228, Miami, Florida 33179 

 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

   

February __, 2026 Regular Meeting ___:___ AM/PM** 

   

March __, 2026 Regular Meeting ___:___ AM/PM** 

   

April __, 2026 Regular Meeting ___:___ AM/PM** 

   

May __, 2026 Regular Meeting ___:___ AM/PM** 

   

June __, 2026 Regular Meeting ___:___ AM/PM** 

   

July __, 2026 Regular Meeting ___:___ AM/PM** 

   

August __, 2026 Regular Meeting  ___:___ AM/PM** 

   

September __, 2026 Regular Meeting ___:___ AM/PM** 

   

**Meetings will convene immediately following the adjournment of the Parker Pointe CDD meetings, 
scheduled to commence at ___:___ AM/PM. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Supervisors 
Stellar North Community Development District 
Miami-Dade County, Florida 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the 
Stellar North Community Development District (the “District”), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2024, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the District, as of September 30, 2024, 
and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern 
for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence 
the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we 
identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 8 and the budgetary comparison information on pages 28 and 29 be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the other information section but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditor’s 
report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other information, and we do not 
express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial 
statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, 
we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe 
it in our report. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 27, 2025, on our 
consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
June 27, 2025 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Our discussion and analysis of Stellar North Community Development District, Miami-Dade 
County, Florida’s (“District”) provides a narrative overview of the District’s financial activities 
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. Please read it in conjunction with the District’s 
Independent Auditor’s Report, basic financial statements, accompanying notes and 
supplementary information to the basic financial statements. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

· The assets of the District exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year 
resulting in a net position balance of $2,005,768. As demonstrated by the fund financial 
statements, the District has sufficient resources for current operations. 

 
· The change in the District’s total net position in comparison with the prior fiscal year was 

an increase of $992,625. The key components of the District’s net position and change in 
net position are reflected in the table in the government-wide financial analysis section. 

 
· At September 30, 2024, the District’s governmental funds reported combined ending 

fund balances of $896,393, an increase of $51,562 in comparison with the prior year. Of 
the total fund balance, $822,318 is restricted for debt service, $18,070 is restricted for 
capital projects, and $56,005 is unassigned fund balance which is available for spending 
at the District’s discretion. 

 
· Financial condition assessment procedures have been applied and no deteriorating 

financial conditions were noted. 
 

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The discussion and analysis are intended to serve as the introduction to the District’s basic 
financial statements. The District’s basic financial statements are comprised of three 
components:  1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes 
to the financial statements. This report also contains supplementary information in addition to the 
basic financial statements themselves. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad 
overview of the District’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 
 
The statement of net position presents information on all the District’s assets and liabilities, with 
the residual amount being reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net 
position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is 
improving or deteriorating. 
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The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position 
changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in 
cash flows in future fiscal periods. 
 
The government-wide financial statements include all governmental activities that are principally 
supported by special assessment revenues. The District does not have any business-type 
activities. The governmental activities of the District include the general government 
(management) and maintenance functions.  
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like other state and local 
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. The District has one fund category: governmental funds. 
 
Governmental Funds 
 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-
term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources 
available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a District’s 
near-term financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 
By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the District’s near-term 
financing decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund 
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance provide a reconciliation to 
facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 
 
The District maintains three individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately 
in the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the general fund, debt service fund, and capital 
projects fund. The general, debt service fund, and capital projects fund are considered to be 
major funds. 
 
The District adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general fund. A budgetary comparison 
schedule has been provided for the general fund to demonstrate compliance with the budget. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data 
provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of an entity’s financial 
position. In the case of the District, due to the transfer of infrastructure to Miami-Dade County, 
liabilities exceeded assets at the close of the most recent fiscal year. 
 
Key components of the District’s net position are reflected in the following table: 
 

NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 

     
  2024  2023  
     
Current and other assets  $  1,005,666  $    854,699 
Capital assets, net of depreciation  9,418,879  9,418,249 
     Total assets  10,424,545  10,272,948 
     
Current liabilities  130,702  140,965 
Long-term liabilities  8,288,075  9,118,840 
     Total liabilities  8,418,777  9,259,805 
     

Net position     
  Net investment in capital assets  1,148,874   304,589 
  Restricted  779,889  681,923 
  Unrestricted  77,005  26,631 
      Total net position (deficit)  $  2,005,768  $  1,013,143 

 
The District’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, land improvements, 
and infrastructure); less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. 
These assets are used to provide services to residents; consequently, these assets are not available 
for future spending. Although the District’s investment in capital assets is reported net of related 
debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other 
sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
 
The restricted portion of the District’s net position represents resources that are subject to 
external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining balance of unrestricted net 
position may be used to meet the District’s other obligations. 
 
The District’s net position increased during the most recent fiscal year. The majority of the 
increase represents the extent to which the ongoing program revenues exceeded the cost of 
operations and depreciation expense. 
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Key elements of the change in net position are reflected in the following table: 
 

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 

     

  2024  2023 
Revenues:     
Program revenues     
  Charges for services  $  1,392,253  $ 
  Operating grants and contributions  41,835  1,101,480 
  Capital grants and contributions  596  904,334 
General revenues  4,029  3,050 
  Total revenues  1.438.713  2,008,864 
     
Expenses:     
  General government  81,335  71,145 
  Maintenance and operations  81,502  6,417 
  Interest  283,251  306,357 
     Total expenses  446,088  383,919 
     Change in net position  992,625  1,624,945 
     
Net position (deficit) – beginning   1,013,143  (611,802) 
Net position (deficit) – ending  $  2,005,768  $  1,013,143 

 
In the prior fiscal year, program revenues were comprised primarily of developer contributions. 
In the current fiscal year, program revenues are comprised primarily of assessments. As noted 
above and in the statement of activities, the cost of all governmental activities during the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2024 was $446,088. The costs of the District’s activities were 
primarily funded by program revenues. Program revenues, comprised primarily of assessments, 
decreased during the fiscal year. 
 
GENERAL BUDGETING HIGHLIGHTS 
 
An operating budget was adopted and maintained by the government board for the District 
pursuant to the requirements of Florida Statutes. The budget is adopted using the same basis of 
accounting that is used in preparation of the fund financial statements. The legal level of 
budgetary control, the level at which expenditures may not exceed budget is at the aggregate 
fund level. Any budget amendments that increase the aggregate budgeted appropriations must be 
approved by the Board of Supervisors. There were no general fund budget amendments in fiscal 
year 2024. The actual general fund expenditures for the 2024 fiscal year were lower than 
budgeted amounts due primarily to anticipated costs which were not incurred in the current fiscal 
year.  
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets 
 
At September 30, 2024, the District had $9,418,879 invested in infrastructure in process. More 
detailed information about the District’s capital assets is presented in the notes to the financial 
statements. 
 
The following is a summary of capital assets as of September 30: 
 

  2024  2023 
     
Infrastructure in process  $  9,418,879  $  9,418,249 

 
Long-Term Liabilities 
 
At September 30, 2024, the District had $8,100,000 par value in Bonds outstanding for its 
governmental activities. More detailed information about the District’s long-term liabilities is 
presented in the notes of the financial statements. 
 
The following is a summary of long-term liabilities as of September 30: 
 

  2024  2023 
     
Bonds payable, Series 2021 – Par Value  $  8,100,000  $  8,920,000 

 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND OTHER EVENTS 
 
The District anticipates the continued construction of the major projects. In addition, it is 
anticipated that the general operations of the District will increase. 
 
CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, landowners, customers, and creditors 
with a general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability 
for the financial resources it manages and the stewardship of the facilities it maintains. If you 
have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the Stellar 
North Community Development District’s management services at Special District Services, 
Inc., 2501A Burns Road, Miami-Dade Gardens, Florida 33410. 
 



STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2024

Total
Governmental

Activities

Assets

Current assets:
Cash 20,175$          
Investments 751,703          
Assessment receivable 227,033          
Deposits 6,755              

Total current assets 1,005,666       

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets

Non-depreciable 9,418,879       
Total noncurrent assets 9,418,879       

Total assets 10,424,545     

Liabilities

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 10,225            
Capital accounts payable 630                 
Accrued interest payable 119,847          

Total current liabilities 130,702          

Noncurrent liabilities
Due within one year 180,000          
Due in more than one year 8,108,075       

Total noncurrent liabilities 8,288,075       

Total liabilities 8,418,777       

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 1,148,874       
Restricted for debt service 779,889          
Unrestricted 77,005            

Total net position 2,005,768$     

See notes to the financial statements
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STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Statement of Activities
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

Program Revenues

Charges Operating Grants Capital Grants Total
For and and Governmental

Function / Program Activities Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities

Governmental activities
General government 81,335$         81,335$         14,482$         596$              15,078$         
Maintenance and operations 81,502           112,165         30,663           
Interest on long term debt 283,251         1,198,753      27,353           942,855         
Total governmental activities 446,088$       1,392,253$    41,835$         596$              988,596         

General revenues
    Investment earnings - unrestricted 4,029             
Total general revenues 4,029             

Change in net position 992,625         

Net position, beginning of year 1,013,143      

Net position, end of year 2,005,768$    

See notes to the financial statements
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STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
September 30, 2024

Debt Capital Total
General Service Projects Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds
Assets
  Cash 20,175$         $               $              20,175$        
  Investments                  733,003        18,700          751,703        
  Assessment receivable 60,300          166,733                         227,033        
  Due from other funds                  1,200                             1,200            
  Deposits 6,755                                              6,755            

     Total assets 87,230$        900,936$      18,700$        1,006,866$  

Liabilities, deferred inflows
  of resources, and fund balances

Liabilities
  Accounts payable 10,225$         $               $              10,225$        
  Capital accounts payable                                   630               630               
  Due to other funds 1,200                                              1,200            

     Total liabilities 11,425                           630               12,055          

Deferred inflows of resources
  Unavailable revenue 19,800          78,618                           98,418          

     Total deferred inflows of resources 19,800          78,618                           98,418          

  Fund balances
    Restricted
      Debt service 822,318        822,318        
      Capital projects 18,070          18,070          
    Unassigned 56,005          56,005          

     Total fund balances 56,005          822,318        18,070          896,393        
Total liabilities, deferred inflows
  of resources, and fund balances 87,230$        900,936$      18,700$        1,006,866$  

Major Funds

See notes to the financial statements
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STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
to the Statement of Net Position - Governmental Activities

September 30, 2024

Fund balances total governmental funds 896,393$         

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net
position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds.

Governmental capital assets 9,418,879        

Revenues earned but not collected within 60 days are not current financial
resources and therefore, are not reported in the governmental fund.

Unavailable revenue 98,418             

Long-term liabilities, including notes and bonds payable, are not due and
payable in the current period and therefore are not reported in the funds. 
Long-term liabilities at year-end consists of:

Accrued interest payable (119,847)$           
Bonds payable (8,100,000)          
Bonds premium (188,075)             

(8,407,922)       

Net position of governmental activities 2,005,768$      

See notes to the financial statements
12



STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds

Debt Capital Total
  General Service Projects  Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund  Funds
Revenues
  Assessments 173,700$     1,120,135$   $             1,293,835$  
  Developer contributions 14,482                                         14,482         
  Investment earnings 4,029           27,353         596              31,978         

Total revenues 192,211       1,147,488    596              1,340,295    

Expenditures
  Current
    General government 81,335                                         81,335         
    Maintenance 81,502         81,502         
  Capital outlay                                 630              630              
  Debt service                 
    Principal                 820,000                       820,000       
    Interest 305,266                       305,266       

Total expenditures 162,837       1,125,266    630              1,288,733    

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 29,374         22,222         (34)               51,562         

Other financing sources (uses)
  Transfers in                                 12,924         12,924         
  Transfers out                 (12,924)                        (12,924)        

Total other financing sources (uses)                 (12,924)        12,924                         

Net change in fund balances 29,374         9,298           12,890         51,562         

Fund balances - beginning of year 26,631         813,020       5,180           844,831       

Fund balances - end of year 56,005$       822,318$     18,070$       896,393$     

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

Major Funds

See notes to the financial statements
13



STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balances of the Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

Net change in fund balances 51,562$           

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures, however,
in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is depreciated
over their estimated lives:

Expenditures for capital assets 630                  

Repayment of debt principal is an expenditure in the governmental
funds, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the
statement of net position:

Repayment of debt principal 820,000           

Governmental funs report revenues when earned and available.
However, in the Statement of Activites, revenues are recognized
when earned, regardless of availability

Change in unavailable revenue 98,418             

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not 
require the use of current financial resources and therefore
are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 

Amortization of debt premium 10,765$            
Change in accrued interest 11,250              

22,015             

Change in net position 992,625$         

See notes to the financial statements
14



STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The financial statements of the Stellar North Community Development District (“District”) have 
been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to 
government units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard 
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The 
District’s significant accounting policies are described below. 
 
Reporting Entity 
 
The District was created by Miami-Dade County Ordinance 21-53 effective 2021 pursuant to the 
Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980, otherwise known as Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes. The Act provides, among other things, the power to manage basic services for community 
development, power to borrow money and issue bonds, and to levy and assess non-ad valorem 
assessments for the financing and delivery of capital infrastructure. 
 
The District was established for the purposes of financing and managing the acquisition, 
construction, maintenance and operation of a portion of the infrastructure necessary for community 
development within the District. 
 
The District is governed by the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) which is composed of five 
members. The Supervisors are elected on an at large basis by the owners of the property within the 
District. Ownership of and within the District entitles the owner to one vote per acre. The Board 
of Supervisors of the District exercise all powers granted to the District pursuant to Chapter 190, 
Florida Statutes. 
 
The Board has the final responsibility for: 
 

1. Assessing and levying assessments. 
2. Approving budgets. 
3. Exercising control over facilities and properties. 
4. Controlling the use of funds generated by the District. 
5. Approving the hiring and firing of key personnel. 
6. Financing improvements. 

 
As required by generally accepted accounting principles, these financial statements include the 
District (the primary government) and its component units. Component units are legally separate 
entities for which the District is financially accountable. The District is financially accountable if: 
 

a) the District appoints a voting majority of the organization’s governing board and (1) the 
District is able to impose its will on the organization or (2) there is a potential for the 
organization to provide specific financial benefits to or impose specific financial burdens on 
the District, or 



STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Reporting Entity (Continued) 
 

b) the organization is fiscally dependent on the District and (1) there is a potential for the 
organization to provide specific financial benefits to the District or (2) impose specific 
financial burdens on the District. 

 
Organizations for which the District is not financially accountable are also included when doing so 
is necessary in order to prevent the District’s financial statements from being misleading.  
 
Based upon application of the above criteria, management of the District has determined that no 
component units exist which would require inclusion in this report. Further, the District is not aware 
of any entity that would consider the District to be a component unit. 
 
Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
The basic financial statements include both government-wide and fund financial statements. 
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government. For 
the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function 
or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable 
with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include: 1) charges to customers who 
purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a given function 
or segment; operating-type special assessments for maintenance and debt service are treated as 
charges for services, and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational 
or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Other items not included among 
program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 
 
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and 
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  
Assessments are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider 
have been met. 
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Governmental Funds 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon 
as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current 
period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected 
within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period.  Expenditures are recorded when a liability 
is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures are recorded only 
when payment is due. 
 
The District reports the following major governmental funds: 
 
General Fund 
The general fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account for all financial 
resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
 
Debt Service Fund 
The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for the annual payment 
of principal and interest on long-term debt. 
 
Capital Projects Fund 
This fund accounts for the financial resources to be used for the acquisition or construction of 
major infrastructure within the District. 
 
As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide 
financial statements. 
 
Restricted Assets 
 
These assets represent cash and investments set aside pursuant to Bond covenants or other 
contractual restrictions. 
 
Deposits and Investments 
 
The District’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand and demand deposits 
(interest and non-interest bearing). 
 
The District has elected to proceed under the Alternative Investment Guidelines as set forth in 
Section 218.415 (17) Florida Statutes. The District may invest any surplus public funds in the 
following: 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Deposits and Investments (Continued) 
 

a. The Local Government Surplus Trust Funds, or any intergovernmental investment pool 
authorized pursuant to the Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act; 

 
b. Securities and Exchange Commission registered money market funds with the highest 

credit quality rating from a nationally recognized rating agency; 
 

c. Interest bearing time deposits or savings accounts in qualified public depositories; 
 

d. Direct obligations of the U.S. Treasury. 
 
Securities listed in paragraph c and d shall be invested to provide sufficient liquidity to pay 
obligations as they come due. Unspent Bond proceeds or Bond Reserve accounts are required to 
be held in investments as specified in the Bond Indenture. 
 
Investments are stated at fair value. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell 
an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. Fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement. 
For some assets and liabilities, observable market transactions or market information might be 
available; for others, it might not be available. However, the objective of fair value measurement in 
both cases is the same, that is, to determine the price at which an orderly transaction to sell the asset 
or to transfer the liability would take place between market participants at the measurement date 
under current market conditions. Fair value is an exit price at the measurement date from the 
perspective of a market participant that controls the asset or is obligated for the liability. The District 
categorizes investments reported at fair value in accordance with the fair value hierarchy established 
by GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application. The District records all 
interest revenue to investment activities in the respective funds. 
 
Prepaid Items 
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded 
as prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. In the governmental funds, 
prepaid items are recorded using the consumption method and are offset by the nonspendable fund 
balance component which indicates they do not constitute available spendable resources, even 
though they are a component of current assets. 
 
New Accounting Standards 
 
In fiscal year 2024, the District did not implement any new accounting standards with a material 
effect on the District’s financial statements. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets, which include property, plant and equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, 
sidewalks and similar items) are reported in the governmental activities columns in the 
government-wide financial statements.  Capital assets are defined by the government as assets with 
an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life 
in excess of two years. Such assets are recorded at historical costs or estimated historical cost if 
purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets, donated works of art and similar items, and 
capital assets received in a service concession arrangement are reported at acquisition cost.  
 
The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially 
extend assets lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are 
capitalized as projects are constructed. 
 
In the governmental fund financial statements, amounts incurred for the acquisition of capital 
assets are reported as fund expenditures. Depreciation expense is not reported in the governmental 
fund financial statements. 
 
Deferred Outflow of Resources 
 
In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of 
resources, represents a consumption of net position or fund balance that applies to a future 
period(s) and thus, will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until 
that time. 
 
Deferred Inflow of Resources 
 
In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of 
resources, represents an acquisition of net position or fund balance that applies to a future period(s) 
and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  
 
Unavailable Revenue 
 
The government reports unavailable revenue on its governmental funds balance sheet for resource 
inflows that do not qualify for recognition as revenue in a governmental fund because they are not 
yet considered available. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Long-Term Obligations 
 
In the government-wide financial statements long-term debt and other long-term obligations are 
reported as liabilities in the statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred 
and amortized over the life of the Bonds. Bonds payable are reported net of applicable premiums 
or discounts. Bond issuance costs are expensed when incurred. 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize premiums and discounts, as 
well as issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as 
other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing 
sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, 
whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service 
expenditures. 
 
Fund Balance 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report fund balance classifications that 
comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the District is bound to honor constraints 
on the specific purposes for which amounts in those funds can be spent. Fund balance is reported 
under the following categories: 
 

1. Nonspendable fund balance represents amounts that are not in spendable form or are 
legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.  
 

2. Restricted fund balance represents amounts that can be spent only for specific 
purposes stipulated by external providers (e.g. creditors, grantors, contributor, or 
laws or regulations of other governments) or imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 

 
3. Committed fund balance represents amounts that can be used only for the specific 

purposes determined by formal action (ordinance) of the Board of Supervisors. 
Commitments may be changed or lifted only by the Board of Supervisors taking the 
same formal action (ordinance). 
 

4. Assigned fund balance includes spendable fund balance amounts that are intended to 
be used for specific purposes, as expressed by the Board of Supervisors, that are 
neither considered restricted or committed. The Board may also assign fund balance 
as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover differences in estimated revenue 
and appropriations in the subsequent year’s appropriated budget. Assignments are 
generally temporary and normally the same formal action need not be taken to 
remove the assignment. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Fund Balance (Continued) 
 

5. Unassigned fund balance is the residual fund balance classification for the general 
fund. It is also used to report negative fund balances in other governmental funds. 

 
When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted (committed, 
assigned, or unassigned) amounts are available, it is the District’s policy to reduce restricted amounts 
first. When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund 
balance classifications could be used, it is the District’s policy to reduce committed amounts first, 
followed by assigned amounts, and then unassigned amounts. 
 
Net Position 
 
Net position is the residual of all other elements presented in a statement of financial position. It is 
the difference between (a) assets plus deferred outflows of resources and (b) liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources. Net position is displayed in the following three components: 
 

1. Net investment in capital assets – Consists of capital assets including restricted capital assets, 
net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, notes 
or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of 
those assets. 

 
2. Restricted net position – Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either by: 

(1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other 
governments; or (2) law through constitutional provisions of enabling legislation. 
 

3. Unrestricted net position – All other net position that does not meet the definition of 
“restricted” or “net investment in capital assets.” 

 
Assessments 
 
Assessments are non-ad valorem assessments on certain land and all platted lots within the District. 
Assessments are levied each November 1 on property of record as of the previous January. The 
fiscal year for which annual assessments are levied on October 1 with discounts available for 
payments through February 28 and become delinquent on April 1. For debt service assessments, 
amounts collected as advance payments are used to prepay a portion of the Bonds outstanding.  
Otherwise, assessments are collected annually to provide funds for the debt service on the portion 
of the Bonds which are not paid with prepaid assessments. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Assessments (Continued) 
 
Assessments and interest associated with the current fiscal period are considered to be susceptible 
to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. The portion of 
assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to 
accrual as revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable 
and available only when cash is received by the District.  
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
NOTE 2 – BUDGETARY INFORMATION 
 
The District is required to establish a budgetary system and an approved Annual Budget. Annual 
Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for the 
general fund. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end. 
 
The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements. 
 

a. Each year the District Manager submits to the District Board a proposed operating budget 
for the fiscal year commencing the following October 1. 

b. Public hearings are conducted to obtain public comments. 
c. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally adopted by the District Board. 
d. Any budget amendments that increase the aggregate budgeted appropriations must be 

approved by the District Board. The legal level of control is at the fund level.  
e. Unused appropriation for annually budget funds lapse at the end of the year. 
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NOTE 3 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Deposits 
 
In addition to insurance provided by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation, deposits are 
held in banking institutions approved by the Treasurer of the State of Florida. Under Florida 
Statutes, Chapter 280, Florida Security for Public Deposits Act, the State Treasurer requires all 
Florida qualified public depositories to deposit with the Treasurer or other banking institution 
eligible collateral. In the event of failure of a qualified public depository, the remaining public 
depositories would be responsible for covering any resulting losses. The District’s deposits at year 
end are considered insured for custodial credit risk purposes. As of September 30, 2024, the bank 
balance of the District’s deposits totaled $23,906 and the carrying amount was $20,175. 
 
Investments 
 
GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, requires governments to 
disclose the fair value hierarchy for each type of asset or liability measured at fair value in the notes 
to the financial statements. The standard also requires governments to disclose a description of the 
valuation techniques used in the fair value measurement and any significant changes in valuation 
techniques. GASB 72 establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy. The hierarchy is based on 
valuation inputs used to measure the fair value as follows: 
 

Level 1: Inputs are directly observable, quoted prices in active markets for 
identical assets or liabilities. 

 
Level 2: Inputs are other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 

for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These inputs 
are derived from or corroborated by observable market data 
through correlation or by other means. 

 
Level 3: Inputs are unobservable inputs used only when relevant Level 1 

and Level 2 inputs are unavailable.  
 
The level in which an asset is assigned is not indicative of its quality but an indication of the source 
of valuation inputs. 
 
The District’s investments were as follows at September 30, 2024: 
 
     Fair Value Credit Rating     Maturities 
        
U.S. Bank MMKT – CT            $  751,703 Not Available    Not Available 
 
The fair value of the money market investment is measured at amortized cost and is exempt from 
the fair value hierarchy rules under GASB 72. 
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NOTE 3 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 
Investments (Continued) 
 
Credit risk – For investments, credit risk is generally the risk that an issuer of an investment will 
not fulfill its obligation to the holder of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a 
rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. Investment ratings by investment 
type are included in the preceding summary of investments. 
 
Concentration risk – The District places no limit on the amount the District may invest in any one 
issuer. 
 
Interest rate risk – The District does not have a formal policy that limits investment maturities as 
a means of managing exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. However, 
the Bond Indenture limits the type of investments held using unspent proceeds. 
 
NOTE 4 – CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024 was as follows: 
 

  Beginning 
 Balance 

  
Additions 

  
Reductions 

 Ending 
Balance 

Governmental activities         
Capital assets, not being depreciated         
  Infrastructure in process  $9,418,249  $          630  $  $9,418,879 
Total capital assets, not being depreciated  9,418,249  630    9,418,879 
         
Governmental activities capital assets, net  $9,418,249  $          630  $  $9,418,879 

 
The Series 2021 Project was estimated at $9,000,000. The infrastructure will include roadways, 
utilities, and stormwater management. The majority of the costs will be funded with the proceeds 
from the Series 2021 Bond. The remaining portions will be funded by the Developer. Upon 
completion, certain assets will be conveyed to other entities for ownership and maintenance. All 
of the improvements were acquired from the Developer.   
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NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 
 
On December 6, 2021, the District issued $9,105,000 of Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021, 
with interest rates of 2.45% to 4.00%. The bonds were issued to finance the acquisition and 
construction of certain improvements for the benefit of the District. Principal and interest are 
payable semiannually on May 1 and November 1, commencing May 1, 2022. The bonds mature 
on May 1, 2052.  
 
The Series 2021 Bonds are subject to redemption at the option of the District prior to their maturity. 
The Bonds are subject to extraordinary mandatory redemption prior to their selected maturity in 
the manner determined by the Bond Registrar if certain events occurred as outlined in the Bond 
Indenture. 
 
The Bond Indenture established a debt service reserve requirement as well as other restrictions and 
requirements relating principally to the use of proceeds to pay for the infrastructure improvements 
and the procedures to be followed by the District on assessments to property owners. The District 
agrees to levy special assessments in annual amounts adequate to provide payment of debt service 
and to meet the reserve requirements. The District is in compliance with those requirements of the 
Bond Indenture at September 30, 2024. 
 
If any Event of Default respect to the Bonds has occurred and is continuing, the Trustee, in its 
discretion may, and upon written request of the Majority Holders of the aggregate principle amount 
of the bonds and receipt of indemnity to its satisfaction shall, in its capacity as Trustee: (a) by 
mandamus, or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, enforce all rights of the Holders 
of the Bonds, including, without limitation, the right to require the District to carry out any 
agreements with, or for the benefit of, the Bondholders and to perform its or their duties under the 
Act; (b) bring suit upon the Bonds; (c) by action or suit in equity require the District to account as 
if it were the trustee of an express trust for the Holders of the Bonds; (d) by action or suit in equity 
enjoin any acts or things which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Holders of the 
Bonds; and (e) by other proceeding in law or equity, exercise all rights and remedies provided for 
by any other document or instrument securing the Bonds. 
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NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (Continued) 
 
Changes in Long-Term Liabilities 
 
Changes in the District’s long-term liabilities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024 were 
as follows: 
 

 
Debt Service Requirements 
 
At September 30, 2024, the scheduled debt service requirements on the long-term debt were as 
follows: 
 

  Governmental Activities 
Year Ending 

September 30: 
  

Principal 
  

Interest 
  

Total 
       

2025  $    180,000  $    287,633  $    467,633 
2026  185,000  283,222  468,222 
2027  190,000  278,690  468,690 
2028  195,000  272,990  467,990 
2029  205,000  267,140  472,140 

2030-2034  1,110,000  1,238,960  2,348,960 
2035-2039  1,305,000  1,050,960  2,355,960 
2040-2044  1,535,000  820,800  2,355,800 
2045-2049  1,875,000  495,000  2,370,000 
2050-2052  1,320,000  107,200  1,427,200 

       
Total  $ 8,100,000  $ 5,102,595  $13,202,595 

 
  

  Beginning 
Balance 

  
Additions 

  
Reductions 

 Ending 
Balance 

 Due Within 
One Year 

           

Governmental activities           
Direct placements:           
Bonds payable;           
  Series 2021  $8,920,000  $  $  (820,000)  $8,100,000  $    180,000 
Unamortized premium        188,075   
Current maturities        (180,000)   
Net long-term liabilities        $8,108,075   
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NOTE 6 – DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
As of September 30, 2024, the Developer contributed $14,482 to the general fund. 
 
NOTE 7 – CONCENTRATION 
 
The District’s activity is dependent upon the continued involvement of the Developer, the loss of 
which could have a material adverse effect on the District’s operations. 
 
NOTE 8 – MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
 
The District has contracted with a management company to perform management advisory 
services, which include financial and accounting advisory services. Certain employees of the 
management company also serve as officers of the District. Under the agreement, the District 
compensates the management company for management, accounting, financial reporting, 
computer and other administrative costs. 
 
NOTE 9 – RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction 
of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters. The District has obtained commercial 
insurance from independent third parties to mitigate the costs of these risks; coverage may not 
extend to all situations. Settled claims from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance 
coverage over the past three years. 
 
Florida Statues limit the District’s maximum loss for most liability claims to $200,000 per person 
and $300,000 per occurrence under the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity. However, under certain 
circumstances, a plaintiff can seek to recover damages in excess of statutory limits by introducing a 
claims bill to the Florida Legislature. The limits addressed in Florida Statutes do not apply to claims 
filed in Federal courts. 
 
NOTE 10 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date that the financial statements were 
available to be issued, June 27, 2025 and determined there were no events that occurred that 
required disclosure. No subsequent events occurring after this date have been evaluated for 
inclusion in these financial statements. 



STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual - General Fund

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024

Variance -
Budgeted Amounts Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
   Assessments 303,708$     303,708$     173,700$     (130,008)$    
   Developer contributions 19,392         19,392         14,482         (4,910)          
   Interest 240              240              4,029           3,789           

Total revenues 323,340       323,340       192,211       (131,129)      

General government
  Current
    General government 87,009         87,009         81,335         5,674           
    Maintenance 236,331       236,331       81,502         154,829       

Total general expenditures 323,340       323,340       162,837       160,503       

Excess of revenues over (under)
    expenditures $              $              29,374         29,374$       

Fund balance, beginning of the year 26,631         

Fund balance, end of the year 56,005$       

See notes to the budgetary required supplementary information (RSI)
28



STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Notes to the Budgetary 
Required Supplementary Information (RSI)

September 30, 2024

Note 1 - Basis of Accounting

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) serve as the budgetary basis 
of accounting.

Note 2 - Excess of expenditures over appropriations

Actual general fund expenditures did not exceed appropriations for the fiscal year.

29



STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Other Information-Information Required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes
and Section 10.554(1)(i)7-9, Rules of the Auditor General

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024
Unaudited

Element Comments
Number of district employees compensated at 9/30/2024 0
Number of independent contractors compensated in September 2024 0
Employee compensation for FYE 9/30/2024 (paid/accrued) Not applicable
Independent contractor compensation for FYE 9/30/2024 $39,038 
Construction projects to begin on or after October 1; (>$65K) Not applicable
Budget variance report See Audit Page 28
Ad Valorem taxes; Not applicable

Millage rate FYE 9/30/20XX Not applicable
Ad valorem taxes collected FYE 9/30/20XX Not applicable
Outstanding Bonds: Not applicable

Non ad valorem special assessments;
      Special assessment rate FYE 9/30/2024 O&M - $900 and Debt Service - $1,496

Special assessments collected FYE 9/30/2024 See page 13 of audit report
Outstanding Bonds:

Series 2021, due May 1, 2052 See note 5

As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes and Section 10.554(1)(i)7-9, Rules of the Auditor General, the District
reported:

30
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
To the Board of Supervisors 
Stellar North Community Development District 
Miami-Dade County, Florida 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Stellar North Community 
Development District (the “District”), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2024, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated June 27, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s, 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance 
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such 
an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
June 27, 2025 
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MANAGEMENT LETTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE RULES OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
 
To the Board of Supervisors 
Stellar North Community Development District 
Miami-Dade County, Florida 
 
Report on the Financial Statements  
 
We have audited the basic financial statements of the Stellar North Community Development 
District (the “District”), as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, and have issued 
our report thereon dated June 27, 2025. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and Chapter 10.550, Rules of 
the Auditor General.  
 
Other Reporting Requirements 
 
We have issued our Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards and Independent Accountant’s Report on an 
examination conducted in accordance with AICPA Professional Standards, AT-C Section 315, 
regarding compliance requirements in accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor 
General. Disclosures in those reports, which are dated June 27, 2025, should be considered in 
conjunction with this management letter. 
 
Prior Audit Findings 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not 
corrective actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding 
financial audit report. There were no findings or recommendations in the prior year that required 
corrective actions. 
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Official Title and Legal Authority  
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and 
legal authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be 
disclosed in this Management Letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. This 
information is disclosed in Note 1 to the financial statements. 
 
Financial Condition and Management 
 
Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply 
appropriate procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the 
District met one or more of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to 
identify the specific condition(s) met. In connection with our audit, we determined that the District 
did not meet any of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes. 
 
Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied 
financial condition assessment procedures for the District. It is management’s responsibility to 
monitor the District’s financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in 
part on representations made by management and review of financial information provided by 
same. Our assessment was done as of the fiscal year end. The results of our procedures did not 
disclose any matters that are required to be reported.  
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any 
recommendations to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have 
any such recommendations.  
 
Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Programs 
 
A PACE program authorized pursuant to Section 163.081 or Section 163.082, Florida Statutes, 
did not operate within the District’s geographical boundaries during the fiscal year under audit. 
 
Special District Component Units 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)5.c., Rules of the Auditor General, requires, if appropriate, that we 
communicate the failure of a special district that is a component unit of a county, municipality, or 
special district, to provide the financial information necessary for proper reporting of the 
component unit, within the audited financial statements of the county, municipality, or special 
district in accordance with Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida Statutes.  
 
Based on the application of criteria in publications cited in Section 10.553, Rules of the Auditor 
General, there are no special district component units of the District and the District is not a 
component to any other entity. 
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Specific Information 
 
As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)7-9, Rules of the 
Auditor General, the District reported the required information in the other information section 
on page 30. 
 
Additional Matters 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance 
with provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or fraud, waste, or abuse, that has occurred or is 
likely to have occurred, that has an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but 
warrants the attention of those charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did not 
note any such findings.  
 
Purpose of this Letter 
 
Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida 
Auditor General, The Board of Supervisors, and applicable management, and is not intended to be 
and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.  
 
 
 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
June 27, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT 

To the Board of Supervisors 
Stellar North Community Development District 
Miami-Dade County, Florida 

We have examined the Stellar North Community Development District’s (the “District”) compliance with 
Section 218.415, Florida Statutes during the year ended September 30, 2024. Management of the District 
is responsible for the District’s compliance with the specified requirements. Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on the District’s compliance with the specified requirements based on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the AICPA. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the examination to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the District complied, in all material respects, with the specified requirements referenced above. 
An examination involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about whether the District complied 
with the specified requirements. The nature, timing, and extent of the procedures selected depend on our 
judgement, including an assessment of the risk of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error. 
We believe that the evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for 
our opinion. 

We are required to be independent and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to the examination engagement. 

Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the District’s compliance with the specified 
requirements. 

In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with Section 218.415, Florida Statutes for 
the year ended September 30, 2024. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing Committee, 
members of the Florida Senate and Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor General, 
applicable management, and the District Board, and is not intended to be and should not be used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. 

West Palm Beach, Florida 
June 27, 2025 
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RESOLUTION 2026-04 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE STELLAR 
NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT HEREBY ACCEPTING 
THE AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

 WHEREAS, the District’s Auditor, Nowlen, Holt & Miner, P.A., has heretofore prepared 
and submitted to the Board, for accepting, the District’s Audited Annual Financial Report for 
Fiscal Year 2024;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT; 

 1. The Audited Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2024, heretofore submitted 
to the Board, is hereby accepted for Fiscal Year 2024, for the period ending September 30, 
2024; and   

 2. A verified copy of said Audited Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2024 shall 
be attached hereto as an exhibit to this Resolution, in the District’s “Official Record of 
Proceedings”. 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of January, 2026. 

ATTEST:  STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 

         
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
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STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form 

October 1, 2024 – September 30, 2025 

1. COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

Goal 1.1 Public Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Hold at least two (2) regular Board of Supervisor 

meetings per year to conduct CDD related business and discuss 

community needs. 

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually 

as evidenced by meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 

Standard: A minimum of two (2) regular board meetings was held 

during the fiscal year. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 1.2 Notice of Meetings Compliance 

Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven 

days in advance, as specified in Section 190.007(1), using at 

least two communication methods. 

Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as 

evidenced by posting to CDD website, publishing in local 

newspaper and via electronic communication. 

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice 
per statute on at least two mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD 

website, electronic communications). 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 1.3 Access to Records Compliance 

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records 

are readily available and easily accessible to the public by 

completing monthly CDD website checks. 



_______ 

Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to 

ensure meeting minutes and other public records are up to date 

as evidenced by District Management's records. 

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by 

District Management. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

2. INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

Goal 2.1 District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of 

the District's infrastructure and related systems. 

Measurement: A minimum of one (1) inspection completed per year 

as evidenced by district engineer's report related to district's 

infrastructure and related systems. 

Standard: Minimum of one (1) inspection was completed in the 
Fiscal Year by the district's engineer. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ Not Applicable ☐ 

3. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

Goal 3.1 Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 as 
evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
CDD website and/or within district records. 

Standard: 100% of budget approval and adoption were completed 
by the statutory deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 



Goal 3.2 Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of 
the following documents: current fiscal year budget with any 
amendments, most recent financials within the latest agenda 
package; and annual audit via link to Florida Auditor General 
website. 

Measurement: Previous years’ budgets, financials and annual 
audit, are accessible to the public as evidenced by corresponding 
documents and link on the CDD’s website. 

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: 
most recent link to annual audit, most recently adopted/amended 
fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with updated 
financials. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Goal 3.3 Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per 

statutory requirements, transmit to the State of Florida and 

publish corresponding link to Florida Auditor General Website on 

the CDD website for public inspection. 

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as 

evidenced by meeting minutes showing board approval and annual 

audit is transmitted to the State of Florida and available on the Florida 

Auditor General Website, for which a corresponding link is published 

on the CDD website. 

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm 

per statutory requirements and results were transmitted to the 

State of Florida and corresponding link to Florida Auditor General 

Website is published on CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☒ No ☐ 



District Manager Chair, oard of Supervisors 

AJteu1 ~ x1k r:Jir, 
Print Name Print Name 

Date 
1 1 Date 
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STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Performance Measures/Standards & Annual Reporting Form 

October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026 

1. COMMUNITY COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

 Goal 1.1 Public Meetings Compliance 

 Objective: Hold at least two (2) regular Board of Supervisor 

meetings per year to conduct CDD related business and discuss 

community needs. 

Measurement: Number of public board meetings held annually 

as evidenced by meeting minutes and legal advertisements. 

Standard: A minimum of two (2) regular board meetings was held 

during the fiscal year. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 Goal 1.2  Notice of Meetings Compliance 

 Objective: Provide public notice of each meeting at least seven 

days in advance, as specified in Section 190.007(1), using at 

least two communication methods. 

 Measurement: Timeliness and method of meeting notices as 

evidenced by posting to CDD website, publishing in local 

newspaper and via electronic communication.  

Standard: 100% of meetings were advertised with 7 days’ notice 

per statute on at least two mediums (i.e., newspaper, CDD 

website, electronic communications). 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 

 Goal 1.3  Access to Records Compliance 

Objective: Ensure that meeting minutes and other public records 

are readily available and easily accessible to the public by 

completing monthly CDD website checks. 



Measurement: Monthly website reviews will be completed to 

ensure meeting minutes and other public records are up to date 

as evidenced by District Management's records. 

Standard: 100% of monthly website checks were completed by 

District Management. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

2. INFRASTRUCTURE AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 

 Goal 2.1  District Infrastructure and Facilities Inspections 

Objective: District Engineer will conduct an annual inspection of 

the District's infrastructure and related systems. 

Measurement: A minimum of one (1) inspection completed per year 

as evidenced by district engineer's report related to district's 

infrastructure and related systems. 

Standard: Minimum of one (1) inspection was completed in the 
Fiscal Year by the district's engineer. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐ Not Applicable ☐ 

_______         

           

3. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

 Goal 3.1  Annual Budget Preparation 

Objective: Prepare and approve the annual proposed budget by 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 each year. 

Measurement: Proposed budget was approved by the Board before 
June 15 and final budget was adopted by September 30 as 
evidenced by meeting minutes and budget documents listed on 
CDD website and/or within district records. 

Standard: 100% of budget approval and adoption were completed 
by the statutory deadlines and posted to the CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  



 Goal 3.2  Financial Reports 

Objective: Publish to the CDD website the most recent versions of 
the following  documents: current fiscal year budget with any 
amendments, most recent financials within the latest agenda 
package; and annual audit via link to Florida Auditor General 
website. 

Measurement: Previous years’ budgets, financials and annual 
audit, are accessible to the public as evidenced by corresponding 
documents and link on the CDD’s website. 

Standard: CDD website contains 100% of the following information: 
most recent link to annual audit, most recently adopted/amended 
fiscal year budget, and most recent agenda package with updated 
financials. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

 Goal 3.3  Annual Financial Audit 

Objective: Conduct an annual independent financial audit per 

statutory requirements, transmit to the State of Florida and 

publish corresponding link to Florida Auditor General Website on 

the CDD website for public inspection. 

Measurement: Timeliness of audit completion and publication as 

evidenced by meeting minutes showing board approval and annual 

audit is transmitted to the State of Florida and available on the Florida 

Auditor General Website, for which a corresponding link is published 

on the CDD website. 

Standard: Audit was completed by an independent auditing firm 

per statutory requirements and results were transmitted to the 

State of Florida and corresponding link to Florida Auditor General 

Website is published on CDD website. 

Achieved: Yes ☐ No ☐  

  



 
 

District Manager 
 
 

Print Name 
 
 

Date  

  
 

Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 
 

Print Name 
 
 

Date 
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Master Services Agreement 

This Master Services Agreement (this “Agreement’) is entered into by and between 

Flock Group Inc. with a place of business at 1170 Howell Mill Road NW Suite 210, Atlanta, GA 

30318 (“Flock”) and the entity identified in the signature block (“Customer”) (each a “Party,” 

and together, the “Parties”). This Agreement is effective on the date of mutual execution 

(“Effective Date’). Parties will sign an Order Form (“Order Form’) which will describe the 

Flock Services to be performed and the period for performance, attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Flock offers a software and hardware situational awareness solution 

through Flock’s technology platform that upon detection is capable of capturing audio, video, 

image, and recording data and provide notifications to Customer (“Notifications’’); 

WHEREAS, Customer desires access to the Flock Services (defined below) on existing 

devices, provided by Customer, or Flock provided Flock Hardware (as defined below) in order to 

create, view, search and archive Footage and receive Notifications, via the Flock Services; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth 

herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

WHEREAS, Flock desires to provide Customer the Flock Services and any access 

thereto, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, solely for the awareness, 

prevention, and prosecution of crime, bona fide investigations and evidence gathering for law 

enforcement purposes, (“Permitted Purpose’’). 

1. DEFINITIONS 

Certain capitalized terms, not otherwise defined herein, have the meanings set forth or cross- 

referenced in this Section 1.
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1.1 “Agreement” means the order form (to be provided as Exhibit A, “Order Form’’), these terms 

and conditions, and any document therein incorporated by reference in section 11.4. 

1.2 “Anonymized Data” means Customer Data permanently stripped of identifying details and 

any potential personally identifiable information, by commercially available standards which 

irreversibly alters data in such a way that a data subject (1.e., individual person or entity) can no 

longer be identified directly or indirectly. 

1.3 “Authorized End User(s)” means any individual employees, agents, or contractors of 

Customer accessing or using the Services, under the rights granted to Customer pursuant to this 

Agreement. 

1.4 “Customer Data” means the data, media, and content provided by Customer through the 

Services. For the avoidance of doubt, the Customer Data will include the Footage. 

1.5. “Customer Hardware’ means the third-party camera owned or provided by Customer and 

any other physical elements that interact with the Embedded Software and the Web Interface to 

provide the Services. 

1.6 “Effective Date” means the date this Agreement is mutually executed (valid and enforceable) 

by both Parties. 

1.7 “Embedded Software” means the Flock proprietary software and/or firmware integrated with 

or installed on the Flock Hardware or Customer Hardware. 

1.8 “Flock Hardware” means the Flock device(s), which may include the pole, clamps, solar 

panel, installation components, and any other physical elements that interact with the Embedded 

Software and the Web Interface, to provide the Flock Services as specifically set forth in the 

applicable Order Form. 

1.9 “Flock IP” means the Services, the Embedded Software, and any intellectual property or 

proprietary information therein or otherwise provided to Customer and/or its Authorized End 

Users. Flock IP does not include Footage (as defined below). 

1.10 “Flock Services” means the provision of Flock’s software and hardware situational 

awareness solution, via the Web Interface, for automatic license plate detection, alerts, audio 

detection, searching image records, video and sharing Footage. 

1.11 “Footage” means still images, video, audio, and other data captured by the Flock Hardware 

or Customer Hardware in the course of and provided via the Flock Services.
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1.12 “Integration Data’ means any distribution of data from a Customer requested third party 

integration. 

1.13“Installation Services” means the services provided by Flock for installation of Flock 

Services. 

1.14 “Permitted Purpose” means for legitimate public safety and/or business purpose, including 

but not limited to the awareness, prevention, and prosecution of crime; investigations; and 

prevention of commercial harm, to the extent permitted by law. 

1.15 “Retention Period’ means the time period that the Customer Data is stored within the cloud 

storage, as specified in the applicable Order Form. Flock deletes all Footage on a rolling thirty 

(30) day basis, except as otherwise stated on the Order Form. Customer shall be responsible for 

extracting, downloading and archiving Footage from the Flock Services on its own storage 

devices. 

1.16 “Term” means the date, unless otherwise stated in the Order Form, upon which the cameras 

are validated by both Parties as operational. 

1.17 “Web Interface” means the website(s) or application(s) through which Customer and its 

Authorized End Users can access the Services. 

2. SERVICES AND SUPPORT 

2.1 Provision of Access. Flock hereby grants to Customer a non-exclusive, non-transferable 

right to access the features and functions of the Flock Services via the Web Interface during the 

Term, solely for the Authorized End Users. The Footage will be available for Authorized End 

Users to access and download via the Web Interface for the Retention Period. Authorized End 

Users will be required to sign up for an account and select a password and username (“User 

ID’). Customer shall be responsible for all acts and omissions of Authorized End Users. 

Customer shall undertake reasonable efforts to make all Authorized End Users aware of all 

applicable provisions of this Agreement and shall cause Authorized End Users to comply with 

such provisions. Flock may use the services of one or more third parties to deliver any part of the 

Flock Services, (such as using a third party to host the Web Interface for cloud storage or a cell 

phone provider for wireless cellular coverage).
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2.2 Embedded Software License. Flock grants Customer a limited, non-exclusive, non- 

transferable, non-sublicensable (except to the Authorized End Users), revocable right to use the 

Embedded Software as it pertains to Flock Services, solely as necessary for Customer to use the 

Flock Services. 

2.3 Support Services. Flock shall monitor the Flock Services, and any applicable device health, 

in order to improve performance and functionality. Flock will use commercially reasonable 

efforts to respond to requests for support within seventy-two (72) hours. Flock will provide 

Customer with reasonable technical and on-site support and maintenance services in-person, via 

phone or by email at support@flocksafety.com (such services collectively referred to as 

“Support Services”). 

2.4 Updates to Platform. Flock may make any updates to system or platform that it deems 

necessary or useful to (1) maintain or enhance the quality or delivery of Flock’s products or 

services to its agencies, the competitive strength of, or market for, Flock’s products or services, 

such platform or system’s cost efficiency or performance, or (11) to comply with applicable law. 

Parties understand that such updates are necessary from time to time and will not diminish the 

quality of the services or materially change any terms or conditions within this Agreement. 

2.5 Service Interruption. Services may be interrupted in the event that: (a) Flock’s provision of 

the Services to Customer or any Authorized End User is prohibited by applicable law; (b) any 

third-party services required for Services are interrupted; (c) if Services are being used for 

malicious, unlawful, or otherwise unauthorized use; (d) there is a threat or attack on any of the 

Flock IP by a third party; or (e) scheduled or emergency maintenance (“Service Interruption’). 

Flock will make commercially reasonable efforts to provide written notice of any Service 

Interruption to Customer, to provide updates, and to resume providing access to Flock Services 

as soon as reasonably possible after the event giving rise to the Service Interruption is cured. 

Flock will have no liability for any damage, liabilities, losses (including any loss of data or 

profits), or any other consequences that Customer or any Authorized End User may incur as a 

result of a Service Interruption. To the extent that the Service Interruption is not caused by 

Customer’s direct actions or by the actions of parties associated with the Customer, the time will 

be tolled by the duration of the Service Interruption (for any continuous suspension lasting at 

least one full day). For example, in the event of a Service Interruption lasting five (5) continuous 

days, Customer will receive a credit for five (5) free days at the end of the Term.
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2.6 Service Suspension. Flock may temporarily suspend Customer’s and any Authorized End 

User’s access to any portion or all of the Flock IP or Flock Service if (a) there is a threat or 

attack on any of the Flock IP by Customer; (b) Customer’s or any Authorized End User’s use of 

the Flock IP disrupts or poses a security risk to the Flock IP or any other customer or vendor of 

Flock; (c) Customer or any Authorized End User is/are using the Flock IP for fraudulent or 

illegal activities; (d) Customer has violated any term of this provision, including, but not limited 

to, utilizing Flock Services for anything other than the Permitted Purpose; or (e) any 

unauthorized access to Flock Services through Customer’s account (“Service Suspension’). 

Customer shall not be entitled to any remedy for the Service Suspension period, including any 

reimbursement, tolling, or credit. If the Service Suspension was not caused by Customer, the 

Term will be tolled by the duration of the Service Suspension. 

2.7 Hazardous Conditions. Flock Services do not contemplate hazardous materials, or other 

hazardous conditions, including, without limit, asbestos, lead, or toxic or flammable substances. 

In the event any such hazardous materials are discovered in the designated locations in which 

Flock is to perform services under this Agreement, Flock shall have the right to cease work 

immediately. 

3. CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS 

3.1 Customer Obligations. Flock will assist Customer Authorized End Users in the creation of a 

User ID. Authorized End Users agree to provide Flock with accurate, complete, and updated 

registration information. Authorized End Users may not select as their User ID, a name that they 

do not have the right to use, or any other name with the intent of impersonation. Customer and 

Authorized End Users may not transfer their account to anyone else without prior written 

permission of Flock. Authorized End Users shall not share their account username or password 

information and must protect the security of the username and password. Unless otherwise stated 

and defined in this Agreement, Customer shall not designate Authorized End Users for persons 

who are not officers, employees, or agents of Customer. Authorized End Users shall only use 

Customer-issued email addresses for the creation of their User ID. Customer is responsible for 

any Authorized End User activity associated with its account. Customer shall ensure that 

Customer provides Flock with up-to-date contact information at all times during the Term of this 

Agreement. Customer shall be responsible for obtaining and maintaining any equipment and
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ancillary services needed to connect to, access or otherwise use the Flock Services (e.g., laptops, 

internet connection, mobile devices, etc.). Customer shall (at its own expense) provide Flock 

with reasonable access and use of Customer facilities and Customer personnel in order to enable 

Flock to perform Services (such obligations of Customer are collectively defined as “Customer 

Obligations”’). 

3.2 Customer Representations and Warranties. Customer represents, covenants, and warrants 

that Customer shall use Flock Services only in compliance with this Agreement and all 

applicable laws and regulations, including but not limited to any laws relating to the recording or 

sharing of data, video, photo, or audio content. 

4. DATA USE AND LICENSING 

4.1 Customer Data. As between Flock and Customer, all right, title and interest in the Customer 

Data, belong to and are retained solely by Customer. Customer hereby grants to Flock a limited, 

non-exclusive, royalty-free, irrevocable, worldwide license to use the Customer Data and 

perform all acts as may be necessary for Flock to provide the Flock Services to Customer. Flock 

does not own and shall not sell Customer Data. 

4.2 Customer Generated Data. Flock may provide Customer with the opportunity to post, 

upload, display, publish, distribute, transmit, broadcast, or otherwise make available, messages, 

text, illustrations, files, images, graphics, photos, comments, sounds, music, videos, information, 

content, ratings, reviews, data, questions, suggestions, or other information or materials produced 

by Customer (“Customer Generated Data”). Customer shall retain whatever legally cognizable 

right, title, and interest in Customer Generated Data. Customer understands and acknowledges 

that Flock has no obligation to monitor or enforce Customer’s intellectual property rights of 

Customer Generated Data. Customer grants Flock a non-exclusive, irrevocable, worldwide, 

royalty-free, license to use the Customer Generated Data for the purpose of providing Flock 

Services. Flock does not own and shall not sell Customer Generated Data. 

4.3 Anonymized Data. Flock shall have the right to collect, analyze, and anonymize Customer 

Data and Customer Generated Data to the extent such anonymization renders the data non- 

identifiable to create Anonymized Data to use and perform the Services and related systems and 

technologies, including the training of machine learning algorithms. Customer hereby grants 

Flock a non-exclusive, worldwide, perpetual, royalty-free right to use and distribute such
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Anonymized Data to improve and enhance the Services and for other development, diagnostic 

and corrective purposes, and other Flock offerings. Parties understand that the aforementioned 

license is required for continuity of Services. Flock does not own and shall not sell Anonymized 

Data. 

4.4 Data Distribution. Customer may, upon request, choose to integrate Flock Services with a 

third party to either distribute Integration Data or Customer Data (such third party, “Recipient’’). 

Upon such request, Customer hereby grants to Flock a non-exclusive, non-transferable, royalty- 

free, perpetual license to access, share, view, record, duplicate, store, save, reproduce, modify, 

display, and distribute Customer Data and/or Integration Data, as required by the requested 

distribution. Customer acknowledges that such data may be viewed, recorded, duplicated, 

stored, saved, reproduced, modified, displayed, distributed, and retained by Recipient for a 

period longer than Flock’s standard retention period and hereby provides consent to such 

retention period. Unless expressly listed in the Order Form, the provision, access, or use of any 

Application Programming Interfaces ("APIs") is not included under this Agreement. Any rights, 

licenses, or obligations related to APIs shall be governed solely by the terms set forth in the 

Order Form or a separate agreement between the parties. 

5. CONFIDENTIALITY; DISCLOSURES 

5.1 Confidentiality. To the extent required by any applicable public records requests, each Party 

(the “Receiving Party”) understands that the other Party (the “Disclosing Party’) has disclosed 

or may disclose business, technical or financial information relating to the Disclosing Party’s 

business (hereinafter referred to as “Proprietary Information” of the Disclosing Party). 

Proprietary Information of Flock includes non-public information provided by the Disclosing 

Party to the Receiving Party regarding features, functionality and performance of this 

Agreement. Proprietary Information of Customer includes non-public data provided by Customer 

to Flock or collected by Flock via Flock Services, which includes but is not limited to 

geolocation information and environmental data collected by sensors. Subject to Florida’s public 

records laws, the Receiving Party agrees: (i) to take the same security precautions to protect 

against disclosure or unauthorized use of such Proprietary Information that the Party takes with 

its own proprietary information, but in no event less than commercially reasonable precautions, 

and (11) not to use (except in performance of the Services or as otherwise permitted herein) or
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divulge to any third person any such Proprietary Information. The Disclosing Party agrees that 

the foregoing shall not apply with respect to any information that the Receiving Party can 

document (a) is or becomes generally available to the public, or is disclosed pursuant to Florida’s 

public records laws; or (b) was in its possession or known by it prior to receipt from the 

Disclosing Party; or (c) was rightfully disclosed to it without restriction by a third party; or (d) 

was independently developed without use of any Proprietary Information of the Disclosing Party. 

Nothing in this Agreement will prevent the Receiving Party from disclosing the Proprietary 

Information pursuant to Florida’s public records laws. Further, nothing in this Agreement will 

prevent the Receiving Party from disclosing the Proprietary Information pursuant to any judicial 

or governmental order, provided that the Receiving Party gives the Disclosing Party reasonable 

prior notice of such disclosure to contest such order. At the termination of this Agreement, all 

Proprietary Information will be returned to the Disclosing Party, destroyed or erased (if recorded 

on an erasable storage medium), together with any copies thereof, when no longer needed for the 

purposes above, or upon request from the Disclosing Party, and in any case upon termination of 

the Agreement. Notwithstanding any termination, all confidentiality obligations of Proprietary 

Information that is trade secret shall continue in perpetuity or until such information is no longer 

trade secret. 

5.2 Usage Restrictions on Flock IP. Flock and its licensors retain all right, title and interest in 

and to the Flock IP and its components, and Customer acknowledges that it neither owns nor 

acquires any additional rights in and to the foregoing not expressly granted by this Agreement. 

Customer further acknowledges that Flock retains the right to use the foregoing for any purpose 

in Flock’s sole discretion. Customer and Authorized End Users shall not: (i) directly or 

indirectly, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, or otherwise attempt to discover, or 

recreate the source code, object code or underlying structure, ideas or algorithm of the Flock 

Services or any software provided hereunder; modify, translate, or create derivative works based 

on the Flock Services or any software provided hereunder, (11) attempt to modify, alter, tamper 

with or repair any of the Flock IP, or attempt to create any derivative product from any of the 

foregoing; (iii) interfere or attempt to interfere in any manner with the functionality or proper 

working of any of the Flock IP; (iv) remove, obscure, or alter any notice of any intellectual 

property or proprietary right appearing on or contained within the Flock Services or Flock IP; (v) 

use the Flock Services for anything other than the Permitted Purpose; or (vi) assign, sublicense,
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sell, resell, lease, rent, or otherwise transfer, convey, pledge as security, or otherwise encumber, 

Customer’s rights. There are no implied rights. 

5.3 Disclosure of Footage. Subject to and during the Retention Period, Flock may access, use, 

preserve and/or disclose the Footage to law enforcement authorities, government officials, and/or 

third parties, if legally required to do so or if Flock has a good faith belief that such access, use, 

preservation or disclosure is reasonably necessary to comply with a legal process, enforce this 

Agreement, or detect, prevent or otherwise address security, privacy, fraud or technical issues, or 

emergency situations. 

6. PAYMENT OF FEES 

6.1 Billing and Payment of Fees. Customer shall pay the fees set forth in the applicable Order 

Form based on the billing structure and payment terms as indicated in the Order Form. To the 

extent the Order Form is silent, Customer shall pay all invoices net thirty (30) days from the date 

of receipt. If Customer believes that Flock has billed Customer incorrectly, Customer must 

contact Flock no later than thirty (30) days after the closing date on the first invoice in which the 

error or problem appeared to receive an adjustment or credit. Customer acknowledges and agrees 

that a failure to contact Flock within this period will serve as a waiver of any claim. If any 

undisputed fee is more than thirty (30) days overdue, Flock may, without limiting its other rights 

and remedies, suspend delivery of its service until such undisputed invoice is paid in full. Flock 

shall provide at least thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to Customer of the payment 

delinquency before exercising any suspension right. 

6.2 Notice of Changes to Fees. In the event of any changes to fees, Flock shall provide 

Customer with sixty (60) days notice (email sufficient) prior to the end of the Initial Term or 

Renewal Term (as applicable). Any such changes to fees shall only impact subsequent Renewal 

Terms. 

7. TERM AND TERMINATION 

7.1 Term. Unless otherwise indicated on the Order Form, the “Term” shall commence upon first 

installation of Flock Hardware, as applicable. Further, Flock shall cause the Flock Hardware to 

be installed within 60 days after execution of this Agreement, and, in the event such installation 

is not timely completed, this Agreement shall be null and void, with no further obligation of
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either party. Following the Term, this Agreement shall terminate automatically unless the 

Parties in their sole discretion agree in writing to renew the Agreement for another year. 

7.2 Termination. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, Flock will remove any 

applicable Flock Hardware at a commercially reasonable time period. In the event of any 

material breach of this Agreement, the non-breaching Party may terminate this Agreement prior 

to the end of the Term by giving thirty (30) days prior written notice to the breaching Party; 

provided, however, that this Agreement will not terminate if the breaching Party has cured the 

breach prior to the expiration of such thirty (30) day period (“Cure Period’). Either Party may 

terminate this Agreement (1) upon the institution by or against the other Party of insolvency, 

receivership or bankruptcy proceedings, (1i) upon the other Party's making an assignment for the 

benefit of creditors, or (iii) upon the other Party's dissolution or ceasing to do business. In the 

event of a material breach by Flock, and Flock is unable to cure within the Cure Period, Flock 

will refund Customer a pro-rata portion of the pre-paid fees for Services not received due to such 

termination. 

7.3 Survival. The following Sections will survive termination: 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8.3, 8.4, 9, 10.1 and 

11.6. 

8. REMEDY FOR DEFECT; WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER 

8.1 Manufacturer Defect. Upon a malfunction or failure of Flock Hardware or Embedded 

Software (a “Defect’”), Customer must notify Flock’s technical support team. In the event of a 

Defect, Flock shall make a commercially reasonable attempt to repair or replace the defective 

Flock Hardware at no additional cost to the Customer. Flock reserves the right, in its sole 

discretion, to repair or replace such Defect, provided that Flock shall conduct inspection or 

testing within a commercially reasonable time, but no longer than seven (7) business days after 

Customer gives notice to Flock. 

8.2 Replacements. In the event that Flock Hardware is lost, stolen, or damaged, Customer may 

request a replacement of Flock Hardware at a fee according to the reinstall fee schedule 

(https://www.flocksafety.com/reinstall-fee-schedule). In the event that Customer chooses not to 

replace lost, damaged, or stolen Flock Hardware, Customer understands and agrees that Flock is 

not liable for any resulting impact to Flock Service, nor shall Customer receive a refund for the 

lost, damaged, or stolen Flock Hardware. 

10
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8.3 Warranty. Flock shall use reasonable efforts consistent with prevailing industry standards to 

maintain the Services in a manner which minimizes errors and interruptions in the Services and 

shall perform the Installation Services in a professional and workmanlike manner. Services may 

be temporarily unavailable for scheduled maintenance or for unscheduled emergency 

maintenance, either by Flock or by third-party providers, or because of other causes beyond 

Flock’s reasonable control, but Flock shall use reasonable efforts to provide advance notice in 

writing or by e-mail of any scheduled service disruption. 

8.4 Disclaimer. THE REMEDY DESCRIBED IN SECTION 8.1 ABOVE IS CUSTOMER’S 

SOLE REMEDY, AND FLOCK’S SOLE LIABILITY, WITH RESPECT TO DEFECTS. 

FLOCK IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES OR ISSUES ARISING FROM THIRD- 

PARTY DISTRIBUTIONS REQUESTED BY CUSTOMER. AFOREMENTIONED 

DISTRIBUTION IS AT CUSTOMER’S OWN RISK. FLOCK DOES NOT WARRANT THAT 

THE SERVICES WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE; NOR DOES IT MAKE 

ANY WARRANTY AS TO THE RESULTS THAT MAY BE OBTAINED FROM USE OF 

THE SERVICES. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION, THE 

SERVICES ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” AND FLOCK DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, 

EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, IMPLIED WARRANTIES 

OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THIS 

DISCLAIMER ONLY APPLIES TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY THE GOVERNING LAW 

OF THE STATE MENTIONED IN SECTION 11.6. 

8.5 Insurance. Flock will maintain commercial general liability policies to be provided as 

Exhibit B. 

8.6 Force Majeure. Parties are not responsible or liable for any delays or failures in 

performance from any cause beyond their control, including, but not limited to acts of God, 

changes to law or regulations, embargoes, war, terrorist acts, pandemics (including the spread of 

variants), issues of national security, acts or omissions of third-party technology providers, riots, 

fires, earthquakes, floods, power blackouts, strikes, supply chain shortages of equipment or 

supplies, financial institution crisis, weather conditions or acts of hackers, internet service 

providers or any other third party acts or omissions. 

9. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY; INDEMNITY 

11
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9.1 Limitation of Liability. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY, 

FLOCK, ITS OFFICERS, AFFILIATES, REPRESENTATIVES, CONTRACTORS AND 

EMPLOYEES SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE WITH RESPECT TO ANY 

SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT OR TERMS AND CONDITIONS RELATED 

THERETO UNDER ANY CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, PRODUCT 

LIABILITY, OR OTHER THEORY: (A) FOR LOSS OF REVENUE, BUSINESS OR 

BUSINESS INTERRUPTION; (B) INCOMPLETE, CORRUPT, OR INACCURATE DATA; 

(C) COST OF PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS, SERVICES OR 

TECHNOLOGY; (D) FOR ANY INDIRECT, EXEMPLARY, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR 

CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES; (E) FOR ANY MATTER BEYOND FLOCK’S ACTUAL 

KNOWLEDGE OR REASONABLE CONTROL INCLUDING REPEAT CRIMINAL 

ACTIVITY OR INABILITY TO CAPTURE FOOTAGE; OR (F) FOR ANY AMOUNTS 

THAT, TOGETHER WITH AMOUNTS ASSOCIATED WITH ALL OTHER CLAIMS, 

EXCEED THE FEES PAID AND/OR PAYABLE BY CUSTOMER TO FLOCK FOR THE 

SERVICES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IN THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS PRIOR TO THE 

ACT OR OMISSION THAT GAVE RISE TO THE LIABILITY, IN EACH CASE, WHETHER 

OR NOT FLOCK HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 

THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY OF SECTION ONLY APPLIES TO THE EXTENT 

ALLOWED BY THE GOVERNING LAW OF THE STATE REFERENCED IN SECTION 

11.6. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY, THE FOREGOING 

LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY SHALL NOT APPLY (I) IN THE EVENT OF GROSS 

NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT, OR (II) INDEMNIFICATION 

OBLIGATIONS. 

9.2 Responsibility. Each Party to this Agreement shall assume the responsibility and liability for 

the acts and omissions of its own employees, officers, or agents, in connection with the 

performance of their official duties under this Agreement. Each Party to this Agreement shall be 

liable for the torts of its own officers, agents, or employees. 

9.3 Flock Indemnity. Flock shall indemnify and hold harmless Customer, its agents and 

employees, from liability of any kind, including claims, costs (including defense) and expenses, 

on account of: (i) any copyrighted material, patented or unpatented invention, articles, device or 

appliance manufactured or used in the performance of this Agreement; or (ii) any damage or 

12



Docusign Envelope ID: 9D08B6C8-94B6-4906-91 1E-546E22829B74 

injury to property or person directly caused by Flock’s installation of Flock Hardware, except for 

where such damage or injury was caused solely by the negligence of the Customer or its agents, 

officers or employees. Flock’s performance of this indemnity obligation shall not exceed the fees 

paid and/or payable for the services rendered under this Agreement in the preceding twelve (12) 

months. 

9.4 Customer Indemnity. To the extent permitted by law, but without waiving any limitations 

of liability under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes or other law, Customer shall indemnify and 

hold harmless Flock against any damages, losses, liabilities, settlements, and expenses in 

connection with any claim or action that arises from an alleged violation of Customer 

Obligations, Customer’s Installation Obligations, Customer’s sharing of any Customer Data, 

including any claim that such actions violate any applicable law or third party right. 

10. INSTALLATION SERVICES AND OBLIGATIONS 

10.1 Ownership of Hardware. Flock Hardware is owned and shall remain the exclusive 

property of Flock. Title to any Flock Hardware shall not pass to Customer upon execution of this 

Agreement, except as otherwise specifically set forth in this Agreement. Except as otherwise 

expressly stated in this Agreement, Customer is not permitted to remove, reposition, re-install, 

tamper with, alter, adjust or otherwise take possession or control of Flock Hardware. Customer 

agrees and understands that in the event Customer is found to engage in any of the foregoing 

restricted actions, all warranties herein shall be null and void, and this Agreement shall be 

subject to immediate termination for material breach by Customer. Customer shall not perform 

any acts which would interfere with the retention of title of the Flock Hardware by Flock. Should 

Customer default on any payment of the Flock Services, Flock may remove Flock Hardware at 

Flock’s discretion. Such removal, if made by Flock, shall not be deemed a waiver of Flock’s 

rights to any damages Flock may sustain as a result of Customer’s default and Flock shall have 

the right to enforce any other legal remedy or right. 

10.2 Deployment Plan. Flock shall advise Customer on the location and positioning of the Flock 

Hardware for optimal product functionality, as conditions and locations allow. Flock will 

collaborate with Customer to design the strategic geographic mapping of the location(s) and 

implementation of Flock Hardware to create a deployment plan (“Deployment Plan’’). In the 

event that Flock determines that Flock Hardware will not achieve optimal functionality at a 

13



Docusign Envelope ID: 9D08B6C8-94B6-4906-91 1E-546E22829B74 

designated location, Flock shall have final discretion to veto a specific location, and will provide 

alternative options to Customer. 

10.3 Changes to Deployment Plan. After installation of Flock Hardware, any subsequent 

requested changes to the Deployment Plan, including, but not limited to, relocating, re- 

positioning, adjusting of the mounting, removing foliage, replacement, changes to heights of 

poles will incur a fee according to the reinstall fee schedule located at 

(https://www.flocksafety.com/reinstall-fee-schedule). Customer will receive prior notice and 

confirm approval of any such fees. 

10.4 Customer Installation Obligations. Customer is responsible for any applicable 

supplementary cost as described in the Customer Implementation Guide, attached hereto as 

Exhibit C. Customer represents and warrants that it has, or shall lawfully obtain, all necessary 

right title and authority and hereby authorizes Flock to install the Flock Hardware at the 

designated locations and to make any necessary inspections or maintenance in connection with 

such installation. 

10.5 Flock’s Obligations. Installation of any Flock Hardware shall be installed in a professional 

manner within a commercially reasonable time from the Effective Date of this Agreement. Upon 

removal of Flock Hardware, Flock shall restore the location to its original condition, ordinary 

wear and tear excepted. Flock will continue to monitor the performance of Flock Hardware for 

the length of the Term. Flock may use a subcontractor or third party to perform certain 

obligations under this Agreement, provided that Flock’s use of such subcontractor or third party 

shall not release Flock from any duty or liability to fulfill Flock’s obligations under this 

Agreement. 

11. MISCELLANEOUS 

11.1 Compliance with Laws. Parties shall comply with all applicable local, state and federal 

laws, regulations, policies and ordinances and their associated record retention schedules, 

including responding to any subpoena request(s). 

11.2. PUBLIC RECORDS. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, 

Flock understands and agrees that all documents of any kind provided to the District in 

connection with this Agreement may be public records, and, accordingly, Flock agrees to comply 

with all applicable provisions of Florida law in handling such records, including but not limited 

14
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to section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. Flock acknowledges that the designated public records 

custodian for the District is the District’s Manager (“Public Records Custodian’). Among 

other requirements and to the extent applicable by law, Flock shall 1) keep and maintain public 

records required by the District to perform the service; 2) upon request by the Public Records 

Custodian, provide the District with the requested public records or allow the records to be 

inspected or copied within a reasonable time period at a cost that does not exceed the cost 

provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure that public records which are exempt or 

confidential, and exempt from public records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as 

authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following the contract term if Flock 

does not transfer the records to the Public Records Custodian of the District; and 4) upon 

completion of the contract, transfer to the District, at no cost, all public records in Flock’s 

possession or, alternatively, keep, maintain and meet all applicable requirements for retaining 

public records pursuant to Florida laws. When such public records are transferred by Flock, 

Flock shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from 

public records disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the 

District in a format that is compatible with Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats. 

IF THE FLOCK HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 

CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE FLOCK’S DUTY TO 
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, 

CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS, C/O WRATHELL, 
HUNT & ASSOCIATES, LLC, 2300 GLADES ROAD, SUITE 410W, BOCA 

RATON, FLORIDA 33431; 561-571-0010 (PHONE); 
wrathelle@whhassociates.com (EMAIL). 

11.33. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES. Flock certifies that it is not in violation of section 

287.135, Florida Statutes, and is not prohibited from doing business with the District under Florida 

law, including but not limited to Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or 

Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List. If Flock is found 
to have submitted a false statement, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities 

in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector 

List, or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, or is now or in the future on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or engaged in a boycott of Israel, the District may 
immediately terminate this Agreement. 

11.4 E-VERIFY. Flock shall comply with and perform all applicable provisions of Section 

448.095, Florida Statutes. Accordingly, to the extent required by Florida Statute, Flock shall 

register with and use the United States Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to 

15
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verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees and shall comply with all 

requirements of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as to the use of subFlocks. The District may 

terminate the Agreement immediately for cause if there is a good faith belief that the Flock has 

knowingly violated Section 448.091, Florida Statutes. By entering into this Agreement, the Flock 
represents that no public employer has terminated a contract with the Flock under Section 

448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the year immediately preceding the date of this Agreement. 

11.5  ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT. The Flock does not use coercion for 

labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statues, and the Flock has complied, and 

agrees to comply, with the provisions of Section 787.06, Florida Statues. 

11.6 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable or invalid, 

that provision will be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that this 

Agreement will otherwise remain in full force and effect. 

11.7 Assignment. This Agreement is not assignable, transferable or sublicensable by either 

Party, without prior consent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, either Party may assign this 

Agreement, without the other Party's consent, (i) to any parent, subsidiary, or affiliate entity, or 

(ii) to any purchaser of all or substantially all of such Party's assets or to any successor by way of 

merger, consolidation or similar transaction. 

11.8 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the Order Form(s), the reinstall fee 

schedule (https://www.flocksafety.com/reinstall-fee-schedule), and any attached exhibits are the 

complete and exclusive statement of the mutual understanding of the Parties and supersedes and 

cancels all previous or contemporaneous negotiations, discussions or agreements, whether 

written and oral, communications and other understandings relating to the subject matter of this 

Agreement. All waivers and modifications must be in a writing signed by both Parties, except as 

otherwise provided herein. None of Customer’s purchase orders, authorizations or similar 

documents will alter the terms of this Agreement, and any such conflicting terms are expressly 

rejected. Any mutually agreed upon future purchase order is subject to these legal terms and does 

not alter the rights and obligations under this Agreement, except that future purchase orders may 

outline additional products, services, quantities and billing terms to be mutually accepted by 

Parties. In the event of any conflict of terms found in this Agreement or any other terms and 

conditions, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail. Customer agrees that Customer’s purchase 

is neither contingent upon the delivery of any future functionality or features nor dependent upon 

any oral or written comments made by Flock with respect to future functionality or feature. 

16
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11.9 Relationship. No agency, partnership, joint venture, or employment is created as a result of 

this Agreement and Parties do not have any authority of any kind to bind each other in any 

respect whatsoever. Flock shall at all times be and act as an independent contractor to Customer. 

11.10 Governing Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state in 

which the Customer is located. The Parties hereto agree that venue would be proper in the 

chosen courts of the State of which the Customer is located. 

11.11 Special Terms. Flock may offer certain special terms which are indicated in the Order 

Form and will become part of this Agreement, upon Customer’s prior written consent and the 

mutual execution by authorized representatives (“Special Terms”). To the extent that any terms 

of this Agreement are inconsistent or conflict with the Special Terms, the Special Terms shall 

control. 

11.12 Publicity. Upon prior written consent, Flock has the right to reference and use Customer’s 

name and disclose the nature of the Services in business and development and marketing efforts. 

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as conferring on any Party, any right to 

use the other Party’s name as an endorsement of product/service. 

11.13 Feedback. If Customer or Authorized End User provides any suggestions, ideas, 

enhancement requests, feedback, recommendations or other information relating to the subject 

matter hereunder, Customer or Authorized End User hereby assigns to Flock all right, title and 

interest (including intellectual property rights) with respect to or resulting from any of the 

foregoing. 

11.14 Export. Customer may not remove or export from the United States or allow the export or 

re-export of the Flock IP or anything related thereto, or any direct product thereof in violation of 

any restrictions, laws or regulations of the United States Department of Commerce, the United 

States Department of Treasury Office of Foreign Assets Control, or any other United States or 

foreign Customer or authority. As defined in Federal Acquisition Regulation (“FAR”), section 

2.101, the Services, the Flock Hardware and Documentation are “commercial items” and 

according to the Department of Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation (“DFAR”) section 

252.2277014(a)(1) and are deemed to be “commercial computer software” and “commercial 

computer software documentation.” Flock is compliant with FAR Section 889 and does not 

contract or do business with, use any equipment, system, or service that uses the enumerated 

banned Chinese telecommunication companies, equipment or services as a substantial or 
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essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any Flock system. 

Consistent with DFAR section 227.7202 and FAR section 12.212, any use, modification, 

reproduction, release, performance, display, or disclosure of such commercial software or 

commercial software documentation by the U.S. Government will be governed solely by the 

terms of this Agreement and will be prohibited except to the extent expressly permitted by the 

terms of this Agreement. 

11.15 Headings. The headings are merely for organization and should not be construed as 

adding meaning to the Agreement or interpreting the associated sections. 

11.16 Authority. Each of the below signers of this Agreement represent that they understand this 

Agreement and have the authority to sign on behalf of and bind the Parties they are representing 

upon the Effective Date. 

11.17 Conflict. In the event there is a conflict between this Agreement and any applicable 

statement of work, or Customer purchase order, this Agreement controls unless explicitly stated 

otherwise. 

11.18 Notices. All notices under this Agreement will be in writing and will be deemed to have 

been duly given when received, if personally delivered; when receipt is electronically confirmed, 

if transmitted by email; the day after it is sent, if sent for next day delivery by recognized 

overnight delivery service; and upon receipt to the address listed on the Order Form (or, if 

different, below), if sent by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested. All notices will 

be provided to the email or mailing address listed in the Order Form. 

11.19 Non-Appropriation. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, all 

obligations of the Customer under this Agreement which require the expenditure of public funds 

are conditioned on the availability of said funds appropriated for that purpose. To the extent 

applicable, Customer shall have the right to terminate this Agreement for non-appropriation with 

thirty (30) days written notice without penalty or other cost. 
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FLOCK NOTICES ADDRESS: 

1170 HOWELL MILL ROAD, NW SUITE 210 

ATLANTA, GA 30318 

ATTN: LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

EMAIL: legal@flocksafety.com 

STELLAR NORTH NOTICES ADDRESS: 

Andrew Kantarzhi 

District Manager 

E-Mail: kantarzhia@whhassociates.com 

Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

2300 Glades Road #410W 

Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Phone: 561-571-0010 ext. 139 Toll-free: 877-276-0889 

WHEREFORE, the parties hereby execute the Master Services Agreement: 

FLOCK GROUP, INC. 

Signed by: 

Its: Chief Legal Officer 

STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Signed by: 

—_ 
In _—— a 

TAABUDSOOFB/4D4.~ 

By: Bill Fife 

Its: Chair 
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EXHIBIT A 

EXHIBIT A 

ORDER FORM 

Customer: — FL - Stellar North CDD Initial Term: 12 Months 

Legal Entity Name: FL - Stellar North CDD Renewal Term: 12 Months 
Accounts Payable Email: shirley_arteaga(@fsresidential.com Payment Terms: Net 15 

Address: 5200 Waterford District Drive Miami, Florida Billing Frequency: Annual Plan - Invoiced at First Camera Validation. 

33126 Retention Period; 30 Days 

Hardware and Software Products 

Annual recurring 

Flock Safety Bundles 

amounts over subseri tion term 

Quantity 

Flock Safety Solar Multi-Purpose LPR and Video 
Fixed w/ LTE Service Included 2 Included 

Professional Services and One Time Purchases 

item Cast Quantity Total 

Flock Safety Professional Services 

Professional Services - Bundle Implementation Fee $650.00 2 $1,300.00 

Subtotal Year 1: $8,700.00 

Annual Recurring Subtotal: $7,400.00 

Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Contract Total: $8,700.00 

Product and Services Description 
Flock Safety Platform Items Product Description 

Implementation Fee 

Flock Safety Platform - An integrated public safety platform that detects, lizes and decod ionable evid toi safety, imp: efficiency, and connect the 
Community community. 

Flock Safety Solar Multi-Purpose | C ity grade bundled dard range license plate recognition camera and live d solar powerd fixed with 30 days of edge 
LPR and Video Fixed w/ LTE storage, with LTE. VMS included and server free. Installed and maintained by Flock Safety, tum key-no additional soft or integrati qi 
Service with Vehicle Fingerprint ™ technology (proprietary TY ) and real-time alerts for unlimited users 

Professional Services - Bundle One-time Professional Services Includes site and safety assessment, camera setup and testing, and shipping and handling in accordance 
with the Flock Safety Standard Implementation Service Bricf. 

Community grade live streamed Solar powerd Fixed camera with 30) days of edge storage. VMS included and server free. Installed and maintained by 
Solar Video Camera Fixed, fka Flock Safety, turn key-no additi ft ori quired. *Flock provided sim card camera is limited to 25 hours per month of live 
Condor streaming. 

Flock Safety LPR - Residential grade infi free (solar power + LTE) license plate recognition camera with Vehicle Fingerprint ™ technology (proprictary 
Neighborhoods, tka Sp hine learning soft ) and real-time alerts for unlimited users. 

Community Network Access 

FlockOS Features & Description 
FlockOS Features Description 

The ability to prequest direct access to feeds from privately owned Ba lock : Safety LPR cameras located i in 
and b in your fs ie c   

that clears cases. 

Unlimited Users Unlimited users for FlockOS 

Time & Location Based Search Search full, partial, and temporary plates by time at particular device locations 

License Plate Lookup Look up specific license plate location history captured on Flock devices 

Search footage using Vehicle Fingerprint™ technology- Access vehicle type, make, color, license plate 
Vebiicle Fmgensrint Search state, missing / covered plates, and other unique f¢ like bum ickers, decals, and roof racks. 

Real-Time NCIC alerts sent to Shared Agencies Alert sent to any shared Law agency when a vehicle entered into the NCIC crime 
database passes by a Flock camera 

Unlimited Custom Hot Lists erie to add a suspect&#39;s license plate to a custom list and get alerted when it passes by a Flock 
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EXHIBIT B 

INSURANCE 

Required Coverage. Flock shall procure and maintain for the duration of this Agreement 

insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property that may arise from or in 

connection with the performance of the services under this Agreement and the results of that 

work by Flock or its agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. Insurance shall be 

placed with insurers with a current A. M. Best rating of no less than “A” and “VII”. Flock shall 

obtain and, during the term of this Agreement, shall maintain policies of professional liability 

(errors and omissions), automobile liability, and general liability insurance for insurable amounts 

of not less than the limits listed herein. The insurance policies shall provide that the policies shall 

remain in full force during the life of the Agreement. Flock shall procure and shall maintain 

during the life of this Agreement Worker's Compensation insurance as required by applicable 

State law for all Flock employees. For the avoidance of doubt, (i) all required insurance limits by 

Customer can be met through a combination of primary and excess/umbrella coverage, and (11) 

Flock’s Cyber and Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions insurance has a shared limit of 

Five Million Dollars (5,000,000) per incident and in the aggregate. 

Types and Amounts Required. Flock shall maintain, at minimum, the following insurance 

coverage for the duration of this Agreement: 

(i) Commercial General Liability insurance written on an occurrence basis with minimum 

limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) 

in the aggregate for bodily injury, death, and property damage, including personal injury, 

contractual liability, independent contractors, broad-form property damage, and product and 

completed operations coverage; 

(11) Workers Compensation insurance in accordance with statutory limits; 

(111) Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions insurance with minimum limits of Five 

Million Dollars ($5,000,000) per occurrence and Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) in the 

aggregate; 

21
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(iv) Commercial Automobile Liability insurance with a minimum combined single limit of 

One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury, death, and property coverage, 

including owned and non-owned and hired automobile coverage; and 

(v) Cyber Liability insurance written on an occurrence basis with minimum limits of Five 

Million Dollars ($5,000,000). 

22
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AGREEMENT FOR POOL MAINTENANCE SERVICES 

This "Agreement" is by and between: Stellar North Community Development District. a local unit of special-purpose 
government established pursuant to Chapter 190. Florida Statutes. and with a mailing address of c/o 2300 Glades Road. Suite 
410W, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 ("District"), and APS Of Hollywood. LLC ("Contractor") with an address of 5819-A North 
Andrews Way. Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309 and is dated August__, 2025: 

1. EFFECTIVE DATE. The Agreement shall be deemed effective as of the date of the date first written above. 
2. SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Contractor agrees to provide the "Services" outlined in Exhibit A. Contractor hereby 

covenants to the District that it shall perform the Services: (i) using its best skill and judgment and in accordance with generally 
accepted professional standards, and (ii) in compliance with all applicable federal, state, county, municipal, building and zoning, 
land use, environmental, public safety. non-discrimination and disability accessibility laws, codes, ordinances. rules and 
regulations. permits and approvals for all required basic disciplines that it shall perform. While providing the Services. the 
Contractor shall assign such staff as may be required, and such staff shall be responsible for coordinating, expediting. and 
controlling all aspects to assure completion of the Services. Contractor shall solely be responsible for the means, manner, and 
methods by which its duties, obligations and responsibilities are met to the satisfaction of the District. 

3. TERM. Contractor shall provide the Services beginning upon the full execution of t~is Agreement and continue through 
September 30, 2026, unless terminated earlier pursuant to its terms. This Agreement shall automatically renew for one-year 
periods beginning October 1, 2026 (i.e., based on the District's fiscal year), unless terminated pursuant to the terms herein. 

4. COMPENSATION. As compensation for the Services described in this Agreement, the District agrees to pay the 
Contractor the amounts set forth in Exhibit A. The Contractor shall maintain records conforming to usual accounting practices. 
Further, the Contractor agrees to render monthly invoices to the District. in writing. which shall be delivered or mailed to the 
District by the fifth (5th) day of the next succeeding month. Each monthly invoice shall contain. at a minimum. the District's name, 
the Contractor's name. the invoice date. an invoice number, an itemized listing of all costs billed on the invoice with a description 
of each sufficient for the District to approve each cost, the time frame within which the services were provided. and the address 
or bank information to which payment is to be remitted. Consistent with Florida's Prompt Payment Act, Section 218.70 et al. of 
the Florida Statutes, these monthly invoices are due and payable within forty-five (45) days of receipt by the District. 

5. CARE OF DISTRICT PROPERTY. Contractor shall use all due care to protect the property of the District, its patrons, 
landowners and authorized guests from damage by Contractor or its employees or agents. Contractor agrees to repair any 
damage resulting from the Services within twenty-four (24) hours. Notwithstanding the immediately preceding sentence, the 
District shall give the Contractor a reasonable amount of time to perform said repairs if the materials required are not available 
in time for the Contractor to complete such repairs within a 24-hour period. Any such repairs shall be at Contractor's sole expense, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the District. 

6. STANDARD OF CARE; INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor shall use reasonable care in performing the services and shall be 
respons ible for any harm of any kind to persons or property resulting from Contractor's actions or inactions. The Contractor 
warrants to the District that all materials furnished under this Agreement shall be new, and that all services and materials shall 
be of good quality, free from faults and defects. Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District and its 
officers, agents, employees, successors, assigns, members, affiliates, or representatives from any and all liability, claims, actions, 
suits, liens, demands, costs, interest, expenses, damages. penalties, fines, judgments against the District, or loss or damage, 
whether monetary or otherwise. arising out of, wholly or in part by. or in connection with the services to be performed by 
Contractor, its subcontractors, its employees and agents in connection with this Agreement, including litigation, mediation. 
arbitration, appellate, or settlement proceedings with respect thereto. The indemnificat ion rights herein contained shall be 
cumulative of, and In addition to. any and all rights, remedies and recourse to which the District shall be entit led, whether 
pursuant to some other provision of this Agreement, at law, or In equity, The provisions of this Section shall survive the 
termination or expiration of th is Agreement. Nothing In th is Section Is Intended to waive or alter any other remedies that the 
District may have as against the Contractor. 

7. INSURANCE. The Contractor or any subcontractor performing the work described in this Agreement shall maintain 
throughout the term of this Agreement the insurance identified in the Certificate of Insurance attached hereto as Exhibit B. The 
Contractor shall furnish the District with the Certificate of Insurance evidencing compliance with this requirement. No certificate 
shall be acceptable to the District unless it provides that any change or termination within the policy periods of the insurance 
coverage, as certified. shall not be effective within thirty (30) days of prior written notice to the District. Insurance coverage sha II 
be from a reputable insurance carrier, licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida. The District, and its staff and Board 
Supervisors. shall be considered Additional Insureds under the insurance set forth in Exhibit B. 

8. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. Contractor furthe,r agrees that nothing in the Agreement between the parties shall constitute 
or be construed as a waiver of the District's limitations on liability contained in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute. 

9. TERMINATION. The Agreement may be terminated immediately by the District for cause. or for any or no reason upon 
14 days written notice by either party. Contractor shali not be entitled to lost profits or any other damages of any kind resulting 
from any such termination by the District, provided however that Contnictor shall be entitled to payment for any work provided 
through the effective date of termination, subject to any offsets. 
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10. PUBLIC RECORDS. Contractor understands and agrees that all documents of any kind provided to the District in 
connection with this Agreement may be public records, and, accordingly, Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable 
provisions of Florida law in handling such records, including but not limited to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. 

11. ATTORNEY'S FEES. In the event that either party is required to enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or 
otherwise, then the parties agree that the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other all fees and costs incurred, 
including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs for trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate proceedings. 

12. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES. Contractor certifies that it is not in violation of section 287.135, Florida Statutes, and is not 
prohibited from doing business with the District under Florida law, including but not limited to Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in Sudan List or Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List. If Contractor is found to 
have submitted a false statement, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized 
Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, 
or is now or in the future on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or engaged in a boycott of Israel, the District may 
immediately terminate this Agreement. 

13. E-VERIFY. Contractor shall comply with and perform all applicable provisions of Section 448.095, Florido Statutes. 
Accordingly, to the extent required by Florida Statute, Contractor shall register with and use the United States Department of 
Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees and shall comply with 
all requirements of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as to the use of subcontractors. The District may terminate the Agreement 
immediately for cause if there is a good faith belief that the Contractor has knowingly violated Section 448.091, Florida Statutes. 
By entering into this Agreement, the Contractor represents that no public employer has terminated a contract with the Contractor 
under Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the year immediately preceding the date of this Agreement. 

14. ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT. The Contractor does not use coercion for labor or services as defined 
in Section 787 .06, Florida Statutes, and the Contractor has complied, and agrees to comply, with the provisions of Section 
787.06, Florida Statutes. 

15. CONFLICTS. To the extent any of the provisions of this Agreement are in conflict with the provisions of Exhibit A, this 
document controls. 

[Signature blocks on the following page] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute the foregoing Agreement. 

STELLAR NORTH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT APS OF HOLLYWOOD, LLC 
r:Slgnellby: 

By ~~i~- By: _ __ :..__.A.).:{¢ll~~::::...,,.__ 
lts: Chairperson, Board of Supervisors lts:: ______ __:j:'p~c.Ul~~C,..-

Exhibit A: Proposal 
Exhibit B: Insurance Certificate with Endorsements 
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Exhibit A: Proposal 

Services 
American Pool Service· Inc. wlll be responsible f.or performing 3 weekly vlslfs (weather permllllng •and excluding holidays) In 
which the following services will be performed ·as necessary:· 

1. Vacuum pool 
2. Brush pool 
3. Clean sl<lmm.er baskets and skimmer gutters 
4. Clean waterline tile 
5. Clean hair and lint s\rqiner 
6. Test pool water cheriilslry and adjust as.needed 
1, Skim pool surface IQ remove flga~ng deJ;,rls 
8. Mei~taln filter room in a clean and sare ,condftlon 
·9, Backwash flllration system and/or clean filter cartrldges 
10. Inspect all equipment to ensure proper opere\lon 
11 . Noury OWNER or anx'parta, repairs or chemicals need,e:d 

Facll,Ues:1.ncluded: {1) pool(a); (Ol spa(•)~ (0) fountain(•); (Q)cwadlng pool{t) 

(;ompenaatlon and Term•• 

The oba..rge for ~e. s~rvfe1;ts Usted ab9yf>;shall b&: 3 $775.0.Q Pet; Month 
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General
Fund

Debt
Service
Fund

Capital
Projects

Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds
ASSETS
Cash 109,827$         -$                -$              109,827$      
Investments

Revenue -                      68,109        -                68,109          
Reserve -                      215,760      -                215,760        
Prepayment 115,784      -                115,784        
Construction -                      -                  57,225      57,225          

Assessments receivable - off-roll 11,700             15,600        -                27,300          
Due from KL Florida City LLC -                      52,218        -                52,218          
Due from general fund -                      17,190        -                17,190          
Utiltity deposit 8,487               -                  -                8,487            
Prepaid expense 569                  -                  -                569               

Total assets 130,583$         484,661$    57,225$    672,469$      

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable - year end 73$                  -$                -$              73$               
Due to other -                      115,784      115,784        
Due to debt service fund 17,190             -                  -                17,190          

Total liabilities 17,263             115,784      -                133,047        

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred receipts 11,700$           67,818$      -$              79,518$        

Total deferred inflows of resources 11,700             67,818        -                79,518          

Fund balances:
Restricted for:

Debt service -$                    301,059$    -$              301,059$      
Capital projects -                      -                  57,225      57,225          

Unassigned 101,620           -                  -                101,620        
Total fund balances 101,620           301,059      57,225      459,904        

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources 
and fund balances 130,583$         484,661$    57,225$    672,469$      

NOVEMBER 30, 2025

STELLAR NORTH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

1



0

Current
Month

Year to
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Assessment levy: on-roll - net 15,928$     15,928$    418,009$     4%
Interest and miscellaneous 232            508           240              212%

Total revenues 16,160       16,436      418,249       4%

EXPENDITURES
Professional & administrative
Management 4,000         8,000        48,000         17%
Legal -                -                20,000         0%
Engineering -                -                5,000           0%
Audit -                -                5,000           0%
Arbitrage rebate calculation -                -                500              0%
Dissemination agent 83              167           1,000           17%
EMMA software service 2,500         2,500        2,500           100%
Trustee -                -                4,500           0%
Telephone 16              33             200              17%
Postage -                -                500              0%
Printing & binding 41              83             500              17%
Legal advertising -                -                3,500           0%
Annual special district fee -                175           175              100%
Insurance -                6,553        10,000         66%
Contingencies/bank charges -                -                1,500           0%
Meeting room rental -                -                1,050           0%
Website hosting & maintenance -                -                705              0%
Website ADA compliance -                -                210              0%

Total professional & administrative 6,640         17,511      104,840       17%

Field Maintenance
On-site management 2,841         4,463        20,000         22%
Field operatons accounting 167            333           2,000           17%
Stormwater maintenance -                -                10,000         0%
Roadway maintenance -                -                10,000         0%
Landscape & irrigation maintenance 6,496         12,992      100,000       13%
Park equipment & maintenance -                -                2,000           0%
Pest control -                -                2,000           0%
Streetlighting -                -                15,000         0%
Electrical utilities 4,529         8,918        30,000         30%
Security Patrol -                -                20,000         0%
Camera Monitoring -                -                4,000           0%
Events -                -                15,000         0%
Holiday Décor -                -                10,000         0%
                               Aquatic maintenance -                180           2,500           7%
Sidewalks -                -                2,000           0%
Water & sewer -                -                5,000           0%
Pool maintenance contract & supplies 1,358         2,318        15,000         15%
Amenties supplies 303            1,603        4,000           40%
Permits/licenses/fire extinguishers -                -                1,000           0%
Miscellaneous maintenance -                -                10,000         0%
Property insurance -                13,135      13,500         97%

Total field maintenance 15,694       43,942      293,000       15%

Other fees & charges
Tax collector 166            166           8,709           2%

Total expenditures 22,500       61,619      406,549       15%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (6,340)        (45,183)     11,700         

Fund balances - beginning 107,960     146,803    43,373         
Fund balances - ending 101,620$   101,620$  55,073$       

STELLAR NORTH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GENERAL FUND
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Current
Month

Year To
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Assessment levy: on-roll - net 17,372$      17,372$      455,899$   4%
Interest 1,788          3,383          -                 N/A

Total revenues 19,160        20,755        455,899     5%

EXPENDITURES
Principal -                  -                  170,000     0%
Interest 130,293      130,293      260,585     50%
Tax collector 181             181             9,498         2%

Total expenditures 130,474      130,474      440,083     30%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (111,314)     (109,719)     15,816       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfer out (729)            (1,505)         -                 N/A

Total other financing sources (729)            (1,505)         -                 N/A

Net change in fund balances (112,043)     (111,224)     15,816       
Fund balances - beginning 413,102      412,283      330,850     
Fund balances - ending 301,059$    301,059$    346,666$   

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
DEBT SERVICE FUND

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025

STELLAR NORTH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

3



Current
Month

Year To
Date

REVENUES
Interest 190$        330$        

Total revenues 190          330          

EXPENDITURES -               -               
Total expenditures -               -               

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures 190          330          

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
Transfer in 729          1,505       

Total other financing sources/(uses) 729          1,505       

Net change in fund balances 919          1,835       
Fund balances - beginning 56,306     55,390     
Fund balances - ending 57,225$   57,225$   

STELLAR NORTH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND SERIES 2021
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
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STELLAR NORTH 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

MINUTES 



DRAFT 

1 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
STELLAR NORTH 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 4 

The Board of Supervisors of the Stellar North Community Development District held 5 

Public Hearings and a Regular Meeting on June 20, 2025 at 11:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as 6 

the matter may be heard, at the Office Park at California Club, 1031 Ives Dairy Road, Suite 228, 7 

Miami, Florida 33179. 8 

 9 

Present: 10 
 11 
William “Bill” Fife Chair 12 
Debbie Leonard Vice Chair 13 
Luis Carcamo Assistant Secretary 14 
Jon Seifel Assistant Secretary 15 
  16 
Also present: 17 
 18 
Andrew Kantarzhi  District Manager 19 
Jere Earlywine (via telephone) District Counsel 20 
Shirley Artega Facilities Manager 21 
Willys Medina Member of the public 22 
Fernanda Garcia Member of the public 23 
 24 
 25 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 26 
 27 

Mr. Kantarzhi called the meeting to order at 11:25 a.m.  28 

Supervisors Leonard, Seifel, Fife and Carcamo were present. Supervisor-Elect Smith was 29 

not present.  30 

 31 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 32 
 33 
 Mr. Kantarzhi explained the protocols for public comments. 34 

 Ms. Artega translated the protocols in Spanish to the members of the public and 35 

translated their comments in English for the Board and Staff. 36 
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 Mr. Medina asked if other members of the public were invited to today’s meeting and if 37 

his attendance is necessary.  38 

Mr. Kantarzhi stated the meeting was advertised in local publications and posted on the 39 

CDD website and Mr. Medina is not obligated to attend today’s meeting. 40 

 Ms. Garcia asked why she and Mr. Medina were the only property owners who received 41 

mailed notices, as others told her they did not receive the notice. She asked when and where to 42 

submit the payments/taxes for the property she purchased in 2024.  43 

Mr. Kantarzhi stated property owners should have received the mailed notice. There is no 44 

need to submit payments at this time. The assessments will automatically be included on the 45 

property tax bill, which will be mailed in November 2025. Asked if the property tax bill is sent 46 

every November, Mr. Kantarzhi stated yes and noted that homeowners who pay in November 47 

receive a 4% discount. For a mortgage, the property taxes are likely paid via the mortgage 48 

company.  49 

Mr. Earlywine stated that District Management systematically sent mailed notices to 50 

every property owner listed on the Property Appraiser’s tax roll. Property owners who are on roll 51 

with the County are on the list and were noticed. He urged Ms. Garcia to inform the individuals 52 

who did not receive notices to follow up with Mr. Kantarzhi, whose contact information is on the 53 

website. 54 

 Ms. Garcia asked to see the list of all homeowners who were sent the letter to check for 55 

her neighbor’s name. Mr. Kantarzhi provided the requested document and stated the County 56 

frequently forwards updated rolls to Management. Additional information can be found at 57 

stellarnorthcdd.net. He encouraged Ms. Garcia to contact him with further questions or concerns 58 

and to share his contact information with other homeowners. 59 

 60 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing on Adoption of Fiscal Year 61 
2025/2026 Budget 62 

 63 
A. Affidavit of Publication 64 
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B. Consideration of Resolution 2025-08, Relating to the Annual Appropriations and 65 

Adopting the Budget(s) for the Fiscal Year Beginning October 1, 2025, and Ending 66 

September 30, 2026; Authorizing Budget Amendments; and Providing an Effective Date 67 

Mr. Kantarzhi presented Resolution 2025-08. He reviewed the proposed Fiscal Year 2026 68 

budget, which is unchanged from when it was last presented. 69 

On MOTION by Ms. Leonard and seconded by Mr. Fife, with all in favor, the 70 
Public Hearing was opened.  71 

 72 
 73 
 No affected property owners or members of the public spoke. 74 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Ms. Leonard, with all in favor, the 75 
Public Hearing was closed.  76 

 77 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Ms. Leonard, with all in favor, 78 
Resolution 2025-08, Relating to the Annual Appropriations and Adopting the 79 
Budget(s) for the Fiscal Year Beginning October 1, 2025, and Ending September 80 
30, 2026; Authorizing Budget Amendments; and Providing an Effective Date, was 81 
adopted.  82 

 83 
 84 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing to Hear Comments and 85 

Objections on the Imposition of 86 
Maintenance and Operation Assessments 87 
to Fund the Budget for Fiscal Year 88 
2025/2026, Pursuant to Florida Law 89 

 90 
A. Proof/Affidavit of Publication 91 

B. Mailed Notice(s) to Property Owners 92 

 These items were included for informational purposes. 93 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2025-09, Providing for Funding for the Fiscal Year 2026 94 

Adopted Budget(s); Providing for the Collection and Enforcement of Special 95 

Assessments, Including but Not Limited to Penalties and Interest Thereon; Certifying an 96 

Assessment Roll; Providing for Amendments to the Assessment Roll; Providing a 97 

Severability Clause; and Providing an Effective Date 98 

Mr. Kantarzhi presented Resolution 2025-09 and read the title. 99 
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On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Carcamo, with all in favor, the 100 
Public Hearing was opened.  101 

 102 
 103 
 No affected property owners or members of the public spoke. 104 

On MOTION by Ms. Leonard and seconded by Mr. Carcamo, with all in favor, the 105 
Public Hearing was closed.  106 

 107 

On MOTION by Ms. Leonard and seconded by Mr. Carcamo, with all in favor, 108 
Resolution 2025-09, Providing for Funding for the Fiscal Year 2026 Adopted 109 
Budget(s); Providing for the Collection and Enforcement of Special Assessments, 110 
Including but Not Limited to Penalties and Interest Thereon; Certifying an 111 
Assessment Roll; Providing for Amendments to the Assessment Roll; Providing a 112 
Severability Clause; and Providing an Effective Date, was adopted.  113 

 114 
 115 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-10, 116 

Designating Dates, Times and Locations for 117 
Regular Meetings of the Board of 118 
Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 119 
2025/2026 and Providing for an Effective 120 
Date 121 

 122 
 Mr. Kantarzhi presented Resolution 2025-10. The June 19, 2026 meeting is highlighted 123 

because it falls on the Juneteenth holiday; therefore, it might be cancelled.  124 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Mr. Carcamo, with all in favor, 125 
Resolution 2025-10, Designating Dates, Times and Locations for Regular 126 
Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 2025/2026 127 
and Providing for an Effective Date, was adopted.  128 

 129 
 130 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-11, 131 

Approving the Florida Statewide Mutual 132 
Aid Agreement; Providing for Severability; 133 
and Providing for an effective Date 134 

 135 
 Mr. Kantarzhi presented Resolution 2025-11.  136 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Ms. Leonard, with all in favor, 137 
Resolution 2025-11, Approving the Florida Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement; 138 
Providing for Severability; and Providing for an effective Date, was adopted. 139 
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 140 
 141 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification Items 142 
 143 
 Mr. Kantarzhi presented the following: 144 

A. City Tow Corp Towing Services Agreement 145 

B. FirstService Residential Florida, Inc. Second Addendum to Facilities Management 146 

Agreement 147 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Ms. Leonard, with all in favor, the City 148 
Tow Corp Towing Services Agreement and the FirstService Residential Florida, 149 
Inc. Second Addendum to Facilities Management Agreement, were ratified. 150 

 151 
 152 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Unaudited Financial 153 

Statements as of April 30, 2025 154 
 155 

On MOTION by Mr. Fife and seconded by Ms. Leonard, with all in favor, the 156 
Unaudited Financial Statements as of April 30, 2025, were accepted.  157 

 158 
 159 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of March 21, 2025 Regular 160 

Meeting Minutes 161 
 162 

On MOTION by Ms. Leonard and seconded by Mr. Carcamo, with all in favor, the 163 
March 21, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes, as presented, were approved.  164 

 165 
 166 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 167 
 168 
A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 169 

Mr. Earlywine stated the CDD is close to project completion; however, additional 170 

materials need to be purchased and items must be acquired. Ms. Buchanan will schedule a call 171 

with Staff to accomplish this. As soon as that the final acquisition is complete and the real estate 172 

is in order, Staff will present a resolution declaring the project complete and authorizing any 173 

other related resolutions and permit transfers for the project. 174 

▪ Discussion/Consideration: Interim Amenity Rules and Setting an Amenity Rules Public 175 

Hearing 176 
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This item was an addition to the agenda.  177 

If the Board is amenable, it could authorize Staff to advertise for Amenity Rulemaking to 178 

have the Amenity Rules in place immediately and for the summer. The Rules can be put in place 179 

on an interim basis. The idea would be to approve draft Rules today and work with the Chair 180 

offline to adjust them to the specific facilities that are on the ground and set the Public Hearing 181 

on the Rules for August and approve the project completion documents at that time.  182 

Mr. Earlywine asked for a motion authorizing Staff to prepare the Rules.  183 

 Mr. Kantarzhi stated the Interim Rules will be uploaded on the  website immediately. 184 

 Discussion ensued regarding the advertising lead time and public hearing date. 185 

 The Public Hearing was set for the August 15, 2025 meeting date.  186 

On MOTION by Ms. Leonard and seconded by Mr. Carcamo, with all in favor, 187 
authorizing Staff to prepare Interim Amenity Rules and coordinate with the 188 
Board Chair to complete them, effective immediately on an interim basis, and 189 
setting the Public Hearing for August 15, 2025, was approved.  190 

 191 
 192 
B. District Engineer: Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. 193 

There was no report. 194 

C. Field Operations Report: FirstService Residential Florida, Inc. 195 

Ms. Artega reported the following: 196 

➢ The pool is currently closed due to continued issues with the pump. The maintenance 197 

company recently informed Staff that the pump might need to be replaced. 198 

 Ms. Ortega responded to questions regarding whether the pump has a warranty and if 199 

the original installer will be contacted. 200 

➢ Staff is updating key fob information systems, which will help resolve access and noise 201 

issues at the Clubhouse.  202 

➢ The guest parking signs will be installed later today. 203 

D. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 204 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: July 18, 2025 at 11:00 AM 205 

o QUORUM CHECK 206 
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The July 18, 2025 meeting will likely be canceled. The next meeting will likely be held on 207 

August 15, 2025. 208 

 209 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board Members’ Comments/Requests 210 
 211 

There were no Board Members’ comments or requests. 212 

 213 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 214 
 215 

Ms. Garcia asked if there is a way to enclose the CDD, as she thinks there are ongoing 216 

security issues.  217 

Mr. Kantarzhi stated that, since the roads are public, the CDD must remain open to the 218 

public. Mr. Earlywine stated, when the Board transitions from Developer-controlled to resident-219 

controlled in one year, the new Board can decide to have a “soft” gate installed on the roads, 220 

which has the appearance of a security gate. The primary issue might be insuring it and acquiring 221 

County or City approval; there might be some other complications related to the bonds. It is not 222 

impossible but could be costly to the homeowners and time-consuming. 223 

Discussion ensued regarding security in the CDD, a perceived lack of police in the area, 224 

and HOA and City Commission meetings. 225 

 226 

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 227 
 228 

On MOTION by Ms. Leonard and seconded by Mr. Fife, with all in favor, the 229 
meeting adjourned at 11:57 a.m.  230 

 231 
 232 
 233 
 234 
 235 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 236 
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 237 
 238 
___________________________ ____________________________ 239 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 240 
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